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INTRODUCTION

THE BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA

The Building Code of Australia (BCA) is produced and
maintained by the Australian Building Codes Board (ABCB) on
behalf of the Commonwealth Government and each State and
Territory Government.

The BCA is a uniform set of technical provisions for the design
and construction of buildings and other structures throughout
Australia. It allows for variations in climate and geological or
geographic conditions.

THE AUSTRALIAN BUILDING CODES BOARD

The ABCB is established by agreement between the
Commonwealth Government and each State and Territory
Government. It is a co-operative arrangement between the
signatories, Local Government and the building industry.

It is responsible to the Planning, Housing and Local Government
Ministerial Council, and has a mission to achieve nationally
consistent performance based building regulatory systems that
are efficient, cost effective and meet community and industry
needs.

The Board comprises—

(@) the principal officer of each State and Territory
administration responsible for building regulatory
matters; and

(b) arepresentative of the Commonwealth; and

(c) arepresentative of the Australian Local Government
Association (ALGA); and

(d) industry representatives.

The Building Codes Committee (BCC) is the peak technical
advisory body to the ABCB, with responsibility for technical
matters associated with the BCA.

The BCC comprises—
(@) the Executive Director of the ABCB; and

(b) one nominee each of the Commonwealth, State,
Territory and ALGA members of the ABCB; and

(c) industry members appointed by the ABCB.

Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One
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INTRODUCTION

THE BCA - CONTENT
GOALS

The goals of the BCA are to enable the achievement and
maintenance of acceptable standards of structural sufficiency,
safety (including safety from fire), health and amenity for the
benefit of the community now and in the future.

These goals are applied so that the BCA extends no further than
is necessary in the public interest, is cost effective, easily
understood, and is not needlessly onerous in its application.

1996 EDITION
The 1996 edition of the BCA is published in two volumes:

Volume One
pertains primarily to Class 2 to 9 buildings
Volume Two

pertains primarily to Class 1 and 10 buildings (houses,
sheds, carports, etc)

Both volumes are drafted in a performance format to provide
greater flexibility for the use of new and innovative building
products, systems and designs.

A user may choose to comply with the Deemed-to-Satisfy
Provisions or may use an Alternative Solution that satisfies the
Performance Requirements.

The Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions in this edition generally are the
same as those contained in the 1990 edition of the BCA, as
amended, and include other changes resulting from the ongoing
technical improvement program.

STATE AND TERRITORY VARIATIONS AND ADDITIONS

Each State’s and Territory's legislation adopts the BCA subject to
the variation or deletion of some of its provisions, or the addition

of extra provisions. These variations, deletions and additions are
contained in Appendices to the BCA.

Variations to Clauses and Tables are identified in the margin.
Additional clauses to a Part of the BCA are identified at the end
of that Part and in the Section Contents. New Parts and
Specifications are identified in the relevant Section Contents.

Australian Building Codes Board
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DEFINITIONS

Words with special meanings are printed in italics and are
defined in A1.1.

LEGISLATIVE ARRANGEMENTS
GENERAL

The BCA is given legal effect by building regulatory legislation in
each State and Territory. This legislation consists of an Act of
Parliament and subordinate legislation which empowers the
regulation of certain aspects of buildings and structures, and
contains the administrative provisions necessary to give effect to
the legislation.

Any provision of the BCA may be overridden by, or subject to,
State or Territory legislation. The BCA must therefore be read in
conjunction with that legislation. Any queries on such matters
should be referred to the State or Territory authority responsible
for building regulatory matters.

BCA ADOPTION

The adoption of the 1996 edition of the BCA is addressed in Part
A0 of Volume One.

DOCUMENTATION OF DECISIONS

Decisions made under the BCA should be fully documented and
copies of all relevant documentation should be retained.

Examples of the kind of documentation which should be prepared
and retained include:

(a) Details of the Building Solution including all relevant
plans and other supporting documentation.

(b) In cases where an Alternative Solution has been
proposed—
(i) details of the relevant Performance
Requirements; and

(i) the Assessment Method or methods used to
establish compliance with the relevant
Performance Requirements; and

Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One
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(i) details of any Expert Judgement relied upon
including the extent to which the judgement was
relied upon and the qualifications and experience
of the expert; and

(iv) details of any tests or calculations used to
determine compliance with the relevant
Performance Requirements; and

(v) details of any Standards or other information
which were relied upon.

STRUCTURE

The BCA has been structured as set out in A0.3 and shown in
Figure A0.3. It is the ABCB's intent that the Objectives and
Functional Statements be used as an aid to the interpretation of
the BCA and not for determining compliance with the BCA.

FURTHER DEVELOPMENT OF THE BCA

Regular amendments are planned to the BCA to improve clarity
of provisions, upgrade referenced documents and to reflect the
results of research and improved technology.

The ABCB'’s intention is that the performance provisions of the
BCA will be progressively developed. Later stages will therefore
include reviewed Objectives, Functional Statements and
Performance Requirements.

COMMENTS

Comments in writing on any matter concerning the text,
presentation or further development of the BCA are invited from
building and other authorities, industry organisations,
professional operatives and the public generally. These
comments should be addressed to:

Executive Director

Australian Building Codes Board
GPO Box 9839

CANBERRA ACT 2601
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SECTION

GENERAL PROVISIONS

A0 Application

Al Interpretation
A2 Acceptance of Design and Construction
A3 Classification of Buildings and Structures

A4 United Buildings
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PARTAO  APPLICATION

A0.1  Adoption

A0.1 amended by | The dates of adoption of the 1996 edition of the Building Code of
ﬁmdzts No.land | Aystralia (Volume One) and its amendments are shown in the
° “History of Amendments” division at the end of this Volume.

AO.2 BCA Volumes

(@) This is Volume One of the Building Code of Australia 1996
which contains the requirements for-

(i) all Class 2 to 9 buildings; and

(i) access requirements for people with disabilities in
Class 10 buildings; and

(i) certain Class 10 structures.
(b) Volume Two contains the requirements for-

(i) Class 1 and 10 buildings (other than access
requirements for people with disabilities in Class 10
buildings); and

(i)  certain Class 10 structures.
A0.3 BCA Structure
AO.3inserted by | The structure of the BCA comprises the following as shown in
Amdt No. 1 Figure A0.3:
(@) The Obijectives.
(b) The Functional Statements.

(c) The Performance Requirements with which all Building
Solutions must comply.

(d) The Building Solutions.
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Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

Objectives

Functional Guidance
Statements Levels

C li
/ Performance Requirements \ ompliance

Levels

Building Solutions

Deemed-to-Satisfy
Provisions

Alternative Solutions

Assessment Methods

Documentary evidence described in A2.2
Verification Methods

Expert Judgements

Comparison to Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

Figure A0.3 — BCA Structure

A0.4  Compliance with the BCA

A Building Solution will comply with the BCA if it satisfies the A0.4 inserted by
Performance Requirements. Amdt No. 1

A0.5 Meeting the Performance Requirements
Compliance with the Performance Requirements can only be AO0.5 inserted by
achieved by— Amdt No. 1
(@) complying with the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions; or
(b) formulating an Alternative Solution which—

(i) complies with the Performance Requirements; or

(i) is shown to be at least equivalent to the Deemed-to-
Satisfy Provisions; or

(c) acombination of (a) and (b).

AO4 Australian Building Codes Board
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Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

A0.6  Objectives and Functional Statements

A0.6 inserted by The Objectives and Functional Statements may be used as an
Amdt No. 1 aid to interpretation.

AO0.7 Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

A0.7 inserted by | A Building Solution which complies with the Deemed-to-Satisfy
Amdt No. 1 Provisions is deemed to comply with the Performance
Requirements.

A0.8 Alternative Solutions

AO0.8 inserted by (@) An Alternative Solution must be assessed according to one
Amdt No. 1 or more of the Assessment Methods.

(b) An Alternative Solution will only comply with the BCA if the
Assessment Methods used to determine compliance with
the Performance Requirements have been satisfied.

AO0.9 Assessment Methods

AO.9inserted by | The following Assessment Methods, or any combination of them,
Amdt No. 1 can be used to determine that a Building Solution complies with
the Performance Requirements:

(@) Evidence to support that the use of a material, form of
construction or design meets a Performance Requirement
or a Deemed-to-Satisfy Provision as described in A2.2.

(b) Verification Methods such as—
(i) the Verification Methods in the BCA; or

(i)  such other Verification Methods as the appropriate
authority accepts for determining compliance with the
Performance Requirements.

(c) Comparison with the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions.
(d) Expert Judgement.

Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One A09
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PARTAl  INTERPRETATION
Al.1l  Definitions
Al.1 amended by
Amdt No. 3
For additional In Volume One of the BCA unless the contrary intention
definitions see appears -
NSW Appendix, . . . .
Qld Appendix, Vic | Accessible means having features to permit use by people with
Appendix disabilities.
“Accessway” Accessway means a continuous accessible path of travel to or
aAmzn‘?\led gy within a building suitable for people with disabilities as
mat No. defined in AS 1428.1.
Alpine area means land-
(@) likely to be subject to significant snowfalls;
(b) in New South Wales, A.C.T. or Victoria more than
1200 m above the Australian Height Datum; and
(c) in Tasmania more than 900 m above the Australian
Height Datum.
Alteration, in relation to a building, includes an addition or
extension to a building.
“Alternative Alternative Solution means a Building Solution which complies
_SO'Utt'Og”b with the Performance Requirements other than by reason of
Inserte Yy . . A . ..
Amdt No. 1 satisfying the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions.
Assembly building means a building where people may
assemble for-
(@) civic, theatrical, social, political or religious purposes;
or
(b) educational purposes in a school, early childhood
centre, preschool, or the like; or
(c) entertainment, recreational or sporting purposes; or
(d) transit purposes.
“Assessment Assessment Method means a method used for determining that
g/le;hog l'\lnselrtEd a Building Solution complies with the Performance
y Amdt No. Requirements.
Atrium means a space within a building that connects 2 or more
storeys, and-
(@) is wholly or substantially enclosed at the top by a floor
or roof (including a glazed roof structure); and
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One Al . 1-Atr
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(b) includes any adjacent part of the building not
separated by an appropriate barrier to fire; but

(c) does notinclude a stairwell, rampwell or the space
within a shaft.

Atrium well means a space in an atrium bounded by the
perimeter of the openings in the floors or by the perimeter of
the floors and the external walls.

Automatic means designed to operate when activated by a heat,
smoke or fire sensing device.

Average recurrence interval, applied to rainfall, means the
expected or average interval between exceedances of a
given intensity.

Backstage means a space associated with, and adjacent to, a
stage in a Class 9b building for scenery, props, equipment,
dressing rooms, or the like.

Building Solution means a solution which complies with the
Performance Requirements and is-

(@) an Alternative Solution; or

(b) a solution which complies with the Deemed-to-Satisfy
Provisions; or

(c) acombination of (a) and (b).
Carpark means a building that is used for the parking of motor
vehicles but is neither a private garage nor used for the

servicing of vehicles, other than washing, cleaning or
polishing.

Certificate of Accreditation means a certificate issued by the
ABCB or a State or Territory accreditation authority stating
that the properties and performance of a building material or
method of construction or design fulfil specific requirements
of the BCA.

Certificate of Conformity means a certificate issued by the
ABCB stating that the properties and performance of a
building material or method of construction or design fulfil
specific requirements of the BCA.

Combustible means-

(@) Applied to a material - combustible as determined by
AS 1530.1.

(b) Applied to construction or part of a building -
constructed wholly or in part of combustible materials.

“Automatic”
amended by
Amdt No. 7

“Building
Solution*®
inserted by Amdt
No. 1

“Certificate of
Conformity”
inserted by Amdt
No. 1

Al.1-Atr
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PART Al - INTERPRETATION 2.053

Common wall means a wall that is common to adjoining
buildings.

Curtain wall means a non-loadbearing external wall that is not a
panel wall.

“S'Ztﬁ;g;;ed'to' Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions means provisions which are

Provisions” deemed to satisfy the Performance Requirements.

amended by

Amdt No. 2

“Designated Designated bushfire prone area means land which has been

Z:Jesar},f';reng:%’; designated under a power of legislation as being subject, or

by Amdt No. 6 likely to be subject, to bushfires.

(NSW, Designated

bushfire prone

area)

“Detention Detention centre means a building in which persons are

ge”:ed |r,1\lserged securely detained by means of the built structure including a
y Amdt No. prison, remand centre, juvenile detention centre, holding

cells or psychiatric detention centre.

(NSW, Early

childhood centre)

(Vic, Early Early childhood centre means a preschool, kindergarten or

childhood centre) child-minding centre.

Effective height means the height to the floor of the topmost
storey (excluding the topmost storey if it contains only
heating, ventilating, lift or other equipment, water tanks or
similar service units) from the floor of the lowest storey
providing direct egress to a road or open space.

“Equivalent” Equivalent means equivalent to the level of health, safety and
X‘rizrtti%bllf amenity provided by the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions.
' Evacuation route means the continuous path of travel (including
exits, public corridors and the like) from any part of a
building, including within a sole-occupancy unit in a Class 2
or 3 building or Class 4 part, to a safe place.

Evacuation time means the time calculated from when the
emergency starts for the occupants of the building to
evacuate to a safe place.

Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One Al . 1- Eva
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Exit means-

(&) Any, or any combination of the following if they provide
egress to a road or open space:
() Aninternal or external stairway.
@i) A ramp.
(i) A fire-isolated passageway.
(iv) A doorway opening to a road or open space.

(b) A horizontal exit or a fire-isolated passageway leading
to a horizontal exit.

Expert Judgement means the judgement of an expert who has “Expert
the qualifications and experience to determine whether a fnusde%teergeg‘;
BU|Id|_ng Solution complies with the Performance Amdt No. 1
Requirements.

External wall means an outer wall of a building which is not a
common wall.

Fire brigade means a statutory authority constituted under an “Fire brigade”
Act of Parliament having as one of its functions, the Zm?j”?\led Sy
protection of life and property from fire and other mdt No.
emergencies.

Fire compartment means-

(a) the total space of a building; or
(b) when referred to in-

(i) the Objective, Functional Statement or
Performance Requirements - any part of a
building separated from the remainder by barriers
to fire such as walls and/or floors having an
appropriate resistance to the spread of fire with
any openings adequately protected; or

(i) the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions - any part of a
building separated from the remainder by walls
and/or floors each having an FRL not less than
that required for a fire wall for that type of
construction and where all openings in the
separating construction are protected in
accordance with the Deemed-to-Satisfy
Provisions of the relevant Part.

Al 1-Eva Australian Building Codes Board
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PART Al - INTERPRETATION 2,101

Fire hazard means the danger in terms of potential harm and
degree of exposure arising from the start and spread of fire
and the smoke and gases that are thereby generated.

Fire intensity means the rate release of calorific energy in watts,
determined either theoretically or empirically, as applicable.

Fire-isolated passageway means a corridor, hallway or the like,
of fire-resisting construction, which provides egress to or
from a fire-isolated stairway or fire-isolated ramp or to a
road or open space.

Fire-isolated ramp means a ramp within a fire-resisting
enclosure which provides egress from a storey.

Fire-isolated stairway means a stairway within a fire-resisting
shaft and includes the floor and roof or top enclosing
structure.

Fire load means the sum of the net calorific values of the
combustible contents which can reasonably be expected to
burn within a fire compartment, including furnishings, built-in
and removable materials, and building elements. The
calorific values must be determined at the ambient moisture
content or humidity. (The unit of measurement is MJ.)

“Fire-protective Fire-protective covering means-

Z?nveenr('jne% by (@) 13 mm fire-protective grade plasterboard; or
Amdt No. 8 (b) 12 mm cellulose cement flat sheeting complying with
AS/NZS 2908.2; or ISO 8336; or
(c) 12 mm fibrous plaster reinforced with 13 mm x 13 mm
x 0.7 mm galvanised steel wire mesh located not more
than 6 mm from the exposed face; or
(d) other material not less fire-protective than 13 mm fire-
protective grade plasterboard,
fixed in accordance with the normal trade practice for a fire-
protective covering.
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One Al . 1-F| r
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Fire-resistance level (FRL) means the grading periods in
minutes determined in accordance with Specification A2.3,
for the following criteria —

(a) structural adequacy; and
(b) integrity; and

(c) insulation,

and expressed in that order.

Note:

A dash means that there is no requirement for that criterion.
For example, 90/-/- means there is no requirement for an
FRL for integrity and insulation, and -/-/- means there is no
requirement for an FRL.

Fire-resisting, applied to a building element, means having an . o
. Fire-resisting
FRL appropriate for that element. amended by

Fire-resisting construction means one of the Types of Amdt No. 3
construction referred to in Part C1.

Fire safety system means one or any combination of the
methods used in a building to-

(@) warn people of an emergency; or

(b) provide for safe evacuation; or

(c) restrict the spread of fire; or

(d) extinguish a fire,

and includes both active and passive systems.
Fire-source feature means-

(@) the far boundary of a road adjoining the allotment; or

(b) a side or rear boundary of the allotment; or

(c) an external wall of another building on the allotment
which is not a Class 10 building.

Fire wall means a wall with an appropriate resistance to the
spread of fire that divides a storey or building into fire

compartments.
Flammability Index means the index number as determined by
AS 1530.2.
Al 1'F| r Australian Building Codes Board
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PART Al - INTERPRETATION 2,103

“Flight” inserted | Flight means that part of a stairway that has a continuous series
by Amdt No. 8 of risers, including risers of winders, not interrupted by a
landing or floor.

Floor area means-

“Floor area” (@) inrelation to a building - the total area of all storeys;
amended by and
Amdt No. 4

(b) inrelation to a storey - the area of all floors of that
storey measured over the enclosing walls, and
includes

() the area of a mezzanine within the storey,
measured within the finished surfaces of any
external walls; and

(i) the area occupied by any internal walls or
partitions, any cupboard, or other built-in
furniture, fixture or fitting; and

(i) if there is no enclosing wall, an area which has a
use that-

(A) contributes to the fire load; or

(B) impacts on the safety, health or amenity of
the occupants in relation to the provisions of
the BCA; and

(c) inrelation to a room - the area of the room measured
within the finished surfaces of the walls, and includes
the area occupied by any cupboard or other built-in
furniture, fixture or fitting; and

(d) inrelation to a fire compartment - the total area of all
floors within the fire compartment measured within the
finished surfaces of the bounding construction, and if
there is no bounding construction, includes an area
which has a use which contributes to the fire load; and

(e) inrelation to an atrium - the total area of all floors
within the atrium measured within the finished surfaces
of the bounding construction and if no bounding
construction, within the external walls.

“Functional Functional Statement means a statement which describes how
Statement a building achieves the Objective.
inserted by
Amdt No. 1
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One Al 1'Fu n

SUPERSEDED



SUPERSEDED

2,104 SEcTION A — GENERAL PROVISIONS
[Next page is 2,151]

Habitable room means a room used for normal domestic
activities, and-

(@) includes a bedroom, living room, lounge room, music
room, television room, kitchen, dining room, sewing
room, study, playroom, family room and sunroom; but

(b) excludes a bathroom, laundry, water closet, pantry,
walk-in wardrobe, corridor, hallway, lobby,
photographic darkroom, clothes-drying room, and
other spaces of a specialised nature occupied neither
frequently nor for extended periods.

Health-care building means a building whose occupants or
patients undergoing medical treatment generally need
physical assistance to evacuate the building during an
emergency and includes-

(@) a public or private hospital; or

(b) anursing home or similar facility for sick or disabled
persons needing full-time nursing care; or

(c) aclinic, day surgery or procedure unit where the
effects of the predominant treatment administered
involve patients becoming non-ambulatory and
requiring supervised medical care on the premises for
some time after the treatment.

Horizontal exit means a required doorway between 2 parts of a
building separated from each other by a fire wall.

[lluminance means the luminous flux falling onto a unit area of
surface.

Insulation, in relation to an FRL, means the ability to maintain a
temperature on the surface not exposed to the furnace
below the limits specified in AS 1530.4.

Integrity, in relation to an FRL, means the ability to resist the
passage of flames and hot gases specified in AS 1530.4.

Internal wall excludes a common wall or a party wall.

Al 1'Hab Australian Building Codes Board
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PART Al - INTERPRETATION 2,151
Lightweight construction means construction which
incorporates or comprises-

(@) sheet or board material, plaster, render, sprayed
application, or other material similarly susceptible to
damage by impact, pressure or abrasion; or

(b) concrete and concrete products containing pumice,
perlite, vermiculite, or other soft material similarly
susceptible to damage by impact, pressure or
abrasion; or

(c) masonry having a thickness less than 70 mm.

Loadbearing means intended to resist vertical forces additional
to those due to its own weight.

Mezzanine means an intermediate floor within a room.

Non-combustible means-

(@) Applied to a material - not deemed combustible as
determined by AS 1530.1- Combustibility Tests for
Materials.

(b) Applied to construction or part of a building -
constructed wholly of materials that are not deemed
combustible.

“Objective” Objective means a statement contained in the BCA which is
x‘rizrtti% bi’ considered to reflect community expectations.

Open-deck carpark means a carpark in which all parts of the
parking storeys are cross-ventilated by permanent
unobstructed openings in not fewer than 2 opposite or
approximately opposite sides, and-

(a) each side that provides ventilation is not less than 1/6
of the area of any other side; and

(b) the openings are not less than 1/2 of the wall area of
the side concerned.

Qld (Open space) | Open space means a space on the allotment, or a roof or similar
part of a building adequately protected from fire, open to the
sky and connected directly with a public road.

Open spectator stand means a tiered stand substantially open
at the front.
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Other property means all or any of the following-
(@) any building on the same or an adjoining allotment;

and
(b) any adjoining allotment; and
(c) aroad.

Outdoor air means air outside the building.

Outfall means that part of the disposal system receiving surface
water from the drainage system and may include a natural
water course, kerb and channel, or soakage system.

Panel wall means a non-loadbearing external wall, in frame or
similar construction, that is wholly supported at each storey.

Patient care area means a part of a health-care building
normally used for the treatment, care, accommodation,
recreation, dining and holding of patients including a ward
area and treatment area.

Performance Requirement means a requirement which states
the level of performance which a Building Solution must
meet.

Primary building element means a member of a building
designed specifically to take part of the loads specified in
B1.2 and includes roof, ceiling, floor, stairway or ramp and
wall framing members including bracing members designed
for the specific purpose of acting as a brace to those
members.

Private garage means-
(@) any garage associated with a Class 1 building; or

(b) any single storey of a building of another Class
capable of accommodating not more than 3 vehicles, if
there is only one such storey in the building; or

(c) any separate single storey garage associated with
another building where such garage is capable of
accommodating not more than 3 vehicles.

“Other property*"
amended by
Amdt No. 1

“Performance
Requirement”
inserted by
Amdt No. 1

“Primary building
element”
amended by
Amdt No. 3
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PART Al - INTERPRETATION 2,153

Professional engineer means a person who is-

(@) if legislation is applicable - a registered professional
engineer in the relevant discipline who has appropriate
experience and competence in the relevant field; or

(b) if legislation is not applicable-

() a Corporate Member of the Institution of
Engineers, Australia; or

(i)  eligible to become a Corporate Member of the
Institution of Engineers, Australia, and has
appropriate experience and competence in the
relevant field.

Public corridor means an enclosed corridor, hallway or the like
which-

(a) serves as a means of egress from 2 or more sole-
occupancy units to a required exit from the storey
concerned; or

(b) isrequired to be provided as a means of egress from
any part of a storey to a required exit.

Registered Testing Authority means-

(@) the National Building Technology Centre (NBTC); or

(b) the CSIRO Division of Building, Construction and
Engineering (CSIRO-DBC&E); or

(c) an authority registered by the National Association of
Testing Authorities (NATA) to test in the relevant field;
or

(d) an organisation outside Australia recognised by NATA
through a mutual recognition agreement.

Required means required to satisfy a Performance Requirement
or a Deemed-to-Satisfy Provision of the BCA as
appropriate.

Residential aged care building means a building whose
residents, due to their incapacity associated with the ageing
process, are provided with physical assistance in
conducting their daily activities and to evacuate the building
during an emergency.
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Resistance to the incipient spread of fire , in relation to a “Resistance to

ceiling membrane, means the ability of the membrane to insulate | the '”S'P'fef'?t .

the space between the ceiling and roof, or ceiling and floor e b';e

above, so as to limit the temperature rise of materials in this Amdt No. 3

space to a level which will not permit the rapid and general

spread of fire throughout the space.

Rise in storeys means the greatest number of storeys calculated
in accordance with C1.2.

Safe place means-

(@) a place of safety within a building-
(i)  which is not under threat from a fire; and
(i)  from which people must be able to safely
disperse after escaping the effects of an
emergency to a road or open space; or
(b) aroad or open space.

Sanitary compartment means a room or space containing a “Sanitary
closet pan or urinal. compartment
) ) ) . . amended by

Sarking-type material means a material such as a reflective foil | Amdt No.5
or other flexible membrane of a type normally used for a
purpose such as water proofing, vapour proofing or thermal
reflectance.

School includes a primary or secondary school, college,
university or similar educational establishment.

Self-closing, applied to a door, means equipped with a device “Self-closing”
which returns the door to the fully closed position f\m?ﬂ?\jed gy
immediately after each opening. mat No.

Service station means a garage which is not a private garage
and is for the servicing of vehicles, other than only washing,
cleaning or polishing.

Shaft means the walls and other parts of a building bounding-

(@) awell, other than an atrium well; or
(b) a vertical chute, duct or similar passage, but not a
chimney or flue.

Site means the part of the allotment of land on which a building
stands or is to be erected.
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PART Al - INTERPRETATION 2,155

Sitework means work on or around a site, including earthworks,
preparatory to or associated with the construction,
alteration, demolition or removal of a building.

Smoke-and-heat vent means a vent, located in or near the roof
for smoke and hot gases to escape if there is a fire in the
building.

“Smoke- Smoke-Developed Index means the index number for smoke as

Developed Index” determined by AS/NZS 1530.3.
amended by

Amdt No. 6 Sole-occupancy unit means a room or other part of a building
for occupation by one or joint owner, lessee, tenant, or other
occupier to the exclusion of any other owner, lessee, tenant,
or other occupier and includes-

(@) adwelling; or

(b) aroom or suite of rooms in a Class 3 building which
includes sleeping facilities; or

(c) aroom or suite of associated rooms in a Class 5, 6, 7,
8 or 9 building.

“ Spread-of-Flame | Spread-of-Flame Index means the index number for spread of

Index” amended flame as determined by AS/NZS 1530.3.
by Amdt No. 6

NSW (Stage) Stage means a floor or platform in a Class 9b building on which
performances are presented before an audience.

Standard Fire Test means the Fire-resistance Tests of Elements
of Building Construction as described in AS 1530.4.

Storey means a space within a building which is situated
between one floor level and the floor level next above, or if
there is no floor above, the ceiling or roof above, but not-

(@) a space that contains only-
() alift shaft, stairway or meter room; or

(i) a bathroom, shower room, laundry, water closet,
or other sanitary compartment; or

(i) accommodation intended for not more than 3
vehicles; or

(iv) acombination of the above; or
(b) a mezzanine.

Structural adequacy, in relation to an FRL means the ability to
maintain stability and adequate loadbearing capacity as
determined by AS 1530.4.
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2,156 SEcTION A — GENERAL PROVISIONS
* * * * * “Structural
Surface water means all naturally occurring water, other than g'yefgzrt Ndoe'lgted

sub-surface water, which results from rainfall on or around

the site or water flowing onto the site, including that flowing

from a drain, stream, river, lake or sea.

Swimming pool means any excavation or structure containing
water and used primarily for swimming, wading, paddling, or
the like, including a bathing or wading pool, or spa.

Treatment area means an area within a patient care area such
as an operating theatre and rooms used for recovery, minor
procedures, resuscitation, intensive care and coronary care
from which a patient may not be readily moved.

Verification Method means a test, inspection, calculation or “Verification
other method that determines whether a Building Solution t’;"eX‘Ogt "\Insel”e‘i
complies with the relevant Performance Requirements. y Amat No.

Ward area means that part of a patient care area for resident
patients and may contain areas for accommodation,
sleeping, associated living and nursing facilities.

Window includes a roof light, glass panel, glass block or brick,
glass louvre, glazed sash, glazed door, or other device
which transmits natural light directly from outside a building
to the room concerned when in the closed position.

Al.2  Adoption of Standards and other references

Where a Deemed-to-Satisfy Provision adopts a Standard, rule,

specification or provision included in any document issued by

Standards Australia or other body, that adoption does not include

a provision-

(a) specifying or defining the respective rights, responsibilities
or obligations as between themselves of any manufacturer,
supplier or purchaser; or

(b) specifying the responsibilities of any trades person or other
building operative, architect, engineer, authority, or other
person or body; or

(c) requiring the submission for approval of any material,
building component, form or method of construction, to any
person, authority or body other than a person or body
empowered under State or Territory legislation to give that
approval; or
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PART Al - INTERPRETATION 2,157

(d) specifying that a material, building component, form or
method of construction must be submitted to Standards
Australia or a committee of Standards Australia for
expression of opinion; or

(e) permitting a departure from the code, rule, specification or
provision at the sole discretion of the manufacturer or
purchaser, or by arrangement or agreement between the
manufacturer and purchaser.

Al.3 Referenced Standards, etc

A reference in a Deemed-to-Satisfy Provision to a document
under Al.2 refers to the edition or issue, together with any
amendment, listed in Specification A1.3 and only so much as is
relevant in the context in which the document is quoted.

Al.4 Differences between referenced documents
and the BCA

The BCA overrules in any difference arising between it and any
Standard, rule, specification or provision in a document listed in
Specification A1.3.

Al1l.5 Compliance with all Sections of BCA

Subject to Al1.6, Class 2 - 9 buildings must be so designed and
constructed that they comply with the relevant provisions of
Sections A to I (inclusive) of the BCA.

Al1l.6  Application of the BCA to a particular State
or Territory

For application within a particular State or Territory, the BCA
comprises-

(@) Sections A to I (inclusive); and

(b) the variations, deletions and additions to Sections A to |
applicable to that State or Territory specified in the relevant
Appendix.
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2,158 SEcTION A — GENERAL PROVISIONS
[Next page is 2,301]

Al.7 Language

(@) A reference to a building in the BCA is a reference to an
entire building or part of a building, as the case requires.

(b) A reference in a Performance Requirement of the BCA to
“the degree necessary” means that consideration of all the
criteria referred to in the Performance Requirement will
determine the outcome appropriate to the circumstances.
These words have been inserted to indicate that in certain
situations it may not be necessary to incorporate any
specific measures to meet the Performance Requirement.

(c) Areference to “BCA” in this volume, other than in the
Introduction, means “Volume One of the Building Code of
Australia 1996".
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2,301

PART A2  ACCEPTANCE OF DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION

A2.1  Suitability of materials

Every part of a building must be constructed in an appropriate
manner to achieve the requirements of the BCA, using materials
that are fit for the purpose for which they are intended.

A2.2 Evidence of suitability

(@) Subjectto A2.3 and A2.4, evidence to support that the use
of a material, form of construction or design meets a
Performance Requirement or a Deemed-to-Satisfy Provision
may be in the form of one or a combination of the following:

(i) Areportissued by a Registered Testing Authority,
showing that the material or form of construction has
been submitted to the tests listed in the report, and
setting out the results of those tests and any other
relevant information that demonstrates its suitability for
use in the building.

A2.2(a)(ii) (i) A current Certificate of Conformity or a current
amended by Certificate of Accreditation.
Amdt No. 1

(ii) A certificate from a professional engineer or other
appropriately qualified person which-

(A) certifies that a material, design or form of
construction complies with the requirements of
the BCA; and

(B) sets out the basis on which it is given and the
extent to which relevant specifications, rules,
codes of practice or other publications have been
relied upon.

A2.2(a)(iv) (iv) A current certificate issued by a product certification
amended by body that has been accredited by the Joint

Amdt No. 1 Accreditation System of Australia and New Zealand
(JAS-ANZ).

(v) A current SSL Product Listing Data Sheet and listing in
the latest issue of the Scientific Services Laboratory
Register of Accredited Products - Fire Protection
Equipment.
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2,302 SEcTION A — GENERAL PROVISIONS
[Next page is 2,501]

(vi) Any other form of documentary evidence that correctly
describes the properties and performance of the
material or form of construction and adequately
demonstrates its suitability for use in the building.

(b) Any copy of documentary evidence submitted, must be a
complete copy of the original report or document.

A2.3 Fire-resistance of building elements

Where a Deemed-to-Satisfy Provision requires a building element
to have an FRL, it must be determined in accordance with
Specification A2.3.

A2.4  Early Fire Hazard Indices

ACT AO2 to
Where a Deemed-to-Satisfy Provision requires a building A2.103
component or assembly to have an Early Fire Hazard Index, it
must be determined in accordance with Specification A2.4.
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2,501

PART A3  CLASSIFICATION OF BUILDINGS AND
STRUCTURES

A3.1  Principles of classification

The classification of a building or part of a building is determined
by the purpose for which it is designed, constructed or adapted to
be used.

A3.2 Classifications

Buildings are classified as follows:
Class 1: one or more buildings which in association constitute-
(@) Class la - a single dwelling being-
() adetached house; or

(i)  one or more attached dwellings, each being a
building, separated by a fire-resisting wall,
including a row house, terrace house, town
house or villa unit; or

(b) Class 1b - a boarding house, guest house, hostel or
the like with a total floor area not exceeding 300 m?
and in which not more than 12 persons would
ordinarily be resident,

which is not located above or below another dwelling or
another Class of building other than a private garage.

Class 2: a building containing 2 or more sole-occupancy units
each being a separate dwelling.

Class 3: a residential building, other than a building of Class 1
or 2, which is a common place of long term or transient
living for a number of unrelated persons, including-

(@) aboarding-house, guest house, hostel, lodging-house
or backpackers accommodation; or

(b) aresidential part of an hotel or motel; or
(c) aresidential part of a school; or
(d) accommodation for the aged, disabled or children; or

(e) aresidential part of a health-care building which
accommodates members of staff; or

Class 3 amended () a residential part of a detention centre.
by Amdt No. 3
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One A32
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Class 4: a dwelling in a building that is Class 5, 6, 7, 8 or 9 if it is
the only dwelling in the building.

Class 5: an office building used for professional or commercial
purposes, excluding buildings of Class 6, 7, 8 or 9.

Class 6: a shop or other building for the sale of goods by retail or
the supply of services direct to the public, including-

(@) an eating room, cafe, restaurant, milk or soft-drink bar;
or

(b) adining room, bar, shop or kiosk part of a hotel or
motel; or

(c) ahairdresser's or barber's shop, public laundry, or
undertaker's establishment; or

(d) market or sale room, showroom, or service station.
Class 7: a building which is-
(@) acarpark; or

(b) for storage, or display of goods or produce for sale by
wholesale.

Class 8: a laboratory, or a building in which a handicraft or
process for the production, assembling, altering, repairing,
packing, finishing, or cleaning of goods or produce is carried
on for trade, sale, or gain.

Class 9: a building of a public nature-

(@) Class 9a - a health-care building; including those parts
of the building set aside as a laboratory; or

(b) Class 9b - an assembly building, including a trade
workshop, laboratory or the like in a primary or
secondary school, but excluding any other parts of the
building that are of another Class.

Class 10: a non-habitable building or structure-

(@) Class 10a - a non-habitable building being a private
garage, carport, shed, or the like; or

(b) Class 10b - a structure being a fence, mast, antenna,
retaining or free-standing wall, swimming pool, or the
like.
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PART A3 — CLASSIFICATION OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES 2,503
[Next page is 2,701]

A3.3  Multiple classification

Each part of a building must be classified separately, and-

(@) where parts have different purposes - if not more than 10%
of the floor area of a storey which is not a laboratory is used
for a purpose which is a different classification, the
classification applying to the major use may apply to the
whole storey; and

(b) Classes 1a, 1b, 9a, 9b, 10a and 10b are separate
classifications; and

(c) areference to-
(i) Class 1-isto Class 1a and 1b; and
(i) Class 9 - is to Class 9a and 9b; and
(i) Class 10 - is to Class 10a and 10b; and

(d) A plant room, machinery room, lift motor room, boiler room
or the like must have the same classification as the part of
the building in which it is situated.

A3.4 Parts with more than one classification

A3.4 inserted by (@) Notwithstanding A3.3, a building or part of a building may
Amdt No. 1 have more than one classification applying to the whole
building or to the whole of that part of the building.

(b) If a building or part of a building has more than one
classification applying to the whole building or part in
accordance with (a), that building or part must comply with
all the relevant provisions of the BCA for each
classifications.
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2,701
[Next page is 3,001]

PaArT A4  UNITED BUILDINGS

A4.1  When buildings are united
Two or more buildings adjoining each other form one united
building if they-

(@) are connected through openings in the walls dividing them;
and

(b) together comply with all the requirements of the BCA as
though they are a single building.

A4.2 Alterations in a united building

If, after alterations or any other building work, two or more of the
buildings in A4.1 cease to be connected through openings in the
dividing walls, each of those buildings not now connected must
comply with all the requirements for a single building.
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Amdt No. 8
3,001
speciFicaTion Al1.3  STANDARDS ADOPTED BY
REFERENCE
1. Schedule of referenced documents
Clause 1
amended by
Amdt No. 3
ACT, NSW, NT, The Standards and other documents listed in Table 1 are referred
QLD, SA, Tas, Vic | to in Volume One of the BCA.
Spec A1.3 Table 1
Table 1:
SCHEDULE OF REFERENCED DOCUMENTS
No. Date Title BCA Clause(s)
AS 1038 Coal and coke - Analysis and
testing
Amdt Part 15 1995 Higher rank coal ash and coke ash  Spec C3.15
No. 1 - Ash fusibility
AS 1170 Minimum design loads on
structures (SAA Loading Code)
Part 1 1989 Dead and live loads and load B1.2
combinations
Amdt 1, Jan 1993
Part 2 1989 Wind loads B1.2
Amdt 1, Jan 1991
Amdt 2, Jan 1993
Amdt 3, Dec 1993
Part 3 1990 Snow loads B1.2
Amdt Part 4 1993 Earthquake loads B1.2
No. 1 Amdt 1, Oct 1994
AS 1191 1985 Acoustics - Method for laboratory Spec F5.5
measurement of airborne sound
transmission loss of building
partitions
Amdt 1, Jan 1987
Amdt AS/NZS 1200 2000 Pressure equipment G2.2
No. 8
Amdt * * * * *
No. 6
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Table 1:

SCHEDULE OF REFERENCED DOCUMENTS (Continued)

No. Date

Amdt AS/NZS 1276

No. 6

Part 1 1999

Amdt
No. 8

AS 1288 1994

AS 1428

Amdt Part 1

No. 4

Amdt
No. 4

1998

Part 4 1992

AS 1530

Part 1
Part 2

1994
1993

Amdt
No. 3

Part 4 1997

Title

Acoustics - Rating of sound
insulation in buildings and of
building elements

Airborne sound insulation F5.2

[Note: Test reports based on
AS1276 - 1979 and issued prior to
AS/NZS 1276 - 1999 being
referenced in the BCA, remain
valid. The STC values in reports
based on AS 1276 - 1979 shall be
considered to be equivalent to R,
values. Test reports prepared after
the BCA reference date for AS/NZS
1276 - 1999 must be based on that
version]

Glass in buildings - Selection and
Installation

Amdt 1, Sept 1997

Amdt 2, Dec 2000

Design for Access and Mobility
General requirements for access-
New building work

Tactile ground surface indicators
for orientation of people with vision
impairment

Amdt 1, Dec 1995

Methods for fire tests on building
materials, components and
structures

Combustibility test for materials
Test for flammability of materials
Amdt 1, July 1993

Fire-resistance tests on elements
of building construction

BCA Clause(s)

B1.3, C2.5,
Spec C34

D3.2, D3.3, D3.6,
D3.7,F2.4

D3.8

Al
All

C3.15, C3.16,
Spec A2.4,
Spec C3.15

[Note: Subject to the note to

AS 4072.1, reports relating to tests
carried out under earlier editions of
AS 1530 Parts 1 to 4 remain valid.
Reports relating to tests carried out
after the date of an amendment to
a Standard must relate to the
amended Standard]

Spec A1.3-AS/NZS 1276
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Amdt No. 8
speciFicaTioN Al1.3 — STANDARDS ADOPTED BY REFERENCE 3,003
Table 1:
SCHEDULE OF REFERENCED DOCUMENTS (Continued)
No. Date Title BCA Clause(s)
Amdt AS/NZS 1530 Methods for fire tests on building
No.6 materials, components and
structures
Part 3 1999 Simultaneous determination of Spec A2.4
ignitability, flame propagation, heat
release and smoke release
Amdt * * * * *
No. 1
AS 1562 Design and installation of sheet
roof and wall cladding
Part 1 1992 Metal B1.3, F1.5
Amdt 1, July 1993
Amdt 2, Sept 1995
AS/NZS 1562 Design and installation of sheet
roof and wall cladding
Amdt Part 2 1999 Corrugated fibre-reinforced cement F1.5
No.6
Amdt Part 3 1996 Plastics B1.3,F1.5
No.4
Amdt * * * * *
No.4
Amdt * * * * *
No.6
AS 1657 1992 Fixed platforms, walkways, D1.16, D2.18,
stairways and ladders - Design, H1.6
construction and installation (SAA
Code for Fixed Platforms,
Walkways, Stairways and Ladders)
Amdt AS/NZS 1664 Aluminium structures
No. 5
Part 1 1997 Limit state design B1.3
Amdt 1, Jan 1999
Part 2 1997 Allowable stress design B1.3
Amdt 1, Jan 1999
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One Spec AlS-AS/N ZS 1664
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[Next page is 3,011]

Table 1:
SCHEDULE OF REFERENCED DOCUMENTS (Continued)
No. Date Title BCA Clause(s)
Amdt AS/NZS 1668 The use of ventilation and
No. 4 airconditioning in buildings
Part 1 1998 Fire and smoke control in multi- C2.5, C2.12,
compartment buildings C3.15, D1.7, E2.2,
F4.12, Spec E1.8,
Spec E2.2a,
Spec G3.8
AS 1668 The use of mechanical ventilation
and air-conditioning in buildings
Part 2 1991 Mechanical ventilation for F4.5, F4.11, F4.12
acceptable indoor-air quality
Amdt AS 1670 Fire detection, warning, control and
No. 8 intercom systems - Systems
design, installation and
commissioning
Part 1 1995 Fire C2.3, C3.5, C3.6,
Amdt 1, June 1997 C3.7, C3.8, C3.11,
Amdt 2, June 1998 G4.8,
Spec C3.4,
Spec E2.2a,
Spec G3.8
AS/NZS 1680 Interior lighting
Amdt Part 0 1998 Safe Movement F4.4
No. 4
Amdt AS 1684 Residential timber-framed
No. 8 construction
Part 2 1999 Non-cyclonic areas B1.3, F1.12
Amdt 1, April 2000
Amdt 2, Oct 2000
Part 3 1999 Cyclonic areas B1.3, F1.12
Amdt 1, April 2000
Amdt 2, Oct 2000
Part 4 1999 Simplified - non-cyclonic areas B1.3, F1.12
Amdt 1, April 2000
Amdt 2, Oct 2000
Amdt * * * * *
No. 8
AS 1691 1985 Domestic oil-fired appliances — G2.2
Installation
Amdt 1, Sept 1985
Spec AlS-AS/NZS 1668 Australian Building Codes Board
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Amdt No. 8
speciFicaTioN A1.3 - STANDARDS ADOPTED BY REFERENCE 3,011
Table 1:
SCHEDULE OF REFERENCED DOCUMENTS (Continued)
No. Date Title BCA Clause(s)
AS 1720 Timber structures
(SAA Timber Structures Code)
Amdt Part 1 1997 Design methods B1.3
No. 7 Amdt 1, July 1998
Amdt 2, May 2000
Part 4 1990 Fire resistance of structural timber ~ Spec A2.3
AS 1735 Lifts, escalators and moving walks
(SAA Lift Code)
Amdt Part 2 1997 Passenger and goods lifts - Electric D1.16, E3.4, E3.5,
No. 3 E3.7, Spec C1.8
Part 11 1986 Fire-rated landing doors C3.10
Amdt Part 12 1999 Facilities for persons with E3.6
No. 8 disabilities
Amdt 1, July 1999
Amdt AS 1860 1998 Installation of particleboard flooring B1.3
No. 3
AS/NZS 1905 Components for the protection of
openings in fire-resistant walls
Part 1 1997 Fire-resistant doorsets C3.6, Spec C3.4
Amdt AS 1905 Components for the protection of
No. 5 openings in fire-resistant walls
Part 2 1989 Fire-resistant roller shutters Spec C3.4
Amdt AS 1926 Swimming pool safety Gl1
No. 7
Part 1 1993 Fencing for swimming pools
Amdt 1, June 2000
Part 2 1995 Location of fencing for private
swimming pools
Amdt AS 2047 1999 Windows in buildings - Selection B1.3
No. 8 and installation
Amdt 1, Jan 2001
AS 2049 1992 Roof tiles B1.3,F15
AS 2050 1995 Installation of roof tiles B1.3,F15
Amdt 1, Sept 1995
Amdt Amdt 2, June 1999
No. 5
Amdt * * * * *
No. 8
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One SpeC A13—AS 2050
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3,012 SECTION A — GENERAL PROVISIONS
Table 1:
SCHEDULE OF REFERENCED DOCUMENTS (Continued)
No. Date Title BCA Clause(s)
AS 2118 Automatic fire sprinkler systems
Amdt Part 1 1999 General requirements Spec E1.5
No. 7 Amdt 1, June 2000
Part 4 1995 Residential Spec E1.5
Part 6 1995 Combined sprinkler and hydrant Spec E1.5
Amdt AS 2159 1995 Piling - Design and installation B1.3
No. 5 Amdt 1, April 1996
AS 2185 1991 Fibrous plaster products Spec C1.1,
Spec C1.8
AS 2220 Emergency warning and
intercommunication systems in
buildings
Part 1 1989 Equipment design and manufacture E4.9, Spec G3.8
Amdt 1, Nov 1989
Amdt 2, Aug 1993
Part 2 1989 System design, installation and E4.9, Spec G3.8
commissioning
Amdt 1, Nov 1989
Amdt 2, Aug 1993
AS/NZS 2293 Emergency evacuation lighting in
buildings
Amdt Part 1 1998 System design, installation and E4.4, E4.8
No. 5 operation
Amdt AS 2327 Composite structures
No. 5
Amdt Part 1 1996 Simply supported beams Spec A2.3,B1.3
No. 1
AS 2419 Fire hydrant installations
Amdt Part 1 1994 System design, installation and E1.3
No. 1 commissioning
Amdt 1, Oct 1996
Amdt * * * * *
No. 3
AS 2441 1988 Installation of fire hose reels. El.4
Amdt AS 2444 1995 Portable fire extinguishers and fire E1.6
No. 5 blankets - Selection and location
Amdt 1, Oct 1996
Amdt 2, June 1997
Amdt AS 2665 1983 Smoke/heat venting systems - Spec E2.2c,
No. 3 Design, installation and Spec G3.8,

commissioning

Spec A1.3-AS 2118
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3,013

Amdt
No. 1

Amdt
No. 5

Amdt
No. 3

Amdt
No. 7

Amdt
No. 5

Amdt
No. 3

Amdt
No. 4

Amdt
No. 1

Amdt
No. 8

Amdt
No. 1

Amdt
No. 1

Table 1:

SCHEDULE OF REFERENCED DOCUMENTS (Continued)

No.
AS 2867

AS 2870

AS 2890
Part 1

AS/NZS 2904
AS/NZS 2908
Part 1
Part 2

AS 2918

AS/NZS 3013

AS/NZS 3500

Part 3.2

AS 3600

AS 3660
Part 1

AS/NZS 3666

Part 1

Part 2

Date
1986

1996

1993
1995

2000
2000
1990

1995

1998

1994

2000

1995

1995

Title

Farm structures - General
requirements for structural design

Residential slabs and footings -
Construction

Amdt 1, Jan 1997
Amdt 2, June 1999

Parking facilities

Off-street car parking

Damp-proof courses and flashings
Amdt 1, March 1998

Cellulose cement products

Corrugated sheets
Flat sheets

Domestic solid-fuel burning
appliances - Installation

Electrical installations -
Classification of the fire and
mechanical performance of wiring
systems

National plumbing and drainage
code

Stormwater drainage - Acceptable
solutions

Amdt 1, Nov 1998

Concrete structures
Amdt 1, Aug 1996

Termite management
New building work

Air-handling and water systems of
buildings - Microbial control

Design, installation and
commissioning

Amdt 1, April 1996

Operation and maintenance
Amdt 1, April 1996

BCA Clause(s)
B1.3

F1.10

D3.5
F1.9

B1.3,F1.5
Al1l
G2.2

C2.13

F1.1

Spec A2.3,B1.3

B1.3, F1.9

F2.7, F4.5

11.2
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3,014 SECTION A — GENERAL PROVISIONS
Table 1:
SCHEDULE OF REFERENCED DOCUMENTS (Continued)
No. Date Title BCA Clause(s)
Amdt AS 3700 1998 Masonry structures Spec A2.3, B1.3,
No. 3 F5.5
Amdt Amdt 1, May 1999
No. 5
Amdt Amdt 2, June 2000
No. 7
AS 3740 1994 Waterproofing of wet areas in F1.7

residential buildings
Amdt 1, Sept 1995
AS 3786 1993 Smoke alarms Spec E2.2a
Amdt 1, April 1994
Amdt 2, Dec 1995

Amdt AS 3959 1999 Construction of buildings in G5.2
No. 8 bushfire-prone areas
Amdt 1, Dec 2000
AS 4072 Components for the protection of

openings in fire-resistant
separating elements
Part 1 1992 Service penetrations and control C3.15
joints
[Note: Systems tested to
AS 1530.4 prior to 1 January 1995
need not be retested to comply with
the provisions in AS 4072.1]

Amdt AS 4100 1998 Steel Structures Spec A2.3,B1.3
No. 3
ASINZS 4200 Pliable building membranes and F1.6
underlays
Part 1 1994 Materials
Amdt 1, Dec 1994
Part 2 1994 Installation requirements
Amdt AS 4254 1995 Ductwork for air-handling systems  Spec C1.10
No. 8 in buildings

Amdt 1, Nov 1996
Amdt 2, July 1999

AS/NZS 4256 Plastic roof and wall cladding B1.3, F1.5

materials

Part 1 1994 General requirements

Part 2 1994 Unplasticized polyvinyl chloride
(uPVC) building sheets

Part 3 1994 Glass fibre reinforced polyester
(GRP)

Part 5 1996 Polycarbonate

Spec A13-AS 3700 Australian Building Codes Board
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3,015
[Next page is 3,201]

Amdt
No. 4

Amdt
No. 1

Amdt
No. 6

Amdt
No. 8

Amdt
No. 8

Table 1:

SCHEDULE OF REFERENCED DOCUMENTS (Continued)

No.

AS 4428

Part 1

AS/NZS 4600

AISC

ASTM
D3018-90

ASTM
E72-80

ASTM
E695-79

CSIRO-NBTC

ISO 140

Part 6

ISO 717

Part 1
ISO 8336

SSL

Date

1998

1996

1987

1994

1981

1985

1987

1998E

1996
1993E

Title

Fire detection, warning, control and
intercom systems - Control and
indicating equipment

Fire

Cold-form steel structures

Guidelines for assessment of fire
resistance of structural steel
members

Class A asphalt shingles surfaced
with mineral granules

Standard method of conducting
strength tests of panels for building
construction

Standard method of measuring
relative resistance of wall, floor and
roof construction to impact loading

Bulletin 5 - Earth-wall Construction
4th edition

Acoustics - Measurement of sound
insulation in buildings and of
building elements

Laboratory measurements of
impact sound insulation of floors

Acoustics — Rating of sound
insulation in buildings and of
building elements

Airborne sound insulation
Fibre cement flat sheets

Register of Accredited Products -
Fire Protection Equipment

BCA Clause(s)

Spec E2.2a
B1.3

Spec A2.3

B1.3,F1.5

Spec C1.8

Spec C1.8

B1.3

Spec F5.5

F5.2
All

A2.2

Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One
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3,201

speciFicaTion A2.3  FIRE-RESISTANCE OF BUILDING
ELEMENTS

1. Scope

This Specification sets out the procedures for determining the
FRL of building elements.

2. Rating

A building element meets the requirements of this Specification if-

(@) itis listed in, and complies with Table 1 of this Specification;
or

(b) itis identical with a prototype that has been submitted to the
Standard Fire Test, or an equivalent or more severe test,
and the FRL achieved by the prototype is confirmed in a
report from a Registered Testing Authority which-

(i) describes the method and conditions of the test and
the form of construction of the tested prototype in full;
and

(i) certifies that the application of restraint to the
prototype complied with the Standard Fire Test; or

(c) it differs in only a minor degree from a prototype tested
under (b) and the FRL attributed to the building element is
confirmed in a report from a Registered Testing Authority
which-

(i) certifies that the building element is capable of
achieving the FRL despite the minor departures from
the tested prototype; and

(i) describes the materials, construction and conditions of
restraint which are necessary to achieve the FRL; or

(d) itis designed to achieve the FRL in accordance with-

Clause 2(d)(i) (i) AS 2327, AS 4100 and AISC Guidelines for
223?‘?\'93 gy Assessment of Fire Resistance of Structural Steel

Members if it is a steel or composite structure; or
(i) AS 3600 if it is a concrete structure; or

(i) AS 1720.4ifitis a solid or glued-laminated timber
structure; or

(iv) AS 3700 if it is a masonry structure; or

Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One SpeC A23—2
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(e) the FRL is determined by calculation based on the
performance of a prototype in the Standard Fire Test and
confirmed in a report in accordance with Clause 3.

3. FRLs determined by calculation

If the FRL of a building element is determined by calculation
based on a tested prototype-

(@) the building element may vary from the prototype in relation
to-
(i) length and height if it is a wall; and
(i) heightif it is a column; and
(i) spanifitis a floor, roof or beam; and
(iv) conditions of support; and
(v) toaminor degree, cross-section and components.

(b) the report must demonstrate by calculation that the building
element would achieve the FRL if it is subjected to the
regime of the Standard Fire Test in relation to-

(i)  structural adequacy (including deflection); and
(i) integrity; and
(i) insulation; and

(c) the calculations must take into account-

(i) the temperature reached by the components of the
prototype and their effects on strength and modulus of
elasticity; and

(i) appropriate features of the building element such as
support, restraint, cross-sectional shape, length,
height, span, slenderness ratio, reinforcement, ratio of
surface area to mass per unit length, and fire
protection; and

(i) features of the prototype that influenced its
performance in the Standard Fire Test although these
features may not have been taken into account in the
design for dead and live load; and

(iv) features of the conditions of test, the manner of
support and the position of the prototype during the
test, that might not be reproduced in the building
element if it is exposed to fire; and

(v) the design load of the building element in comparison
with the tested prototype.

SpeC A23—3 Australian Building Codes Board
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4. Interchangeable materials

(@) Concrete and plaster - An FRL achieved with any material
of Group A, B, C, D or E as an ingredient in concrete or
plaster, applies equally when any other material of the same
group is used in the same proportions:

Group A: Any portland cement.

Group B: Any lime.

Group C: Any dense sand.

Group D: Any dense calcareous aggregate, including any
limestone or any calcareous gravel.

Group E: Any dense siliceous aggregate, including any
basalt, diorite, dolerite, granite, granodiorite or trachyte.

(b) Perlite and vermiculite - An FRL achieved with either
gypsum-perlite plaster or gypsum-vermiculite plaster applies
equally for each plaster.

5. Columns covered with lightweight

construction

If the fire-resisting covering of a steel column is lightweight

construction, the construction must comply with C1.8 and C3.17.

6. Non-loadbearing elements

If a non-loadbearing element is able to be used for a purpose

where the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions prescribe an FRL for

structural adequacy, integrity and insulation, that non-loadbearing
element need not comply with the structural adequacy criteria.
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One Spec A23-6
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3,204 SEcTION A — GENERAL PROVISIONS
[Next page is 3,211]

Table 1 amended

by Amdt No.3
Table 1
FRLs DEEMED TO BE ACHIEVED BY CERTAIN BUILDING ELEMENT
Building element Minimum thickness (mm) of principal Annexure
material for FRL's reference
60/60/60 90/90/90  120/120/120  180/180/180  240/240/240 | Clause No
WALL
Masonry
Ashlar - - - - 300 1,2,5,6
Calcium silicate see 2(d)(iv) of this Specification
Concrete see 2(d)(iv) of this Specification
Fired clay (inc see 2(d)(iv) of this Specification
terracotta)
Concrete
No-fines - - - 150 170 1,5,6
Prestressed see 2(d)(ii) of this Specification
Reinforced see 2(d)(ii) of this Specification
Plain - - - 150 170 1,5,6
Solid gypsum blocks 75 90 100 110 125 1,5,6
Gypsum-perlite or
Gypsum vermiculite-
plaster on metal lath
and channel (non-
loadbearing walls only) 50 50 65 - - 1,57
CONCRETE COLUMN
Prestressed see 2(d)(ii) of this Specification
Reinforced see 2(d)(ii) of this Specification
HOT-ROLLED STEEL COLUMN
(inc a fabricated column) exposed on no more than 3 sides: 8

Fire protection of
Concrete - Cast in-situ-

loadbearing 25 30 40 55 75 9,11,12
non-loadbearing-
unplastered 25 30 40 50 65 9,11, 12
plastered 13 mm- 25 25 30 40 50 1,6,9, 11,
12
Gypsum - Cast in-situ - - - - 50 9,11, 12

Gypsum-perlite or
Gypsum-vermiculite

plaster
sprayed to contour 20 25 35 50 55 1,11
sprayed on metal 20 20 25 35 45 1,7
lath
Spec A2.3-Table 1 Australian Building Codes Board
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Table 1
FRLs DEEMED TO BE ACHIEVED BY CERTAIN BUILDING ELEMENT
Building element Minimum thickness (mm) of principal Annexure

material for FRL's reference
60/60/60 90/90/90  120/120/120  180/180/180  240/240/240 Clause No
HOT-ROLLED STEEL COLUMN

(inc a fabricated column) exposed on no more than 3 sides and with
column spaces filled: 8,9

Fire protection of -
Solid calcium-
silicate masonty 50 50 50 50 65 1,3,11,12
Solid clay
masonry 50 50 50 65 90 1,3,11, 12
Solid concrete
masonry 50 50 50 65 20 1,3,11, 12
Solid gypsum
blocks 50 50 50 50 65 1,3,11,12
Hollow terracotta
blocks
plastered 13 mm 50 50 50 65 20 1,3, 6, 10,
11, 12

HOT-ROLLED STEEL COLUMN
(inc. a fabricated column) exposed on no more than 3 sides and
with column spaces unfilled: 8

Fire protection of -

Solid calcium-
silicate masonry 50 50 50 - - 1,3,11,12
Solid clay
masonry 50 50 65 - - 1,3, 11,12
Solid concrete
masonry 50 50 65 - - 1,3,11,12
Solid gypsum
blocks 50 50 50 - - 1,3,11,12
Hollow terracotta
blocks-
plastered 13 mm 50 50 65 - - 1, 3,6, 10,
11,12
60/ -/ - 90/ -/ - 120/ -/ - 180/ -/ - 240/ -/ -
HOT-ROLLED STEEL COLUMN
(inc a fabricated column) exposed on 4 sides: 8

Fire protection of -
Concrete - Cast in- situ-

loadbearing 25 40 45 65 90 9,11, 12
non-loadbearing-
unplastered 25 30 40 50 65 9, 11,12
plastered 13 mm 25 25 30 40 50 1,6,9, 11,12
Gypsum - Cast in-situ - - - - 50 9,11,12
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One Spec A2.3-Table 1
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Table 1
FRLs DEEMED TO BE ACHIEVED BY CERTAIN BUILDING ELEMENT
Building element Minimum thickness (mm) of principal Annexure
material for FRL's reference
60/ -/ - 90/ -/ - 120/ - / - 180/ - / - 240/ -/ - Clause No
HOT-ROLLED STEEL COLUMN continued
(inc a fabricated column) exposed on 4 sides: 8

Gypsum-perlite or
Gypsum-vermiculite

plaster
sprayed to contour 25 30 40 55 65 1,11
sprayed on metal 20 20 30 40 50 1,7
lath

HOT-ROLLED STEEL COLUMN

(inc. a fabricated column) exposed on 4 sides and with column spaces filled 8,9

Fire protection of -
Solid calcium-
silicate masonry 50 50 50 65 75 1,3, 11, 12,
Solid clay
masonry 50 50 50 75 100 1,3,11,12
Solid concrete
masonry 50 50 50 75 100 1,3,11, 12
Solid gypsum
blocks 50 50 50 65 75 1,3,11,12
Hollow terracotta
blocks-

plastered 13 mm 50 50 50 75 100 1, 3,6, 10,
11,12

HOT-ROLLED STEEL COLUMN
(inc. a fabricated column) exposed on 4 sides and with column spaces unfilled 8

Fire protection of -
Solid calcium-
silicate masonry 50 50 50 - - 1,3,11,12
Solid clay
masonry 50 50 65 - - 1,3,11,12
Solid concrete
masonry 50 50 65 - - 1,3,11,12
Solid gypsum
blocks 50 50 50 - - 1,3,11,12
Hollow terracotta
blocks-
plastered 13 mm 50 50 65 - - 1, 3,6, 10,
11,12
SpeC A23_Tab|e 1 Australian Building Codes Board
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Table 1
FRLs DEEMED TO BE ACHIEVED BY CERTAIN BUILDING ELEMENT
Building element Minimum thickness (mm) of principal Annexure
material for FRL's reference
60/ -/ - 90/ - / - 120/ - / - 180/ - / - 240/ - | - Clause No
BEAM
Concrete
Prestressed see 2(d)(ii) of this Specification
Reinforced see 2(d)(ii) of this Specification
Hot-rolled Steel (inc. an open-web joist girder truss etc) exposed on no more than
3 sides: 8
Fire protection of -
Concrete- Cast in-situ 25 30 40 50 65 11,12
Gypsum-perlite or
Gypsum-vermiculite
plaster
sprayed to contour 20 25 35 50 55 1,11
sprayed on metal lath 20 20 25 35 45 1,7
Hot-rolled Steel (inc. an open-web joist girder truss etc) exposed on 4 sides: 8
Fire protection of-
Concrete- Cast in-situ 25 40 45 65 90 11,12
Gypsum-perlite or
Gypsum-vermiculite
plaster-
sprayed to contour 25 30 40 55 65 1,11
sprayed on metal lath 20 20 30 40 50 1,7
60/60/60 90/90/90  120/120/120  180/180/180  240/240/240

Concrete -
Prestressed
Reinforced

FLOOR, ROOF OR CEILING

see 2(d)(ii) of this Specification
see 2(d)(ii) of this Specification

Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One
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3,214 SEcTION A — GENERAL PROVISIONS
[Next page is 3,221]

ANNEXURE TO TABLE 1

1. MORTAR, PLASTER AND PLASTER
REINFORCEMENT
1.1 Mortar for masonry

Masonry units of ashlar, calcium silicate, concrete or fired clay
(including terracotta blocks) must be laid in cement mortar or
composition mortar complying with the relevant provisions of
AS 3700.

1.2 Gypsum blocks

Gypsum blocks must be laid in gypsum-sand mortar or lime
mortar.

1.3 Gypsum-sand mortar and plaster

Gypsum-sand mortar and gypsum-sand plaster must consist of
either-

(@) not more than 3 parts by volume of sand to 1 part by volume
of gypsum; or

(b) if lime putty is added, not more than 2.5 parts by volume of
sand to 1 part by volume of gypsum and not more than 5%
of lime putty by volume of the mixed ingredients.

1.4 Gypsum-perlite and gypsum-vermiculite plaster
Gypsume-perlite or gypsum-vermiculite plaster must be applied-

(a) in either one or 2 coats each in the proportions of 1 m® of
perlite or vermiculite to 640 kg of gypsum if the required
thickness of the plaster is not more than 25 mm; and

(b) in 2 coats if the required thickness is more than 25 mm, the
first in the proportions of 1 m* of perlite or vermiculite to
800 kg of gypsum and the second in the proportions of 1 m*
of perlite or vermiculite to 530 kg of gypsum.

15 Plaster of cement and sand or cement, lime and
sand

Plaster prescribed in Table 1 must consist of-
(@) cement and sand or cement, lime and sand; and

(b) may be finished with gypsum, gypsum-sand, gypsum-perlite
or gypsum-vermiculite plaster or with lime putty.

Spec A2.3-Table 1 Australian Building Codes Board
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1.6 Plaster reinforcement

If plaster used as fire protection on walls is more than 19 mm
thick-

(@) it must be reinforced with expanded metal lath that-

() has a mass per unit area of not less than 1.84 kg/m?;
and

(i)  has not fewer than 98 meshes per metre; and

(i) is protected against corrosion by galvanising or other
suitable method,; or

(b) it must be reinforced with 13 mm x 13 mm x 0.7 mm
galvanised steel wire mesh, and

with the reinforcement must be securely fixed at a distance from
the face of the wall of not less than 1/3 of the total thickness of
the plaster.

2. ASHLAR STONE MASONRY

Ashlar masonry must not be used in a part of the building
containing more than 2 storeys, and must not be of-

(@) aplite, granite, granodiorite, quartz dacite, quartz diorite,
quartz porphyrite or quartz porphyry; or

(b) conglomerate, quartzite or sandstone; or
(c) chert or flint; or
(d) limestone or marble.

3. DIMENSIONS OF MASONRY

The thicknesses of masonry of calcium-silicate, concrete and
fired clay are calculated as follows:

3.1 Solid units

For masonry in which the amount of perforation or coring of the
units does not exceed 25% by volume (based on the overall
rectangular shape of the unit) the thickness of the wall must be
calculated from the manufacturing dimensions of the units and
the specified thickness of the joints between them as appropriate.
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3.2 Hollow units

For masonry in which the amount of perforation or coring of the
units exceeds 25% by volume (based on the overall rectangular
shape of the unit) the thickness of the wall must be calculated
from the equivalent thicknesses of the units and the specified
thickness of the joints between them as appropriate.

3.3 Equivalent thickness

The equivalent thickness of a masonry unit is calculated by
dividing the net volume by the area of one vertical face.

4 * * * * *

This Clause has deliberately been left blank.

5. HEIGHT-TO-THICKNESS RATIO OF
CERTAIN WALLS

The ratio of height between lateral supports to overall thickness
of a wall of ashlar, no-fines concrete, unreinforced concrete, solid
gypsum blocks, gypsum-perlite or gypsum-vermiculite plaster on
metal lath and channel, must not exceed-

(@) 20 for a loadbearing wall; or
(b) 27 for a non-loadbearing wall.

6. INCREASE IN THICKNESS BY PLASTERING

6.1 Walls

If a wall of ashlar, solid gypsum blocks or concrete is plastered
on both sides to an equal thickness, the thickness of the wall for
the purposes of Table 1 (but not for the purposes of Annexure
Clause 5) may be increased by the thickness of the plaster on
one side.

6.2 Columns

Where Table 1 indicates that column-protection is to be
plastered, the tabulated thicknesses are those of the principal
material. They do not include the thickness of plaster which must
be additional to the listed thickness of the material to which it is
applied.
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1. GYPSUM-PERLITE OR GYPSUM-
VERMICULITE PLASTER ON METAL LATH

7.1 Walls

In walls fabricated of gypsum-perlite or gypsum-vermiculite

plaster on metal lath and channel-

(@) the lath must be securely wired to each side of 19 mm x
0.44 kg/m steel channels (used as studs) spaced at not
more than 400 mm centres; and

(b) the gypsum-perlite or gypsum-vermiculite plaster must be
applied symmetrically to each exposed side of the lath.

7.2 Columns

For the fire protection of steel columns with gypsum-perlite or

gypsum-vermiculite on metal lath-

(@) the lath must be fixed at not more than 600 mm centres
vertically to steel furring channels, and-

(i) if the plaster is to be 35 mm thick or more - at least
12 mm clear of the column; or

(i) if the plaster is to be less than 35 mm thick - at least
6 mm clear of the column; or

(b) the plaster may be applied to self-furring lath with furring
dimples to hold it not less than 10 mm clear of the column,
and

the thickness of the plaster must be measured from the back of

the lath.

7.3 Beams

For the fire protection of steel beams with gypsum-perlite or

gypsum-vermiculite on metal lath-

(@) the lath must be fixed at not more than 600 mm centres to
steel furring channels and at least 20 mm clear of the steel;
and

(b) the thickness of the plaster must be measured from the
back of the lath.
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[Next page is 3,231]

8. EXPOSURE OF COLUMNS AND BEAMS

8.1 Columns

A column incorporated in or in contact on one or more sides with
a wall of solid masonry or concrete at least 100 mm thick may be
considered to be exposed to fire on no more than 3 sides.

8.2 Beams

A beam, open-web joist, girder or truss in direct and continuous
contact with a concrete slab or a hollow block floor or roof may be
considered to be exposed to fire on no more than 3 sides.

9. FILLING OF COLUMN SPACES

(@) The spaces between the fire-protective material and the
steel (and any re-entrant parts of the column itself) must be
filled solid with a fire-protective material like concrete,
gypsum or grout.

(b) The insides of hollow sections, including pipes, need not be
filled.

10. HOLLOW TERRACOTTA BLOCKS

The proportion of cored holes or perforations in a hollow
terracotta block (based on the overall rectangular volume of the
unit) must not exceed the following:

(@) For blocks up to 75 mm thick 35%
(b) For blocks more than 75 mm

but not more than 100 mm thick 40%
(c) For blocks more than 100 mm 50%
11. REINFORCEMENT FOR COLUMN AND

BEAM PROTECTION

111 Masonry

Masonry of calcium-silicate, fired clay and concrete for the
protection of steel columns must have steel-wire or mesh
reinforcement in every second course and lapped at the corners.
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11.2 Gypsum blocks and hollow terracotta blocks

Gypsum blocks and hollow terracotta blocks for the protection of
steel columns must have steel-wire or mesh reinforcement in
every course and lapped at corners.

11.3 Structural concrete and poured gypsum

If a steel column or a steel beam is to be protected with structural
concrete or poured gypsum-

(@) the concrete or gypsum must be reinforced with steel-wire
mesh or steel-wire binding placed about 20 mm from its
outer surface, and-

(i) for concrete or gypsum less than 50 mm thick, the
steel wire must be-

(A) atleast 3.15 mm in diameter; and
(B) spaced at not more than 100 mm vertically; or

(i)  for concrete or gypsum not less than 50 mm thick, the
steel wire must be either-

(A) of a diameter and spacing in accordance with (i);
or

(B) atleast5 mm in diameter and spaced at not
more than 150 mm vertically.

11.4 Gypsum-perlite or gypsum-vermiculite plaster
sprayed to contour

(@) If a steel column or steel beam is protected with either
gypsum-perlite or gypsum-vermiculite plaster sprayed to
contour and the construction falls within the limits of
Table 11.4, the plaster must be reinforced with-

() expanded metal lath complying with Clause 1.6 of this
Annexure; or

(i)  galvanised steel wire mesh complying with Clause 1.6
of this Annexure.

(b) The reinforcement must be placed at a distance from the
face of the plaster of at least 1/3 of the thickness of the
plaster and must be securely fixed to the column or beam at
intervals of not more than the relevant listing in Table 11.4.
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(c) For the purposes of Table 11.4-

(i) “vertical" includes a surface at not more than 10° to
the vertical; and

(i)  “horizontal" includes a surface at not more than 10° to
the horizontal; and

(i) “underside™ means the underside of any horizontal or
non-vertical surface.
Table 11.4

REINFORCEMENT OF GYPSUM-PERLITE OR GYPSUM-VERMICULITE
PLASTER SPRAYED TO CONTOUR

Surface to be Reinforcement Max spacing of
protected required if smaller fixings of the mesh to
dimension of surface | surface (mm)
exceeds (mm)
Members with H or | cross-section:
Vertical- 450 450
Non-vertical- 300 300
Underside- 300 300
Upper side of a
horizontal surface- Not required
Members with other shapes:
Vertical- Any size 450
Non-vertical- Any size 300
Underside- Any size 300
Upper side of a
horizontal surface- Not required
12. THICKNESS OF COLUMN AND BEAM
PROTECTION
12.1 Measurement of thickness

The thickness of the fire protection to steel columns and steel
beams (other than fire protection of gypsum-perlite or gypsum-
vermiculite plaster sprayed on metal lath or sprayed to contour) is
to be measured from the face or edge of the steel, from the face
of a splice plate or from the outer part of a rivet or bolt, whichever
is the closest to the outside of the fire-protective construction,
except that-

(a) if the thickness of the fire protection is 40 mm or more, rivet
heads may be disregarded; and

Spec A2.3-Table 1 Australian Building Codes Board
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[Next page is 3,301]
(b) if the thickness of the fire protection is 50 mm or more-
() any part of a bolt (other than a high-tensile bolt) may
be disregarded; and
(i) a column splice plate within 900 mm of the floor may
encroach upon the fire protection by up to a 1/4 of the
thickness of the fire protection; and
(c) the flange of a column or beam may encroach by up to
12 mm upon the thickness of the fire protection at right
angles to the web if-
(i) the column or beam is intended to have an FRL of
240/240/240 or 240/-/-; and
(i)  the flange projects 65 mm or more from the web; and
(i) the thickness of the edge of the flange (inclusive of
any splice plate) is not more than 40 mm.
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One SpeC A23—Tab|e 1
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speciFicaTion A2.4  EARLY FIRE HAZARD TEST FOR
ASSEMBLIES

1. Scope

This Specification sets out the procedures for determining the
Early Fire Hazard Indices of components and assemblies and
their ability to screen their core materials as required under
Specification C1.10.

2. Form of test

Tests must be carried out in accordance with-

Clause 2(a) (@) for the determination of the Spread-of-Flame Index and
Zflfr']‘ért‘?\lec? gy Smoke-Developed Index - AS/NZS 1530.3; and

(b) for the determination of the ability to prevent ignition and to
screen its core material from free air - AS 1530.4.

3. Test specimens

Test specimens must incorporate-
(@) all types of joints; and

(b) all types of perforations, recesses or the like for pipes, light
switches or other fittings, which are proposed to be used for
the member or assembly of members in the building.

4. Concession

Clause 3 does not apply to joints, perforations, recesses or the
like that are larger than those in the proposed application and

have already been tested in the particular form of construction
concerned and found to comply with the conditions of the test.

5. Smaller specimen permitted

A testing laboratory may carry out the test specified in

Clause 2(b) at pilot scale if a specimen (which must be not less
than 900 mm x 900 mm) will adequately represent the proposed
construction in the building, but the results of that test do not
apply to construction larger than limits defined by the laboratory
conducting the pilot examination.
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SECTION

STRUCTURE

Bl Structural Provisions
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ParT Bl STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS

OBJECTIVE |

BO1 The Objective of this Part is to-

(@) safeguard people from injury caused by structural
failure; and

(b) safeguard people from loss of amenity caused by
structural behaviour; and

(c) protect other property from physical damage
caused by structural failure.

FUNCTIONAL STATEMENT I

BF1.1 A building or structure is to withstand the combination
of loads and other actions to which it may be
reasonably subjected.

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT I

BP1.1 A building or structure including its materials and
components must be capable of sustaining at an
acceptable level of safety and serviceability-

(@) the most adverse combination of loads (including
combinations of loads that might result in a
potential for progressive collapse); and

(b) other actions,
to which it may reasonably be subjected.
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ParT B1

STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS

NT B1.2(b)

B1.3(c)(i)
amended by
Amdt No. 6

B1.3 (c)(ii)
amended by
Amdt No. 1
B1.3(e) amended
by Amdt No. 5

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

B1.0 Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

Performance Requirement BP1.1 is satisfied by complying with

B1.1to B1.3.
B1.1 * * * * *

This clause has deliberately been left blank.

B1.2 Loads

The building or structure must resist loads determined in
accordance with the following:

a) Dead and live loads and load combinations: AS 1170.1.

(b) Wind loads: AS 1170.2.
(c) Snow loads: AS 1170.3.
(d) Earthquake loads: AS 1170.4.

B1.3 Materials and forms of construction

Materials and forms of construction must comply with the
following:

(@) Masonry (including masonry-veneer, unreinforced masonry

and reinforced masonry): AS 3700.

(b) Concrete construction (including reinforced and prestressed

concrete): AS 3600.
(c) Steel construction-

(i) Steel structures: AS 4100.

(i)  Cold-formed steel structures: AS/NZS 4600.
(d) Composite steel and concrete: AS 2327.1.

(e) Aluminium construction: AS/NZS 1664.1 or AS/NZS 1664.2.
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Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

(f)  Timber construction- Qld B1.3(f)(iv)

(i) Design of timber structures: AS 1720.1. B1.3(f) amended
i) * N * * * by Amdt No. 8
(i)  Timber structures: AS 1684 Part 2, Part 3 or Part 4.

(g) Piling: AS 2159.

(h) Glazing- B1.3(h) amended
(i) Glass installation: AS 1288. by Amdt No. 5
(i)  Windows: AS 2047.

NT B1.3(i)

(i)  Protection from termites: Where a primary building element | B1.3(i) amended
is subject to attack by subterranean termites: AS 3660.1, by Amdt No. 8
and-

(i) for the purposes of this provision, a primary building
element consisting entirely of, or a combination of, any
of the following materials is considered not subject to
termite attack:

(A) Steel.

(B) Concrete.

(C) Masonry.

(D) Fibre-reinforced cement.

(E) Timber - naturally termite resistant in accordance
with Appendix C of AS 3660.1.

(F) Timber - preservative treated in accordance with
Appendix D of AS 3660.1; and

(i) adurable notice must be permanently fixed to the
building in a prominent location, such as a meter box
or the like, indicating-

(A) the method of protection; and
(B) the date of installation of the system; and
(C) where a chemical barrier is used, its life
expectancy as listed on the National Registration
Authority label; and
B 1 3 Australian Building Codes Board
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Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions
(D) the installer's or manufacturer's
recommendations for the scope and frequency of
future inspections for termite activity.
() Roof construction (except in cyclone areas):
B1.3(j)(i) (i) Extruded PVC and glass fibre-reinforced polyester
2m3n<;'\led gy (GRP) sheeting: AS/NZS 1562.3, AS/NZS 4256
madt No. Parts 1, 2, 3 and 5.
(i)  Roofing tiles:AS 2049, AS 2050.
B1.3(j)(iii) (iii) Cellulose cement corrugated sheets: AS/NZS 2908.1
Zmzn(?\le‘i ?y with safety mesh installed in accordance with
madt No. AS/NZS 1562.3 Clause 2.4.3.2 except for

sub clause (g) for plastic sheeting.
(iv) Metal roofing: AS 1562.1.
(v) Asphalt shingles: ASTM D3018-90, Class A.
B1.3(k) amended | (k) Particleboard structural flooring: AS 1860.

by Amdt No. 3 . . "
y Amat No () Earthwall construction: NBTC Bulletin 5, edition 4, Table 3.1
and Figure 3.7 and associated Table.
(m) Structures for primary production purposes in rural areas:

AS 2867

B1.3(n) inserted (n) Lift shafts which are not required to have an FRL:

by Amdt No. 3 AS 1735.2 Clause 11.1.2.
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SECTION

FIRE RESISTANCE

Cl Fire Resistance and Stability
C2 Compartmentation and Separation

C3 Protection of Openings
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section C  FIRE RESISTANCE

OBJECTIVE |

Co1 The Objective of this Section is to-

(@) safeguard people from illness or injury due to a
fire in a building; and

(b) safeguard occupants from illness or injury while
evacuating a building during a fire; and

(c) facilitate the activities of emergency services
personnel; and

(d) avoid the spread of fire between buildings; and

(e) protect other property from physical damage
caused by structural failure of a building as a
result of fire.

FUNCTIONAL STATEMENTS I

CF1 A building is to be constructed to maintain structural
stability during fire to-

(@) allow occupants time to evacuate safely; and
(b) allow for fire brigade intervention; and
(c) avoid damage to other property.

CF2 A building is to be provided with safeguards to prevent
fire spread-

(@) so that occupants have time to evacuate safely
without being overcome by the effects of fire; and

(b) to allow for fire brigade intervention; and
(c) to sole-occupancy units providing sleeping
accommodation; and
Application:

CF2(c) only applies to a Class 2 or 3 building or
Class 4 part.
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(d) to adjoining fire compartments; and
(e) between buildings.

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS I

CP1 A building must have elements which will, to the CP1 amended by
degree necessary, maintain structural stability during a | AmdtNo. 5
fire appropriate to-

(@) the function or use of the building; and
(b) the fire load; and

(c) the potential fire intensity; and

(d) the fire hazard; and

(e) the height of the building; and

(f) its proximity to other property; and

(g) any active fire safety systems installed in the
building; and

(h) the size of any fire compartment; and
(i) fire brigade intervention; and

() other elements they support; and

(k) the evacuation time.

CP2 A building must have elements which will, to the
degree necessary, avoid the spread of fire-

(a) to exits; and
(b) to sole-occupancy units and public corridors; and

Application:
CP2(b) only applies to a Class 2 or 3 building or
Class 4 part.
(c) between buildings; and
(d) in a building,
appropriate to-
(i) the function or use of the building; and
(i)  the fire load; and
(i) the potential fire intensity; and
(iv) the fire hazard; and
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(v) the number of storeys in the building; and

(vi) its proximity to other property; and

(vii) any active fire safety systems installed in
the building; and

(viii) the size of any fire compartment; and

(ix) fire brigade intervention; and

(x) other elements they support; and

(xi) the evacuation time.

CP3 A patient care area of a Class 9a building must be
protected from the spread of fire and smoke to allow
sufficient time for the orderly evacuation of the building
in an emergency.

CP4 amended by | CP4 A material and an assembly must, to the degree
Amdt No. 1 necessary, resist the spread of fire to limit the
generation of smoke and heat, and any toxic gases
likely to be produced, appropriate to-

(@) the evacuation time; and

(b) the number, mobility and other characteristics of
occupants; and

(c) the function or use of the building; and
(d) any active fire safety systems installed in the
building.
CP5 A concrete external wall that could collapse as a
complete panel (eg. tilt-up and pre-cast concrete) must

be designed so that in the event of fire within the
building the likelihood of outward collapse is avoided.

Limitation:

CP5 does not apply to a building having more than
two storeys above ground level.
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CP6 A building must have elements, which will, to the
degree necessary, avoid the spread of fire from
service equipment having-

(@) a high fire hazard; or

(b) a potential for explosion resulting from a high fire
hazard.

CP7 A building must have elements, which will, to the
degree necessary, avoid the spread of fire so that
emergency equipment provided in a building will
continue to operate for a period of time necessary to
ensure that the intended function of the equipment is
maintained during a fire.

CP8 Any building element provided to resist the spread of
fire must be protected, to the degree necessary, so
that an adequate level of performance is maintained-

(&) where openings, construction joints and the like

occur; and
(b) where penetrations occur for building services.
CP9 Access must be provided to and around a building, to

the degree necessary, for fire brigade vehicles and
personnel to facilitate fire brigade intervention
appropriate to-

(@) the function or use of the building; and
(b) the fire load; and

(c) the potential fire intensity; and

(d) the fire hazard; and

(e) any active fire safety systems installed in the
building; and

(f) the size of any fire compartment.

VERIFICATION METHODS I

Cv1 Compliance with CP2(c) to avoid the spread of fire
between buildings on adjoining allotments is verified
when it is calculated that-
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(@) a building will not cause heat flux in excess of
those set out in column 2 of Table CV1 at
locations within the boundaries of an adjoining
property set out in column 1 of Table CV1 where
another building may be constructed; and

(b) when located at the distances from the allotment
boundary set out in column 1 of Table CV1, a
building is capable of withstanding the heat flux
set out in column 2 of Table CV1 without ignition.

Table CV1

Column 1 Column 2
Location Heat Flux (kW/m?)
On boundary 80

1 m from boundary 40

3 m from boundary 20

6 m from boundary 10

Cv2 Compliance with CP2(c) to avoid the spread of fire
between buildings on the same allotment is verified
when it is calculated that a building-

(a) is capable of withstanding the heat flux set out in
column 2 of Table CV2 without ignition; and

(b) will not cause heat flux in excess of those set out
in column 2 of Table CV2,

when the distance between the buildings is as set out

in column 1 of Table CV2.

Table CV2

Column 1 Column 2
Distance between buildings Heat Flux (kwW/m?)
0Om 80
2m 40
6m 20
12m 10
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PART C1l  FIRE RESISTANCE AND STABILITY

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

C1.0 Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions
Performance Requirements CP1 to CP9 are satisfied by
complying with-

(@ Cl.1toC1l.11,C2.1toC2.14 and C3.1to C3.17; and
(b) in a building containing an atrium, Part G3; and

(c) fortheatres, stages and public halls, Part H1.

Cl.1  Type of construction required

(@) The minimum Type of fire-resisting construction of a
building must be that specified in Table C1.1 and
Specification C1.1, except as allowed for-

(i) certain Class 2 or 3 buildings in C1.5; and

C1l.1(a)(ii) deleted @iy * * * * *
by Amdt No. 1 . . .
y AmatTo (i) open spectator stands and indoor sports stadiums in
C1.7.
C1.1(a)(iv) (iv) * * x x %
deleted by . . .
Amdt No. 1 (b) Type A construction is the most fire-resistant and Type C
the least fire-resistant of the Types of construction.
Table C1.1
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED
Rise in storeys Class of building
2,3,9 5,6,7,8
4 OR MORE A A
3 A B
2 B C
1 C C
Cl1.2  Calculation of rise in storeys
(@) Therise in storeys is the greatest number of storeys at any
part of the external walls of the building-
(i) above the finished ground next to that part; or
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One C12
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Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

(i) if part of the external wall is on the boundary of the
allotment, above the natural ground level at the
relevant part of the boundary.

(b) A storey is not counted if-

(i) itis situated at the top of the building and contains only
heating, ventilating or lift equipment, water tanks, or
similar service units or equipment; or

(i) itis situated partly below the finished ground and the
underside of the ceiling is not more than 1 m above
the average finished level of the ground at the external
wall, or if the external wall is more than 12 m long, the
average for the 12 m part where the ground is lowest.

(c) InacClass 7 or 8 building, a storey that has an average
internal height of more than 6 m is counted as-

(i) one storey if it is the only storey above the ground; or
(i) 2 storeys in any other case.

(d) For the purposes of calculating the rise in storeys of a
building-

() amezzanine is regarded as a storey in that part of the
building in which it is situated if its floor area is more
than 200 m? or more than 1/3 of the floor area of the
room, whichever is the lesser; and

(i) two or more mezzanines are regarded as a storey in
that part of the building in which they are situated if
they are at or near the same level and have an
aggregate floor area more than 200 m? or more than
1/3 of the floor area of the room, whichever is the
lesser.

C1.3 Buildings of multiple classification

In a building of multiple classifications, the Type of construction
required for the building is the most fire-resisting Type resulting
from the application of Table C1.1 on the basis that the
classification applying to the top storey applies to all storeys.

Cl.4  Mixed types of construction

A building may be of mixed Types of construction where it is
separated in accordance with C2.7 and the Type of construction
is determined in accordance with C1.1 or C1.3.
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Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

Cl.5 Two storey Class 2 or 3 buildings

A Class 2 or 3 building, or a mixture of these Classes, having a
rise in storeys of 2, may be of Type C construction if each sole-
occupancy unit has-

(@) accessto at least 2 exits; or
(b) its own direct access to a road or open space.

Cl1l.6 Class 4 parts of buildings

A Class 4 part of a building requires the same FRL for building
elements and the same construction separating the Class 4 part
from the remainder of the building as a Class 2 part in similar
circumstances.

Cl1.7  Open spectator stands and indoor sports
stadiums

(@) An open spectator stand or indoor sports stadium may be of
Type C construction and need not comply with the other
provisions of this Part if it contains not more than 1 tier of
seating, is of non-combustible construction, and has only
changing rooms, sanitary facilities or the like below the
tiered seating.

(b) In (a), one tier of seating means numerous rows of tiered
seating incorporating cross-overs but within one viewing
level.

Cl1.8 Lightweight construction

(@) Lightweight construction must comply with Specification
C1l.8ifitis used in a wall system-

(i) thatis required to have an FRL; or

(i) for a lift shaft, stair shaft or service shaft or an external
wall bounding a public corridor including a non fire-
isolated passageway or non fire-isolated ramp, in a
spectator stand, sports stadium, cinema or theatre,
railway station, bus station or airport terminal.
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Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

(b) If lightweight construction is used for the fire-resisting
covering of a steel column or the like, and if-

(i) the covering is not in continuous contact with the
column, then the void must be filled solid, to a height
of not less than 1.2 m above the floor to prevent
indenting; and

(i)  the column is liable to be damaged from the
movement of vehicles, materials or equipment, then
the covering must be protected by steel or other
suitable material.

Clg * * * * *

This Clause has deliberately been left blank.

C1.10 Fire Hazard Properties

Materials and assemblies in a Class 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8 or 9 building
must comply with Specification C1.10.

Cl1l.11 Performance of external walls in fire

Concrete external walls that could collapse as complete panels
(eg. tilt-up and precast concrete), in a building having a rise in
storeys of not more than 2, must comply with Specification C1.11.

C1.12 Non-combustible materials

The following materials, though combustible or containing C1.12 inserted by
combustible fibres, may be used wherever a non-combustible Amdt No. 3
material is required:

(@) Plasterboard.
(b) Perforated gypsum lath with a normal paper finish.

(c) Fibrous-plaster sheet conforming to AS 2185 Specification
for Fibrous Plaster Products.

(d) Fibre-reinforced cement sheeting.

(e) Pre-finished metal sheeting having a combustible surface
finish not exceeding 1 mm thickness and where the Spread-
of-Flame Index of the product is not greater than 0.
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PART C1 — FIRE RESISTANCE AND STABILITY 6,105
[Next page is 6,301]
Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions
() Bonded laminated materials where-
(i) each laminate is non-combustible; and
(i) each adhesive layer does not exceed 1 mm in
thickness; and
(iif) the total thickness of the adhesive layers does not
exceed 2 mm; and
(iv) the Spread-of-Flame Index and the Smoke-Developed
Index of the laminated material as a whole does not
exceed 0 and 3 respectively.
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PaART C2 COMPARTMENTATION AND SEPARATION

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

C2.0 Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions
Performance Requirements CP1 to CP9 are satisfied by
complying with-

(@ Cl.1toC1l.11,C2.1toC2.14 and C3.1to C3.17; and
(b) in a building containing an atrium, Part G3; and

(c) fortheatres, stages and public halls, Part H1.

C2.1  Application of Part

C2.2, C2.3 and C2.4 do not apply to a carpark provided with a
sprinkler system complying with Specification E1.5, an open-deck
carpark or an open spectator stand.

Cc2.2 General floor area and volume limitations

(@) The size of any fire compartment or atrium in a Class 5, 6,
7, 8 or 9 building must not exceed the relevant maximum
floor area nor the relevant maximum volume set out in Table
C2.2 and Clause C2.5 except as permitted in Clause C2.3.

(b) A part of a building which contains only heating, ventilating,
or lift equipment, water tanks, or similar service units is not
counted in the floor area or volume of a fire compartment or
atrium if it is situated at the top of the building.

(¢) In a building containing an atrium, the part of the atrium well
bounded by the perimeter of the openings in the floors and
extending from the level of the first floor above the atrium
floor to the roof covering is not counted in the volume of the
atrium for the purposes of this clause.
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Table C2.2
MAXIMUM SIZE OF FIRE COMPARTMENTS OR ATRIA
Classification Type of construction of building
Type A Type B Type C
5or 9b max floor area- 8 000 m? 5500 m? 3000 m?
max volume- 48 000 m® 33000 m® 18 000 m*

6,7, 8 or 9a max floor area- 5000 m? 3500 m? 2 000 m?

(except for patient 3 3 3
care areas) max volume- 30000 m 21 000 m 12 000 m

C2.3 Large isolated buildings

The size of a fire compartment in a building may exceed that
specified in Table C2.2 where-

(@) the building does not exceed 18 000 m?in floor area nor NSW C2.3(a)
exceed 108 000 m? in volume, if-

() the building is Class 7 or 8, it contains not more than
2 storeys and is provided with open space complying
with C2.4(a) not less than 18 m wide around the
building and-

(A) an automatic fire detection and alarm system C2.3(a)(i)(A)
complying with AS 1670.1 and monitored in imz”‘:\led gy
accordance with Clause 7 of Specification E2.2a; | ~MdtNo-
or

(B) an automatic smoke exhaust system in
accordance with Specification E2.2b; or

(C) automatic smoke-and-heat vents in accordance
with Specification E2.2c; or

(D) natural smoke venting, with ventilation openings
distributed as evenly as practicable and
comprising permanent openings at roof level with
a free area not less than 1.5% of floor area and
low level openings which may be permanent or
readily openable with a free area not less than
1.5% of floor area; or

(i)  the building is Class 5 to 9 and is protected throughout
with a sprinkler system complying with
Specification E1.5 and perimeter vehicular access
complying with C2.4(b) is provided; or
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PART C2 — COMPARTMENTATION AND SEPARATION 6,303
Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions
(b) the building exceeds 18 000 m? in floor area or 108 000 m®
in volume, is protected throughout with a sprinkler system

complying with Specification E1.5, is provided with a

perimeter vehicular access complying with C2.4(b) and if-

(i) the ceiling height of the fire compartment is not more
than 12 m, it has a smoke exhaust system in
accordance with Specification E2.2b or smoke-and-
heat vents in accordance with Specification E2.2c; or

(i)  the ceiling height is more than 12 m, it has a smoke
exhaust system in accordance with Specification
E2.2b; or

(c) there is more than one building on the allotment and-

(i) each building complies with (a) or (b); or

(i)  if the buildings are closer than 6 m to each other they
are regarded as one building and collectively comply
with (a) or (b).

C2.4 Requirements for open spaces and
vehicular access
(@) An open space required by C2.3 must-

(i) be wholly within the allotment except that any road,
river, or public place adjoining the allotment, but not
the farthest 6 m of it may be included; and

(i) include vehicular access in accordance with (b); and

(i) not be used for the storage or processing of materials;
and

(iv) not be built upon, except for guard houses and service
structures (such as electricity substations and pump
houses) which may encroach upon the width of the
space if they do not unduly impede fire-fighting at any
part of the perimeter of the allotment or unduly add to
the risk of spread of fire to any building on an adjoining
allotment.

(b) Vehicular access required by this Part-

()  must be capable of providing emergency vehicle

access and passage from a public road; and
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Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

(i)  must have a minimum unobstructed width of 6 m with
no part of its furthest boundary more than 18 m from
the building and in no part of the 6 m width be built
upon or used for any purpose other than vehicular or
pedestrian movement; and

(i) must provide reasonable pedestrian access from the
vehicular access to the building; and

(iv) must have a load bearing capacity and unobstructed
height to permit the operation and passage of fire
brigade vehicles; and

(v) where a public road complies with (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv)
may serve as the vehicular access or part thereof.

C2.5 Class 9a buildings

A Class 9a building must comply with the following:

(a) Patient care areas must be divided into fire compartments
not exceeding 2000 m?.

(b) Ward areas-

()  where the floor area exceeds 1000 m?, must be
divided into areas not more than 1000 m? by walls with
an FRL of not less than 60/60/60; and

(i)  where the floor area exceeds 500 m?, must be divided
into areas not more than 500 m? by smoke proof walls
complying with (d); and

(i) where division of ward areas by fire-resisting walls
under (a) and (b)(i) is not required, any smoke proof
walls required under (b)(ii) must have an FRL of not
less than 60/60/60.

(c) Treatment areas must be divided into floor areas not more
than 1000 m? by smoke-proof walls complying with (d).

(d) A smoke-proof wall must-

(i) be non-combustible and extend to the underside of the
floor above, to the underside of a non-combustible roof
covering or to the underside of a ceiling having a
resistance to the incipient spread of fire to the space
above itself of not less than 60 minutes; and

(i) not incorporate any glazed areas unless the glass is
safety glass as defined in AS 1288; and

(i) only have doorways which are fitted with smoke doors
complying with Specification C3.4; and
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PART C2 - COMPARTMENTATION AND SEPARATION 6.351
Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions
C2.5(d)(iv) (iv) have all openings around penetrations and the
amended by junctions of the smoke-proof wall and the remainder of
Amdt No. 3 the building stopped to prevent the free passage of
smoke; and

C2.5(d)(v) (v) incorporate smoke dampers where air-handling ducts
Zr;fjrt‘?\lec? gy penetrate the wall unless the duct forms part of a

smoke hazard management system required to
continue air movement through the duct during a fire.

(e) A fire compartment must be separated from the remainder
of the building by fire walls and-

(i) in Type A construction - floors and roof or ceiling as
required in Specification C1.1; and

(i) in Type B construction - floors with an FRL of not less
than 120/120/120 and with the openings in external
walls bounding patient care areas being vertically
separated in accordance with the requirements of C2.6
as if the building were of Type A construction.

C2.5(f) amended () A door required to be smoke proof or have an FRL, other
by Amdt No. 4 than one that serves a fire compartment provided with a
zone smoke control system in accordance with

AS/NZS 1668.1, must provide a smoke reservoir by not
extending within 400 mm of the underside of-

(i) aroof covering; or
(i)  the floor above; or

(i) an imperforate false ceiling that will prevent the free
passage of smoke.

(g) The following ancillary use areas located within a patient
care area must be separated from the patient care area by
walls with an FRL of not less than 60/60/60 and extend to a
non-combustible roof covering, the floor above or a ceiling
with a resistance to the incipient spread of fire of not less
than 60 minutes, the doorway being protected with fire
doors having an FRL of not less than - /60/30:

(i) A kitchen and related food preparation areas having a
combined floor area of more than 30 m?.

(i) A room containing a hyperbaric facility (pressure
chamber).

(i) A room used predominantly for the storage of medical
records having a floor area of more than 10 m?.
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Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

(iv) A laundry, where items of equipment are of the type
that are potential fire sources (eg gas fire dryers).

C2.6  Vertical separation of openings in external
walls

(@) Ifin a building of Type A construction, any part of a window | C2.6 amended by
or other opening in an external wall is above another Amdt No. 7
opening in the storey next below and its vertical projection
falls no further than 450 mm outside the lower opening
(measured horizontally), the openings must be separated
by-

(i) aspandrel which-
(A) is notless than 900 mm in height; and

(B) extends not less than 600 mm above the upper
surface of the intervening floor; and

(C) is of non-combustible material having an FRL of
not less than 60/60/60; or
(i) part of a curtain wall or panel wall that complies with
(i); or
(i)  construction that complies with (i) behind a curtain wall
or panel wall and has any gaps packed with a non-
combustible material that will withstand thermal

expansion and structural movement of the walling
without the loss of seal against fire and smoke; or

(iv) aslab or other horizontal construction that-

(A) projects outwards from the external face of the
wall not less than 1100 mm; and

(B) extends along the wall not less than 450 mm
beyond the openings concerned; and

(C) is non-combustible and has an FRL of not less
than 60/60/60.

(b) The requirements of (a) do not apply to-
() an open-deck carpark; or
(i) an open spectator stand; or
(i) a building which has a sprinkler system complying with
Specification E1.5 installed throughout; or
(iv) openings within the same stairway; or

(v) openings in external walls where the floor separating
the storeys does not require an FRL with respect to
integrity and insulation.
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PART C2 — COMPARTMENTATION AND SEPARATION 6,353

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

C2.7  Separation by fire walls

C2.7amended by | (a) Construction - A fire wall must be constructed in
Amdt Nos 2 & 3 accordance with the following:

() The fire wall has the relevant FRL prescribed by
Specification C1.1 for each of the adjoining parts, and
if these are different, the greater FRL, except where
Tables 3.9, 4.2 and 5.2 of Specification C1.1 permit a
lower FRL on the carpark side.

(i) Any openings in a fire wall must comply with the
Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of Part C3.

(i)  Building elements, other than roof battens with
dimensions of 75 mm x 50 mm or less, must not pass
through or cross the fire wall unless the required fire
resisting performance of the fire wall is maintained.

(b) Separation of buildings - A part of a building separated
from the remainder of the building by a fire wall may be
treated as a separate building for the purposes of the
Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of Sections C, D and E if it is
constructed in accordance with (a) and the following:

()  The fire wall extends through all storeys and spaces in
the nature of storeys that are common to that part and
any adjoining part of the building.

(i)  The fire wall is carried through to the underside of the
roof covering.

(i)  Where the roof of one of the adjoining parts is lower
than the roof of the other part, the fire wall extends to
the underside of-

(A) the covering of the higher roof, or not less than
6 m above the covering of the lower roof; or

(B) the lower roof if it has an FRL not less than that
of the fire wall and no openings closer than 3 m
to any wall above the lower roof; or

(C) the lower roof if its covering is non-combustible
and the lower part has a sprinkler system
complying with Specification E1.5.

(c) Separation of fire compartments - A part of a building
separated from the remainder of the building by a fire wall
may be treated as a separate fire compartment if it is
constructed in accordance with (a) and the fire wall extends
to the underside of-
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Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

() afloor having an FRL required for a fire wall; or
(i)  the roof covering.

C2.8  Separation of classifications in the same
storey

If a building has parts of different classifications located alongside
one another in the same storey-

(@) each building element in that storey must have the higher
FRL prescribed in Specification C1.1 for that element for the
classifications concerned; or

(b) the parts must be separated in that storey by a fire wall C2.8(b) amended
having_ by Amdt No. 5

(i) the higher FRL prescribed in Table 3 or 4; or
(i) the FRL prescribed in Table 5,

of Specification C1.1 as applicable, for that element for the
Type of construction and the classifications concerned; or

(c) where one part is a carpark complying with Table 3.9, 4.2 or
5.2 of Specification C1.1, the parts may be separated by a
fire wall complying with the appropriate Table.

C2.9  Separation of classifications in different
storeys

If parts of different classification are situated one above the other
in adjoining storeys they must be separated as follows:

(@) Type A construction - The floor between the adjoining parts
must have an FRL of not less than that prescribed in
Specification C1.1 for the classification of the lower storey.

(b) Type B or C construction - If one of the adjoining parts is of | C2.9(b) amended
Class 2, 3 or 4, the floor separating the part from the storey | Py AmdtNo.5
below must-

() be a floor/ceiling system incorporating a ceiling which

has a resistance to the incipient spread of fire to the
space above itself of not less than 60 minutes; or

(i) have an FRL of at least 30/30/30; or

(i) have a fire-protective covering on the underside of the
floor, including beams incorporated in it, if the floor is
combustible or of metal.
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PART C2 — COMPARTMENTATION AND SEPARATION 6,401

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

C2.10 Separation of lift shafts

C2.10 amended (@) Any lift connecting more than 2 storeys, or more than 3
by Amdt No. 5 storeys if the building is sprinklered, (other than lifts which
are wholly within an atrium) must be separated from the
remainder of the building by enclosure in a shaft in which-

(i) in a building required to be of Type A construction —
the walls have the relevant FRL prescribed by
Specification C1.1; and

(i) in a building required to be of Type B construction - the
walls-

(A) if loadbearing, have the relevant FRL prescribed
by Table 4 of Specification C1.1; or

(B) if non-loadbearing, be of non-combustible
construction.

(b) Any lift in a patient care area must be separated from the
remainder of the building by a shaft having an FRL of not
less than-

() in a building of Type A or B construction -
120/120/120; or

(i) in a building of Type C construction - 60/60/60.

(c) An emergency lift must be contained within a fire-resisting
shaft having an FRL of not less than 120/120/120.

(d) Openings for lift landing doors and services must be
protected in accordance with the Deemed-to-Satisfy
Provisions of Part C3.

C2.11 Stairways and lifts in one shaft

A stairway and lift must not be in the same shatft if either the
stairway or the lift is required to be in a fire-resisting shatft.

C2.12 Separation of equipment

(@) Equipment other than that described in (b) and (c) must be
separated from the remainder of the building with
construction complying with (d), if that equipment
comprises-

(i) lift motors and lift control panels, except that the
separating construction between the lift shaft and the
lift motor room need only be 120/ -/ - ; or

(i)  emergency generators or central smoke control plant;
or
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(i) boilers; or
(iv) batteries.

(b) Isolation of equipment need not comply with (a) if the
equipment comprises-

(i) smoke control exhaust fans located in the air stream
which are constructed for high temperature operation
in accordance with Specification E2.2b; or

(i) stair pressurising equipment installed in compliance C2.12(b)(ii)
with the relevant provisions of AS/NZS 1668.1; or Z’:‘n%"t‘?\le: Zy

(i) equipment otherwise adequately separated from the
remainder of the building.

(c) Separation of on-site fire pumps must comply with the
requirements of E1.3.

(d) Separating construction must-

() bhave an FRL as required by Specification C1.1, but not
less than 120/120/120; and

(i)  have any doorway in that construction protected with a
self-closing fire door having an FRL of not less than
- /120/ 30.

C2.13 Electricity supply system

(@) An electricity substation located within a building must-

(i) be separated from any other part of the building by
construction having an FRL of not less than
120/120/120; and

(i) have any doorway in that construction protected with a
self-closing fire door having an FRL of not less than
- /120/30.

(b) A main switchboard located within the building which
sustains emergency equipment operating in the emergency
mode must-

(i) be separated from any other part of the building by
construction having an FRL of not less than
120/120/120; and

(i) have any doorway in that construction protected with a
self-closing fire door having an FRL of not less than
- /120/30.

(c) Electrical conductors located within a building that supply-

() asubstation located within the building which supplies
a main switchboard covered by (b); or
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Qld C2.13(d) and
(e)

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

(i)  a main switchboard covered by (b),
must-

(i) have a classification in accordance with AS/NZS 3013
of not less than-

(A) if located in a position that could be subject to
damage by motor vehicles- WS53W; or

(B) otherwise-WS52W; or
(iv) be enclosed or otherwise protected by construction
having an FRL of not less than 120/120/120.
C2.14 Public corridors in Class 2 and 3 buildings

In a Class 2 or 3 building, a public corridor, if more than 40 m in
length, must be divided at intervals of not more than 40 m with
smoke-proof walls complying with C2.5(d).
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6,601

PART C3  PROTECTION OF OPENINGS

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

C3.0 Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

Performance Requirements CP1 to CP9 are satisfied by
complying with-

(@ Cl.1toC1l.11,C2.1toC2.14 and C3.1to C3.17; and
(b) in a building containing an atrium, Part G3; and
(c) fortheatres, stages and public halls, Part H1.

C3.1  Application of Part

(@) The Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of this Part do not apply
to-

(i) control joints, weep holes and the like in external walls
of masonry construction and joints between panels in
external walls of pre-cast concrete panel construction
if, in all cases they are not larger than necessary for
the purpose; and

(i)  non-combustible ventilators for sub-floor or cavity
ventilation, if each does not exceed 45 000 mm? in
face area and is spaced not less than 2 m from any
other ventilator in the same wall; and

(i) openings in the vertical plane formed between building
elements at the construction edge or perimeter of a
balcony or verandah, colonnade, terrace, or the like;
and

(iv) in a carpark-
(A) service penetrations through; and
(B) openings formed by a vehicle ramp in,

a floor other than a floor that separates a part not used
as a carpark.

(b) For the purposes of the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of
this Part-

() openings in building elements required to be fire-
resisting include doorways, windows (including any
associated fanlight), infill panels and fixed or openable
glazed areas that do not have the required FRL; and
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(i) openings, other than those covered under (a)(iii),
between building elements such as columns, beams
and the like, in the plane formed at the construction
edge or perimeter of the building, are deemed to be
openings in an external wall.

C3.2  Protection of openings in external walls

Openings in an external wall that is required to have an FRL

must-
(@) be not less from a fire-source feature to which it is exposed | NSW C3.2(a)
than-
() 1 min a building with a rise in storeys of not more
than 1; or
@i) 1.5 m in a building with a rise in storeys of more than
1; and

(b) if situated less from a fire-source feature to which it is
exposed than-

(i) 3 m from a side or rear boundary of the allotment; or

(i) 6 m from the far boundary of a road adjoining the
allotment, if not located in a storey at or near ground
level; or

(i) 6 m from another building on the allotment that is not
Class 10,

be protected in accordance with C3.4 and if wall-wetting
sprinklers are used, they are located externally; and

(c) if required to be protected under (b), not occupy more than
1/3 of the area of the external wall of the storey in which it is
located unless they are in a Class 9b building used as an
open spectator stand.

C3.3  Separation of external walls and associated
openings in different fire compartments

The part of an external wall of a different fire compartment C3.3 amended by
separated by a fire wall, if within the distance set out in Table Amdt No. 5
C3.3, must-

(@) have an FRL not less than 60/60/60; and; or
(b) any openings must be protected in accordance with C3.4.
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Table C3.3
DISTANCE BETWEEN EXTERNAL WALLS AND ASSOCIATED OPENINGS IN
DIFFERENT FIRE COMPARTMENTS
Angle between walls Min. Distance
0° (walls opposite) 6m
more than 0° to 45° 5m
more than 45° to 90° 4m
more than 90° to 135° 3m
more than 135° to less than 180° 2m
180° or more Nil
C3.4  Acceptable methods of protection
C3.4(a)(i) (@) Where protection is required, doorways, windows and other
amended by openings must be protected as follows:
Amdt No. 7 i ] ) )

(i) Doorways - internal or external wall-wetting sprinklers
as appropriate used with doors that are self-closing or
automatic closing, or - /60/30 fire doors (self-closing or
automatic closing).

C3.4 (a)(ii) (i)  Windows - internal or external wall-wetting sprinklers
2mzrt‘?\|9d 1by as appropriate used with windows that are automatic
mat o or permanently fixed in the closed position, - /60/- fire
windows (automatic or permanently fixed in the closed
position) or - /60/- automatic fire shutters.

(iif) Other openings - internal or external wall-wetting
sprinklers as appropriate or construction having an
FRL not less than - /60/-.

(b) Fire doors, fire windows and fire shutters must comply with

Specification C3.4.

C3.5 Doorways in fire walls
(@) The aggregate width of openings for doorways in a fire wall,

which are not part of a horizontal exit, must not exceed 1/2

of the length of the fire wall, and each doorway must be

protected by-

(i) 2 fire doors or fire shutters, one on each side of the
doorway, each of which has an FRL of not less than
1/2 that required by Specification C1.1 for the fire wall
except that each door or shutter must have an
insulation level of at least 30; or
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(i) afire door on one side and a fire shutter on the other
side of the doorway, each of which complies with (i); or

(i) a single fire door or fire shutter which has an FRL of
not less than that required by Specification C1.1 for
the fire wall except that each door or shutter must
have an insulation level of at least 30.

(b) (i) Afire door or fire shutter required by (a)(i), (a)(ii) or
(a)(iii) must be self-closing, or automatic closing in
accordance with (ii) and (iii).

(i) The automatic closing operation must be initiated by C3.5(b)(ii)
the activation of a smoke detector, or a heat detector if | amended by
smoke detectors are unsuitable in the atmosphere, Amdt No. 8
installed in accordance with the relevant provisions of
AS 1670.1 and located on each side of the fire wall not
more than 1.5 m horizontal distance from the opening.

(i)  Where any other required suitable fire alarm system,
including a sprinkler system complying with
Specification E1.5, is installed in the building,
activation of the system in either fire compartment
separated by the fire wall must also initiate the
automatic closing operation.

C3.6  Sliding fire doors

(@) If adoorway in a fire wall is fitted with a sliding fire door
which is open when the building is in use-

(i) it must be held open with an electromagnetic device,
which when de-activated in accordance with (b),
allows the door to be fully closed not less than 20
seconds, and not more than 30 seconds, after release;
and

(i)  in the event of power failure to the door - the door
must fail safe in the closed position in accordance with
(); and

(i) an audible warning device must be located near the
doorway and a red flashing warning light of adequate
intensity on each side of the doorway must be
activated in accordance with (b); and

(iv) signs must be installed on each side of the doorway
located directly over the opening stating-

WARNING- SLIDING FIRE DOOR

in capital letters not less than 50 mm high in a colour
contrasting with the background.
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(b) (i) The electromagnetic device must be de-activated and
the warning system activated by heat or smoke
detectors, as appropriate, installed in accordance with
AS/NZS 1905.1 and the relevant provisions of
AS 1670.1.

(i)  Where any other required suitable fire alarm system,
including a sprinkler system complying with
Specification E1.5, is installed in the building,
activation in either fire compartment separated by the
fire wall must also de-activate the electromagnetic
device and activate the warning system.

C3.7 Protection of doorways in horizontal exits

(@) A doorway that is part of a horizontal exit must be protected
by either-

(i) asingle fire door that has an FRL of not less than that
required by Specification C1.1 for the fire wall except
that the door must have an insulation level of at
least 30; or

(i) ina Class 7 or 8 building - 2 fire doors, one on each
side of the doorway, each with an FRL of not less than
1/2 that required by Specification C1.1 for the fire wall
except that each door must have an insulation level of
at least 30.

(b) (1) Each door required by (a) must be self-closing, or
automatic-closing in accordance with (ii) and (iii).

(i)  The automatic-closing operation must be initiated by
the activation of a smoke detector, or a heat detector if
smoke detectors are unsuitable in the atmosphere,
installed in accordance with the relevant provisions of
AS 1670.1 and located on each side of the fire wall not
more than 1.5 m horizontal distance from the opening.

(i)  Where any other required suitable fire alarm system,
including a sprinkler system complying with
Specification E1.5, is installed in the building,
activation of the system in either fire compartment
separated by the fire wall must also initiate the
automatic-closing operation.
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C3.8 Openings in fire-isolated exits

(@ () Doorways that open to fire-isolated stairways, fire-
isolated passageways or fire-isolated ramps, and are
not doorways opening to a road or open space, must
be protected by -/60/30 fire doors that are self-closing,
or automatic-closing in accordance with (ii) and (iii).

(i)  The automatic-closing operation must be initiated by C3.8(a)(ii)
the activation of a smoke detector, or a heat detector if | @mended by
smoke detectors are unsuitable in the atmosphere, Amdt No. 8
installed in accordance with the relevant provisions of
AS 1670.1 and located not more than 1.5 m horizontal
distance from the approach side of the opening.

(i)  Where any other required suitable fire alarm system,
including a sprinkler system complying with
Specification E1.5, is installed in the building,
activation of the system must also initiate the
automatic-closing operation.

(b) A window in an external wall of a fire-isolated stairway, fire- | C3.8(b) amended
isolated passageway or fire-isolated ramp must be by Amdt No. 4
protected in accordance with C3.4 if it is within 6 m of, and
exposed to, a window or other opening in a wall of the same
building, other than in the same fire-isolated enclosure

C3.9  Service penetrations in fire-isolated exits

Fire-isolated exits must not be penetrated by any services other C3.9 amended by
than- Amdt No. 7

(@) electrical wiring permitted by D2.7(e) to be installed within
the exit; or
(b) ducting associated with a pressurisation system if it-

(i) is constructed of material having an FRL of not less
than - /120/60 where it passes through any other part
of the building; and

(i) does not open into any other part of the building; or
(c) water supply pipes for fire services.
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C3.10 Openings in fire-isolated lift shafts
C3.10(a) (@) Doorways - If a lift shaft is required to be fire-isolated, an
2m?jn?\led3by entrance doorway to that shaft must be protected by - /60/ -
mdt No. fire doors that-
(i) comply with AS 1735.11; and
(i) are set to remain closed except when discharging or
receiving passengers, goods or vehicles.

(b) Lift indicator panels - A lift call panel, indicator panel or
other panel in the wall of a fire-isolated lift shaft must be
backed by construction having an FRL of not less than

- 160/60 if it exceeds 35 000 mm? in area.

C3.11 Bounding construction: Class 2, 3 and 4

buildings

(@) A doorway in a Class 2 or 3 building must be protected if it
provides access from a sole-occupancy unit to-

C3.11(a)(i) () a public corridor, public lobby, or the like; or
amended by . - .
Amdt No. 3 (i) aroom not within a sole-occupancy unit; or
(i) the landing of an internal non fire-isolated stairway that
serves as a required exit; or
(iv) another sole-occupancy unit.

(b) A doorway in a Class 2 or 3 building must be protected if it
provides access from a room not within a sole-occupancy
unit to-

C3.11(b)() () a public corridor, public lobby, or the like; or

amended by . . . . .

Amdt No. 3 (i) the landing of an internal non fire-isolated stairway that
serves as a required exit.

(c) A doorway in a Class 4 part must be protected if it provides
access to any other internal part of the building.

NSW 3.11(d) (d) Protection for a doorway must be at least-
C3.11(d) (i) inabuilding of Type A construction - a self-closing
amended by - /60/30 fire door; and
Amdt Nos 1 & 3 B ) o .
(i) in a building of Type B or C construction - a self-
closing, tight fitting, solid core door, not less than
35 mm thick,
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except-

(i) in a Class 3 building used as a residential aged care
building protected with a sprinkler system complying
with Specification E1.5-

(A) atight fitting, solid core door not less than 35 mm
thick if the building is divided into floor areas not
exceeding 500 m? with smoke proof walls
complying with C2.5(d); or

(B) atight fitting, solid core door not less than 35 mm
thick fitted with a self-closing device, a delayed
closing device or an automatic closing device.

(e) Other openings in internal walls which are required to have
an FRL with respect to integrity and insulation must not
reduce the fire-resisting performance of the wall.

() () A doorrequired by (d) may be automatic-closing in
accordance with (ii) and (iii).

(i) The automatic-closing operation must be initiated by C3.11(F)(ii)
the activation of a smoke detector, or a heat detector if | @mended by
smoke detectors are unsuitable in the atmosphere, Amdt No. 8
installed in accordance with the relevant provisions of
AS 1670.1 and located not more than 1.5 m horizontal
distance from the approach side of the opening.

(i)  Where any other required suitable fire alarm system,
including a sprinkler system complying with
Specification E1.5, is installed in the building,
activation of the system must also initiate the
automatic-closing operation.

() InacClass 2 or 3 building where a path of travel to an exit
does not provide a person seeking egress with a choice of
travel in different directions to alternative exits and is along
an open balcony, landing or the like and passes an external
wall of-

(i) another sole-occupancy unit; or
(i) aroom not within a sole-occupancy unit,
then that external wall must-

(i) be constructed of concrete or masonry, or be lined
internally with a fire-protective covering; and

(iv) have any doorway fitted with a self-closing, tight-fitting
solid core door not less than 35 mm thick; and
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(v) have any windows or other openings-

(A) protected internally in accordance with C3.4; or

(B) located at least 1.5 m above the floor of the

balcony, landing or the like.

C3.12 Openings in floors and ceilings for services

(@)

(b)

(€)

Where a service passes through-

(i) afloorthatis required to have an FRL with respect to

integrity and insulation; or

(i) a ceiling required to have a resistance to the incipient

spread of fire,

the service must be installed in accordance with (b).

A service must be protected-

() in a building of Type A construction, by a shaft

complying with Specification C1.1; or

(i) in a building of Type B or C construction, by a shaft
that will not reduce the fire performance of the building

elements it penetrates; or
(iif) in accordance with C3.15.

Where a service passes through a floor which is required to
be protected by a fire-protective covering, the penetration
must not reduce the fire performance of the covering.

C3.13 Openings in shafts

In a building of Type A construction, an opening in a wall
providing access to a ventilating, pipe, garbage or other service
shaft must be protected by-

if it is in a sanitary compartment - a door or panel which,
together with its frame, is non-combustible or has an FRL of

(@)

(b)
(©)
(d)

not less than - /30/30; or
a self-closing - /60/30 fire door or hopper; or

an access panel having an FRL of not less than - /60/30; or
if the shaft is a garbage shaft - a door or hopper of non-

combustible construction.
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C3.14 * *x x x %

This clause has deliberately been left blank.

C3.15 Openings for service installations

Where an electrical, electronic, plumbing, mechanical ventilation,
air-conditioning or other service penetrates a building element
(other than an external wall or roof) that is required to have an
FRL or a resistance to the incipient spread of fire, that installation
must comply with one of the following:

(@) The method and materials used are identical with a
prototype assembly of the service and building element
which has been tested in accordance with AS 4072.1 and
AS 1530.4 and has achieved the required FRL or resistance
to the incipient spread of fire.

(b) It complies with (a) except for the insulation criteria relating
to the service if-

(i) the service is protected so that combustible material
cannot be located within 100 mm of it; and

(i) itis notlocated in a required exit.

(c) Inthe case of ventilating or air-conditioning ducts or C3.15(c)
equipment, the installation is in accordance with imil??\led ZY
AS/NZS 1668.1. mdat No-.

(d) The service is a pipe system comprised entirely of metal C3.15(d)
(excluding pipe seals or the like) and is installed in Zmzrt“i'\led gy
accordance with Specification C3.15 and it- mat No.

() penetrates a wall, floor or ceiling, but not a ceiling
required to have a resistance to the incipient spread of
fire; and

(i) connects not more than 2 fire compartments in
addition to any fire-resisting service shafts; and

(i) does not contain a flammable or combustible liquid or
gas.
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(e) The service is sanitary plumbing installed in accordance
with Specification C3.15 and it-

(i) is of metal or UPVC pipe; and

(i)  penetrates the floors of a Class 5, 6, 7, 8 or 9b
building; and

(i) is in a sanitary compartment separated from other
parts of the building by walls with the FRL required by
Specification C1.1 for a stair shaft in the building and a
self-closing - /60/30 fire door.

() The service is a wire or cable, or a cluster of wires or cables
installed in accordance with Specification C3.15 and it-

(i) penetrates a wall, floor or ceiling, but not a ceiling
required to have a resistance to the incipient spread of
fire; and

(i)  connects not more than 2 fire compartments in
addition to any fire-resisting service shafts.

(@) The service is an electrical switch, outlet, or the like, and it
is installed in accordance with Specification C3.15.

C3.16 Construction joints

Construction joints, spaces and the like in and between building
elements required to be fire-resisting with respect to integrity and
insulation must be protected in a manner identical with a
prototype tested in accordance with AS 1530.4 to achieve the
required FRL.

C3.17 Columns protected with lightweight
construction to achieve an FRL

A column protected by lightweight construction to achieve an FRL
which passes through a building element that is required to have
an FRL or a resistance to the incipient spread of fire, must be
installed using a method and materials identical with a prototype
assembly of the construction which has achieved the required
FRL or resistance to the incipient spread of fire.
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8,001

speciFicaTion C1.1 FIRE-RESISTING CONSTRUCTION

1. SCOPE

This Specification contains requirements for the fire-resisting
construction of building elements.

2. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

2.1 Exposure to fire-source features

(@) A part of a building element is exposed to a fire-source
feature if any of the horizontal straight lines between that
part and the fire-source feature, or vertical projection of the
feature, is not obstructed by another part of the building
that-

() bhas an FRL of not less than 30/-/-; and
(i) is neither transparent nor translucent.

(b) A part of a building element is not exposed to a fire-source
feature if the fire-source feature is-

() an external wall of another building that stands on the
allotment and the part concerned is more than 15 m
above the highest part of that external wall; or

(i) aside or rear boundary of the allotment and the part
concerned is below the level of the finished ground at
every relevant part of the boundary concerned.

(c) If various distances apply for different parts of a building
element-

(i) the entire element must have the FRL applicable to
that part having the least distance between itself and
the relevant fire-source feature; or

(i) each part of the element must have the FRL applicable
according to its individual distance from the relevant
fire-source feature,

but this provision does not override or permit any exemption
from Clause 2.2.

2.2 Fire protection for a support of another part

(@) Where a part of a building required to have an FRL depends
upon direct vertical or lateral support from another part to
maintain its FRL, that supporting part, subject to (b), must-
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() bhave an FRL not less than that required by other
provisions of this Specification; and

(i) if located within the same fire compartment as the part
it supports have an FRL in respect of structural
adequacy the greater of that required -

(A) for the supporting part itself; and
(B) for the part it supports; and
(i)  be non-combustible-

(A) if required by other provisions of this
Specification; or
(B) if the part it supports is required to be non-
combustible.
(b) The following building elements need not comply with (a)(ii)
and (a)(iii)(B):

() An element providing lateral support to an external
wall complying with Clause 5.1(b) or C1.11.

(i)  An element providing support within a carpark and Clause 2.2(b)(ii)
complying with Clause 3.9, 4.2 or 5.2. amended by
o ) o Amdt No. 1
(i) A roof providing lateral support in a building-
(A) of Type A construction if it complies with
Clause 3.5(a), (b) or (d); and
(B) of Type B and C construction.
(iv) A column providing lateral support to a wall where the
column complies with Clause 2.5(a) and (b).
(v) An element providing lateral support to a fire wall or
fire-resisting wall, provided the wall is supported on
both sides and failure of the element on one side does
not affect the fire performance of the wall.
2.3 Lintels
A lintel must have the FRL required for the part of the building in
which it is situated, unless it does not contribute to the support of
a fire door, fire window or fire shutter, and-
(a) it spans an opening in-
() awall of a building containing only one storey; or
(i) anon-loadbearing wall of a Class 2 or 3 building; or
(b) it spans an opening in masonry which is not more than
150 mm thick and-
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()  not more than 3 m wide if the masonry is non-
loadbearing; or
(i)  not more than 1.8 m wide if the masonry is
loadbearing and part of a solid wall or one of the
leaves of a cavity wall.

24 Attachments not to impair fire-resistance

(@) A combustible material may be used as a finish or lining to a
wall or roof, or in a sign, sunscreen or blind, awning, or
other attachment to a building element which has the
required FRL if-

(i) the material is exempted under Clause 7 of
Specification C1.10 or complies with the Early Fire
Hazard Indices prescribed in Clause 2 of Specification
C1.10; and

(i) itis not located near or directly above a required exit
So as to make the exit unusable in a fire; and

(iif) it does not otherwise constitute an undue risk of fire
spread via the facade of the building.

(b) The attachment of a facing or finish, or the installation of
ducting or any other service, to a part of a building required
to have an FRL must not impair the required FRL of that
part.

2.5 General concessions

(@) Steel columns - A steel column, other than one in a fire
wall or common wall, need not have an FRL in a building
that contains-

(i) only 1 storey; or

(i) 2 storeys in some of its parts and 1 storey only in its
remaining parts if the sum of the floor areas of the
upper storeys of its 2 storey parts does not exceed the
lesser of-

(A) 1/8 of the sum of the floor areas of the 1 storey
parts; or

(B) in the case of a building to which one of the
maximum floor areas specified in Table C2.2 is
applicable - 1/10 of that area; or

(C) inthe case of a building to which two or more of
the maximum floor areas specified in Table C2.2
is applicable - 1/10 of the lesser or those areas.
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(b) Timber columns - A timber column may be used in a single
storey building if-

(i) in a fire wall or common wall the column has an FRL
not less than that listed in the appropriate Table 3, 4 or
5; and

(i) in any other case where the column is required to have
an FRL in accordance with Table 3, 4 or 5, it has an
FRL of not less than 30/-/-.

(c) Structures on roofs - A non-combustible structure situated | Clause 2.5(c)
on a roof need not comply with the other provisions of this imzn?\led gy
Specification if it only contains- mdt No.
(i)  lift motor equipment; or
(i)  one or more of the following:

(A) Hot water or other water tanks.

(B) Ventilating ductwork, ventilating fans and their
motors.

(C) Air-conditioning chillers.

(D) Window cleaning equipment.

(E) Other service units that are non-combustible and
do not contain combustible liquids or gases.

(d) Curtain walls and panel walls - A requirement for an
external wall to have an FRL does not apply to a curtain wall
or panel wall which is of non-combustible construction and
fully protected by automatic external wall-wetting sprinklers.

(e) * * * * * Clause 2.5(e)

deleted by Amdt
No. 3
This clause has deliberately been left blank.

() Balconies and verandahs - A balcony, verandah or the like
and any incorporated supporting part, which is attached to
or forms part of a building, need not comply with Tables 3, 4
and 5 if-

(i) it does not form part of the only path of travel to a
required exit from the building; and
(i) in Type A construction-
(A) itis situated not more than 2 storeys above the
lowest storey providing direct egress to a road or
open space; and
(B) any supporting columns are of non-combustible
construction.
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2.6 Mezzanine floors: Concession
(@) This Clause does not apply to a Class 9b building that is a
spectator stand or audience viewing area accommaodating
more than 100 persons as calculated according to D1.13.
(b) A mezzanine and its supports need not have an FRL or be
non-combustible provided-

(i) the total floor area of all the mezzanines in the same
room does not exceed 1/3 of the floor area of the room
or 200 m?, whichever is the lesser; and

(i)  the FRL of each wall and column that supports any
other part of the building within 6 m of the mezzanine
is increased by the amount listed in Table 2.6.

Table 2.6
INCREASED FRLs - CONSTRUCTION SURROUNDING MEZZANINES
Level otherwise required for any Increase in level to (not less
FRL criterion (mins) than):
30 60
60 90
90 120
120 180
180 240
The increase in level applies to each FRL criterion (structural adequacy,
integrity or insulation) relevant to the building element concerned.
2.7 Enclosure of shafts
Shafts required to have an FRL must be enclosed at the top and
bottom by construction having an FRL not less than that required
for the walls of a non-loadbearing shaft in the same building,
except that these provisions need not apply to-
(@) the top of a shaft extending beyond the roof covering, other
than one enclosing a fire-isolated stairway or ramp; or
(b) the bottom of a shatft if it is non-combustible and laid directly
on the ground.
2.8 Carparks in Class 2 and 3 buildings
(@) If a Class 2 building contains not more than 4 storeys of
which-
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(i) one storey is Class 7 used solely for the purpose of
parking motor vehicles or for some other purpose that
is ancillary to a Class 2; and
(i) the remaining storeys are of Class 2,
the carpark storey is regarded as Class 2 only for the
purpose of determining the relevant fire-resisting
requirements of this Specification.
(b) If a Class 3 building or a building of Class 2 and 3 contains | Clause 2.8(b)
not more than 3 storeys of which- amended by
] ] Amdt No. 5
() one storey is Class 7 used solely for the purpose of
parking motor vehicles or for some other purpose that
is ancillary to the other storeys; and
(i)  the remaining storeys are of Class 2 or 3,
the carpark storey is regarded as Class 2 or 3 only for the
purpose of determining the relevant fire-resisting
requirements of this Specification.
2.9 Residential aged care building: Concession
In a Class 3 building protected with a sprinkler system complying
with Specification E1.5 and used as a residential aged care
building, any FRL criterion prescribed in Tables 3, 4 or 5-
(@) for any floor and any loadbearing wall, may be reduced to
60, except any FRL criterion of 90 for an external wall must
be maintained when tested from the outside; and
(b) for any non-loadbearing internal wall, need not apply if- Clause 2.9(b)
. e . . amended by
() itislined on each side with standard_grade . Amdt No. 5
plasterboard not less than 13 mm thick or similar non-
combustible material; and
(i) it extends-
(A) to the underside of the floor next above; or
(B) to the underside of a ceiling lined with standard
grade plasterboard not less than 13 mm thick or
a material with at least an equivalent level of fire
protection; or
(C) to the underside of a non-combustible roof
covering; and
(i) any insulation installed in the cavity of the wall is non-
combustible; and
(iv) any construction joint, space or the like between the top
of the wall and the floor, ceiling or roof is smoke sealed
with intumescent putty or other suitable material.
Spec C11-29 Australian Building Codes Board
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3. TYPE A FIRE-RESISTING CONSTRUCTION

3.1 Fire-resistance of building elements
In a building required to be of Type A construction-

(@) each building element listed in Table 3 and any beam or
column incorporated in it, must have an FRL not less than
that listed in the Table for the particular Class of building
concerned; and

(b) external walls, common walls and the flooring and floor
framing of lift pits must be non-combustible; and

(c) any internal wall required to have an FRL must extend to-
() the underside of the floor next above; or
(i)  the underside of a roof complying with Table 3; or

(i) if under Clause 3.5 the roof is not required to comply
with Table 3, the underside of the non-combustible
roof covering and, except for roof battens with
dimensions of 75 mm x 50 mm or less, must not be
crossed by timber or other combustible building
elements; or

(iv) aceiling that is immediately below the roof and has a
resistance to the incipient spread of fire to the roof
space between the ceiling and the roof of not less than
60 minutes; and

(d) aloadbearing internal wall and a loadbearing fire wall
(including those that are part of a loadbearing shaft) must
be of concrete or masonry; and

(e) anon-loadbearing-
() internal wall required to be fire-resisting; and

(i) lift, ventilating, pipe, garbage, or similar shaft that is
not for the discharge of hot products of combustion,

must be of non-combustible construction; and

() the FRLs specified in Table 3 for an external column apply
also to those parts of an internal column that face and are
within 1.5 m of a window and are exposed through that
window to a fire-source feature.
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Table 3 amended

by Amdt No. 3
Table 3
TYPE A CONSTRUCTION: FRL OF BUILDING ELEMENTS
Building element Class of building - FRL: (in minutes)
Structural adequacy/Integrity/Insulation
2, 3 or 4 part 509 6 7 (other than a
or 7 carpark carpark) or 8

EXTERNAL WALL (including any column and other building element incorporated therein) or other
external building element, where the distance from any fire-source feature to which it is exposed is -

For loadbearing parts-

less than 1.5m 90/ 90/ 90 120/120/120 180/180/180 240/240/240

1.5toless than 3 m 90/ 60/ 60 120/ 90/ 90 180/180/120 240/240/180

3 or more 90/ 60/ 30 120/ 60/ 30 180/120/ 90 240/180/ 90
For non-loadbearing parts-

less than 1.5 m - 190/ 90 -1120/120 - /180/180 - 1240/240

1.5to less than 3 m - 160/ 60 -/90/ 90 - /180/120 - 1240/180

3 m or more -/-1- -/ - -/-1- -/-1-

EXTERNAL COLUMN not incorporated in an external wall, where the distance from any fire-source
feature to which it is exposed is -

less than 3 m 90/ -/ - 120/ -/ - 180/ -/ - 240/ - [ -

3 m or more -/-1- -/-1- -/-1- -/-1-
COMMON WALLS and
FIRE WALLS- 90/ 90/ 90 120/120/120 180/180/180 240/240/240

INTERNAL WALLS-
Fire-resisting lift and stair shafts-

Loadbearing 90/ 90/ 90 120/120/120 180/120/120 240/120/120

Non-loadbearing -/90/ 90 -/120/120 -/120/120 - /120/120
Bounding public corridors, public lobbies and the like-

Loadbearing 90/ 90/ 90 120/ -/ - 180/ -/ - 240/ -/ -

Non-loadbearing -/ 60/ 60 -/-1- -/-1- -/-1-
Between or bounding sole-occupancy units-

Loadbearing 90/ 90/ 90 120/ -/ - 180/ -/ - 240/ -/ -

Non-loadbearing -/ 60/ 60 -/-1- -/-1- -/-1-
Ventilating, pipe, garbage, and like shafts not used for the discharge of hot products of combustion-

Loadbearing 90/ 90/ 90 120/ 90/ 90 180/120/120 240/120/120

Non-loadbearing -/90/ 90 -/90/ 90 -/120/120 -/120/120
OTHER LOADBEARING INTERNAL WALLS, INTERNAL BEAMS, TRUSSES
and COLUMNS- 90/ -/ - 120/ -/ - 180/ -/ - 240/ - [ -
FLOORS 90/ 90/ 90 120/120/120 180/180/180 240/240/240
ROOFS 90/ 60/ 30 120/ 60/ 30 180/ 60/ 30 240/ 90/ 60

Spec C11-3 1 Australian Building Codes Board
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3.2 Concessions for floors
A floor need not comply with Table 3 if-
(a) itis laid directly on the ground; or
(b) inacClass 2, 3,5 or 9 building, the space below is not a
storey, does not accommodate motor vehicles, is not a
storage or work area, and is not used for any other ancillary
purpose; or
(c) itis atimber stage floor in a Class 9b building laid over a
floor having the required FRL and the space below the
stage is not used as a dressing room, store room, or the
like; or
(d) itis within a sole-occupancy unit in a Class 2 or 3 building or
Class 4 part; or
(e) itis an open-access floor (for the accommodation of
electrical and electronic services and the like) above a floor
with the required FRL.
3.3 Floor loading of Class 5 and 9b buildings:
Concession
If a floor in a Class 5 or 9b building is designed for a live load not
exceeding 3 kPa-
(@) the floor next above (including floor beams) may have an
FRL of 90/90/90; or
(b) the roof, if that is next above (including roof beams) may
have an FRL of 90/60/30.
3.4 Roof superimposed on concrete slab: Concession
A roof superimposed on a concrete slab roof need not comply
with Clause 3.1 as to fire-resisting construction if-
(@) the superimposed roof and any construction between it and
the concrete slab roof are non-combustible throughout; and
(b) the concrete slab roof complies with Table 3.
3.5 Roof: Concession
A roof need not comply with Table 3 if its covering is non-
combustible and the building-
(@) has a sprinkler system complying with Specification E1.5
installed throughout; or
(b) has arise in storeys of 3 or less; or
(c) isofClass 2 or 3; or
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One Spec Ci1. 1-3 ] 5
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(d) has an effective height of not more than 25 m and the
ceiling immediately below the roof has a resistance to the
incipient spread of fire to the roof space of not less than
60 minutes.

3.6 Rooflights

If a roof is required to have an FRL or its covering is required to
be non-combustible, rooflights or the like installed in that roof
must-

(a) have an aggregate area of not more than 20% of the roof
surface; and

(b) be not less than 3 m from-

(i) any boundary of the allotment other than the boundary
with a road or public place; and

(i) any part of the building which projects above the roof
unless that part has the FRL required of a fire wall and
any openings in that part of the wall for 6 m vertically
above the rooflight or the like are protected in
accordance with C3.4; and

(i) any rooflight or the like in an adjoining sole-occupancy
unit if the walls bounding the unit are required to have
an FRL; and

(iv) any rooflight or the like in an adjoining fire-separated
section of the building; and

(c) if a ceiling with a resistance to the incipient spread of fire is
required, be installed in a way that will maintain the level of
protection provided by the ceiling to the roof space.

3.7 Internal columns and walls: Concession

For a building with an effective height of not more than 25 m and | Clause 3.7
having a roof without an FRL in accordance with Clause 3.5, in amended by
the storey immediately below that roof, internal columns other Amdt No.7
than those referred to in Clause 3.1(f) and internal walls other
than fire walls and shaft walls may have-

(@) inaClass 2 or 3 building: FRL 60/60/60; or

(b) inacClass5, 6,7, 8or9 building-
(i) with rise in storeys exceeding 3: FRL 60/60/60
(i)  with rise in storeys not exceeding 3: no FRL.

SpeC C11—36 Australian Building Codes Board
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3.8 Open spectator stands and indoor sports
stadiums: Concession
In an open spectator stand or indoor sports stadium, the following
building elements need not have the FRL specified in Table 3:
(@) The roof if it is non-combustible.
(b) Columns and loadbearing walls supporting only the roof if
they are non-combustible.
(c) Any non-loadbearing part of an external wall less than 3 m-
(i) from any fire-source feature to which it is exposed if it
has an FRL of not less than - /60/60 and is non-
combustible; or
(i)  from an external wall of another open spectator stand
if it is non-combustible.
3.9 Carparks
(@) Notwithstanding Clause 3.1, a carpark may comply with
Table 3.9 if it is an open-deck carpark or is protected with a
sprinkler system complying with Specification E1.5 and is-
() a separate building; or

Clause 3.9(a)(ii) (i) a part of a building-

2%2??\?3 ?y (A) which only occupies part of a storey, and is
separated from the remaining part by a fire wall;
or

(B) which is located above or below another
classification, and the floor separating the
classifications complies with C2.9; or

(C) which is located above another Class 7 part of
the building not used for carparking, and the floor
separating the parts complies with Table 3 for a
Class 7 part other than a carpark; or

(D) which is located below another Class 7 part of
the building not used for carparking, and the floor
separating the parts complies with Table 3.9.

(b) For the purposes of this clause, a carpark-
() includes-

(A) an administration area associated with the

functioning of the carpark; and
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One SpeC C1l. 1—3 . 9
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(B) where the carpark is sprinklered, is associated
with a Class 2 or 3 building and provides
carparking for separate sole-occupancy units,
each carparking area with an area not greater
than 10% of its floor area for purposes ancillary
to the sole-occupancy units; but

(i)  excludes-

(A) except for (b)(i), any area of another
classification, or other part of a Class 7 building
not used for carparking; and

(B) a building or part of a building specifically
intended for the parking of trucks, buses, vans
and the like.
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Table 3.9
REQUIREMENTS FOR CARPARKS
Building element FRL (not less than)
Structural adequacy/
Integrity/Insulation
ESA/M (not greater than)
Wall
€)) external wall
0] less than 3 m from a fire-source feature to
which it is exposed:
Loadbearing 60/60/60
Non-loadbearing -/60/60
(ii) 3 m or more from a fire-source feature to
which it is exposed -/-1-
(b) internal wall
0] loadbearing, other than one supporting
only the roof (not used for carparking) 60/ -/ -
(ii) supporting only the roof (not used for
carparking) -/-1-
(iii) non-loadbearing -/-1-
(c) fire wall
0] from the direction used as a carpark 60/60/60
(ii) from the direction not used as a carpark as required by Table 3
Column
(a) supporting only the roof (not used for carparking)
and 3 m or more from a fire-source feature to
which it is exposed -/ -
(b) steel column, other than one covered by (a) and
one that does not support a part of a building that
is not used as a carpark 60/ - / - or 26 m°/tonne
(c) any other column not covered by (a) or (b) 60/ -/ -
Beam
€) steel floor beam in continuous contact with a
concrete floor slab 60/ - / - or 30 m*/tonne
(b) any other beam 60/ -/ -
Lift and stair shaft (within the carpark only) 60/60/60
Floor slab and vehicle ramp 60/60/60
Roof (not used for carparking) -/-1-
Notes: 1. ESA/M means the ratio of exposed surface area to mass per unit length.
2. Refer to Specification E1.5 for special requirements for a sprinkler system in a
carpark complying with Table 3.9 and located within a multi-classified building.
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3.10 Class 2 buildings: Concession
(@) A Class 2 building having a rise in storeys of not more than | Clause 3.10
3 need not comply with Clauses 3.1(b), (d) and (e) of am%”ded by
Specification C1.1 and the requirement of C2.6 for non- AmdtNo. 5
combustible material, if it is constructed using-
(i) timber framing throughout; or
(i)  non-combustible material throughout; or
(i) a combination of (i) and (ii),
provided-
(iv) any fire wall or internal wall required to be fire-resisting
that extends to the underside of the non-combustible
roof covering is, except for roof battens with
dimensions of 75 mm x 50 mm or less, not crossed by
timber or other combustible building elements; and
(v) any insulation installed in the cavity of a wall required
to have an FRL is non-combustible; and
(vi) the building is fitted with an automatic smoke alarm
system complying with Specification E2.2a.
(b) A Class 2 building having a rise in storeys of not more than
4 may have the top three storeys constructed in accordance
with (a) provided-
(i) the lowest storey is used solely for the purpose of
parking motor vehicles or for some other ancillary
purpose; and
(i)  the lowest storey is constructed of concrete or
masonry including the floor between it and the Class 2
part of the building above; and
(i) the lowest storey and the storey above are separated
by construction having an FRL of not less than
90/90/90 with no openings or penetrations that would
reduce the fire-resisting performance of that
construction except that a doorway in that construction
may be protected by a -/60/30 self-closing fire door.
(c) InaClass 2 building complying with (a) or (b) and fitted with
a sprinkler system complying with Specification E1.5, any
FRL criterion prescribed in Table 3-
(i) for any floor and any loadbearing wall, may be
reduced to 60, except any FRL criterion of 90 for an
external wall must be maintained when tested from the
outside; and
SpeC C11—3 10 Australian Building Codes Board
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(i)  for any non-loadbearing internal wall, need not apply
if-

(A) itislined on each side with 13 mm standard
grade plasterboard or similar non-combustible
material; and

(B) it extends-

(aa) to the underside of the floor next above; or

(bb) to the underside of a ceiling with a
resistance to the incipient spread of fire of
60 minutes; or

(cc) to the underside of a non-combustible roof
covering; and

(C) any insulation in stalled in the cavity of the wall is
non-combustible; and

(D) any construction joint, space or the like between
the top of the wall and the floor, ceiling or roof is
smoke sealed with intumescent putty or other
suitable material; and

(E) any doorway in the wall is protected by a self-
closing, tight fitting, solid core door not less than
35 mm thick.

4. TYPE B FIRE-RESISTING CONSTRUCTION

4.1 Fire-resistance of building elements

In a building required to be of Type B construction-

(@) each building element listed in Table 4, and any beam or
column incorporated in it, must have an FRL not less than
that listed in the Table for the particular Class of building
concerned; and

(b) the external walls, common walls, and the flooring and floor
framing in any lift pit, must be non-combustible; and

(c) if a stair shaft supports any floor or a structural part of it-

(i) the floor or part must have an FRL of 60/-/- or more; or

(i)  the junction of the stair shaft must be constructed so
that the floor or part will be free to sag or fall in a fire
without causing structural damage to the shaft; and

(d) any internal wall which is required to have an FRL, except a
wall that bounds a sole-occupancy unit in the topmost (or
only) storey and there is only one unit in that storey, must
extend to-
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() the underside of the floor next above if that floor has
an FRL of at least 30/30/30; or

(i) the underside of a ceiling having a resistance to the
incipient spread of fire to the space above itself of not
less than 60 minutes; or

(i) the underside of the roof covering if it is non-
combustible and, except for roof battens with
dimensions of 75 mm x 50 mm or less, must not be
crossed by timber or other combustible building
elements; or

(iv) 450 mm above the roof covering if it is combustible,
and;

(e) aloadbearing internal wall and a loadbearing fire wall
(including those that are part of a loadbearing shaft) must
be of concrete or masonry; and

() anon-loadbearing internal wall required to be fire-resisting
must be of non-combustible construction; and

(g inacClass5b, 6, 7, 8 or 9 building, in the storey immediately Clause 4.1(g)

below the roof, internal columns and internal walls other Zm%”f:\led Sy
than fire walls and shaft walls, need not comply with mdt No.
Table 4; and

(h) lift, subject to C2.10, ventilating, pipe, garbage, and similar
shafts which are not for the discharge of hot products of
combustion and not loadbearing, must be of non-
combustible construction in-

(i) acClass 2, 3 or9 building; and

(i) acClass 5, 6, 7 or 8 building if the shaft connects more
than 2 storeys; and

(i) inaClass 2 or 3 building, except where within the one sole-
occupancy unit, or a Class 9 building, a floor separating
storeys or above a space for the accommodation of motor
vehicles or used for storage or any other ancillary purpose,
must-

(i) be constructed so that it is at least of the standard
achieved by a floor/ceiling system incorporating a
ceiling which has a resistance to the incipient spread
of fire to the space above itself of not less than 60
minutes; or

(i) have an FRL of at least 30/30/30; or

(iii) have a fire-protective covering on the underside of the | Clause 4.1(i)(ii) &
floor, including beams incorporated in it, if the floor is g");mNe”dled by
combustible or of metal. mat No.
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Table 4 amended

by Amdt No. 1
and No. 3

Table 4

TYPE B CONSTRUCTION: FRL OF BUILDING ELEMENTS

Building element Class of building - FRL: (in minutes)

Structural adequacy/Integrity/Insulation
2,3 or 4 part 5,9o0r 6 7 (other than a
7 carpark carpark) or 8

EXTERNAL WALL (including any column and other building element incorporated
therein) or other external building element, where the distance from any fire-source
feature to which it is exposed is -

For loadbearing parts-

less than 1.5 m 90/ 90/ 90 120/120/120  180/180/180 240/240/240
1.5to less than 3 m 90/ 60/ 30 120/ 90/ 60 180/120/ 90 240/180/120
3tolessthan 9 m 90/ 30/ 30 120/ 30/ 30 180/ 90/ 60 240/ 90/ 60
9to less than 18 m 90/ 30/ - 120/ 30/ - 180/ 60/ - 240/ 60/ -
18 m or more -/-1- -/-1- -/-1- -/-1-
For non-loadbearing parts-

less than 1.5 m -/90/ 90 -/120/120 - /180/180 - [240/240
1.5tolessthan 3 m -/60/ 30 -/90/ 60 -/120/ 90 -/180/120
3 m or more -/-1- -/-1- -/-1- -/-1-

EXTERNAL COLUMN not incorporated in an external wall, where the distance from any
fire-source feature to which it is exposed is -

less than 3 m 90/ -/ - 120/ -/ - 180/ -/ - 240/ - | -

3 m or more -/-1- -/-1- -/-1- -/-1-
COMMON WALLS
and FIRE WALLS - 90/ 90/90 120/120/120  180/180/180 240/240/240

INTERNAL WALLS-
Fire-resisting lift and stair shafts-

Loadbearing 90/ 90/ 90 120/120/120  180/120/120 240/120/120
Fire-resisting stair shafts
Non-loadbearing -/90/ 90 -/120/120 -/120/120 -/120/120
Amdt [ Bounding public corridors, public lobbies and the like-
No. 3
Loadbearing 60/ 60/ 60 120/ -/ - 180/ -1/ - 240/ -/ -
Non-loadbearing -/ 60/ 60 -/-1- -/ - -/-1-
Between or bounding sole-occupancy units-
Loadbearing 60/ 60/ 60 120/ -/ - 180/ -1/ - 240/ -/ -
Non-loadbearing -/ 60/ 60 -/-1- -/-1- -/-1-
OTHER LOADBEARING INTERNAL WALLS
and COLUMNS- 60/ - / - 120/ -/ - 180/ -/ - 240/ - [ -
ROOFS -/ - -/-1- -/ - -/-1-
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4.2 Carparks

(@) Notwithstanding Clause 4.1, a carpark may comply with
Table 4.2 if it is an open-deck carpark or is protected with a
sprinkler system complying with Specification E1.5 and is-

() a separate building; or

(i) a part of a building, and if occupying only part of a
storey, is separated from the remaining part by a fire
wall.

(b) For the purposes of this clause, a carpark-
(i) includes-

(A) an administration area associated with the
functioning of the carpark; and

(B) where the carpark is sprinklered, is associated
with a Class 2 or 3 building and provides
carparking for separate sole-occupancy units,
each carparking area with an area not greater
than 10% of its floor area for purposes ancillary
to the sole-occupancy units; but

(i)  excludes-

(A) except for (b)(i), any area of another
classification, or other part of a Class 7 building
not used for carparking; and

(B) a building or part of a building specifically
intended for the parking of trucks, buses, vans
and the like.
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Table 4.2
REQUIREMENTS FOR CARPARKS
Building element FRL (not less than)
Structural adequacy/ Integrity/
Insulation
ESA/M (not greater than)
Wall
(a) external walll
0] less than 3 m from a fire-source feature to
which it is exposed:
Loadbearing 60/60/60
Non-loadbearing - 160/60
(i) 3 m or more from a fire-source feature to
which it is exposed -/-1-
(b) internal wall
0] loadbearing, other than one supporting only
the roof (not used for carparking) 60/ -/ -
(i) supporting only the roof (not used for
carparking) -/-1-
(iii) non-loadbearing -/-1-
(c) fire wall
0] from the direction used as a carpark 60/60/60
(ii) from the direction not used as a carpark as required by Table 4
Column
(@) supporting only the roof (not used for carparking)
and 3 m or more from a fire-source feature to which
it is exposed -/-1-
(b) steel column, other than one covered by (a) 60/ - / - or 26 m°/tonne
(c) any other column not covered by (a) or (b) 60/ -/ -
Beam
(a) less than 3 m from a fire source feature:
0] steel floor beam in continuous contact with a
concrete floor slab 60/ - / - or 30 m*/tonne
(ii) any other beam 60/ -/ -
(b) 3 m or more from a fire source feature -/-1-
Lift and stair shaft -/--
Roof, floor slab and vehicle ramp -/-/-
Note: ESA/M means the ratio of exposed surface area to mass per unit length.
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4.3 Class 2 buildings: Concession

(@) A Class 2 building having a rise in storeys of not more than
2 may be constructed using-

(i) timber framing throughout; or

(i)  non-combustible material throughout; or
(i) a combination of (i) and (ii),

provided-

(iv) any fire wall or internal wall required to be fire-resisting
that extends to the underside of the non-combustible
roof covering is, except for roof battens with
dimensions of 75 mm x 50 mm or less, not crossed by
timber or other combustible building elements; and

(v) any insulation installed in the cavity of a wall required
to have an FRL is non-combustible; and

(vi) the building is fitted with an automatic smoke alarm
system complying with Specification E2.2a.

(b) Ina Class 2 building complying with (a) and fitted with a
sprinkler system complying with Specification E1.5, any FRL
criterion prescribed in Table 4-

(i) for any loadbearing wall, may be reduced to 60, except
any FRL criterion of 90 for an external wall must be
maintained when tested from the outside; and

(i) for any non-loadbearing internal wall, need not apply,
if-
(A) itislined on both sides with 13 mm standard

grade plasterboard or similar non-combustible
material; and

(B) it extends-

(aa) to the underside of the floor next above if
that floor has an FRL of at least 30/30/30 or
is lined on the underside with a fire-
protective covering; or

(bb) to the underside of a ceiling with a
resistance to the incipient spread of fire of
60 minutes; or

(cc) to the underside of a non-combustible roof
covering; and

(C) any insulation installed in the cavity of the wall is
non-combustible; and
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(D) any construction joints, spaces and the like
between the top of the wall and the floor, ceiling
or roof is smoke sealed with intumescent putty or
other suitable material.

5. TYPE C FIRE-RESISTING CONSTRUCTION

5.1 Fire-resistance of building elements
In a building required to be of Type C construction-

(@) a building element listed in Table 5 and any beam or column
incorporated in it, must have an FRL not less than that listed
in the Table for the particular Class of building concerned;
and

(b) an external wall that is required by Table 5 to have an FRL
need only be tested from the outside to satisfy the
requirement; and

Clause 5.1(c) (c) afire wall or an internal wall bounding a sole-occupancy unit
2m?j?(?\|ed gy or separating adjoining units must comply with Specification

mat o C1.8 if it is of lightweight construction and is required to
have an FRL; and

(d) ina Class 2 or 3 building, an internal wall which is required
by Table 5 to have an FRL must extend-

(i) to the underside of the floor next above if that floor has
an FRL of at least 30/30/30 or a fire-protective
covering on the underside of the floor; or

(i)  to the underside of a ceiling having a resistance to the
incipient spread of fire to the space above itself of not
less than 60 minutes; or

(iif) to the underside of the roof covering if it is non-
combustible, and except for roof battens with
dimensions of 75 mm x 50 mm or less, must not be
crossed by timber or other combustible building
elements; or

(iv) 450 mm above the roof covering if it is combustible;
and

(e) inacClass 2, 3or or 3 building, except where within the one
sole-occupancy unit, or a Class 9 building, a floor
separating storeys, or above a space for the
accommodation of motor vehicles or used for storage or any
other ancillary purpose, and any column supporting the
floor, must-
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(i) bhave an FRL of at least 30/30/30; or

(i) have a fire-protective covering on the underside of the
floor including beams incorporated in it and around the
column, if the floor or column is combustible or of

metal.

Table 5 amended
by Amdt No. 3

Table 5

TYPE C CONSTRUCTION: FRL OF BUILDING ELEMENTS

Building element Class of building - FRL: (in minutes)

Structural adequacy/Integrity/Insulation
2, 3 or 4 part 5o0r9or7 6 7 (other than a
carpark carpark) or 8

EXTERNAL WALL (including any column and other building element incorporated therein)
or other external building element, where the distance from any fire-source feature to which
it is exposed is -

Less than 1.5 m 90/ 90/ 90 90/ 90/ 90 90/ 90/ 90 90/ 90/ 90
1.5to less than 3 m -/-- 60/ 60/ 60 60/ 60/ 60 60/ 60/ 60
3 m or more -/-1- -/-1- -/-1- -/-1-

EXTERNAL COLUMN not incorporated in an external wall, where the distance from any
fire-source feature to which it is exposed is -

Lessthan 1.5 m 90/ -/ - 90/ -/ - 90/ -/ - 90/ -/ -
1.5tolessthan 3 m -/-1- 60/ -/ - 60/ -/ - 60/ -/ -
3 m or more -/-1- -/-1- -/-1- -/-1-
COMMON WALLS and
FIRE WALLS - 90/ 90/ 90 90/ 90/ 90 90/ 90/ 90 90/ 90/ 90

INTERNAL WALLS-
Bounding public corridors, public lobbies

and the like- 60 / 60/ 60 -/-1- -/-1- -/ - Amdt
Between or bounding sole- No 3
occupancy units- 60/ 60/ 60 -/-1- -/-1- -/ -
Bounding a stair if required
to be rated- 60/ 60/ 60 -/-1- -/-1- -/ -
ROOFS -/-1- -/-1- -/-1- -/ -
5.2 Carparks

(&) Notwithstanding Clause 5.1, a carpark may comply with
Table 5.2 if it is an open-deck carpark or is protected with a
sprinkler system complying with Specification E1.5 and is-

(i) a separate building; or

SpeC C11—52 Australian Building Codes Board

SUPERSEDED



SUPERSEDED
Amdt No. 3

SpeciFicaTioN C1.1 — FIRE-RESISTING CONSTRUCTION 8,053

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

(i) a part of a building, and if occupying only part of a
storey, is separated from the remaining part by a fire
wall.

(b) For the purposes of this clause, a carpark-
(i) includes-

(A) an administration area associated with the
functioning of the carpark; and

(B) where the carpark is sprinklered, is associated
with a Class 2 or 3 building and provides
carparking for separate sole-occupancy units,
each carparking area with an area not greater
than 10% of its floor area for purposes ancillary
to the sole-occupancy units; but

(i)  excludes-

(A) except for (b)(i), any area of another
classification, or other part of a Class 7 building
not used for carparking; and

(B) a building or part of a building specifically
intended for the parking of trucks, buses, vans
and the like.
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Table 5.2
REQUIREMENTS FOR CARPARKS

Building element

FRL (not less than)

Structural adequacy!/ Integrity/
Insulation

ESA/M (not greater than)

Wall
(a) external wall
() less than 1.5 m from a fire-source feature
to which it is exposed:
Loadbearing 60/60/60
Non-loadbearing - /60/60
(i) 1.5 m or more from a fire-source feature to
which it is exposed -/-1-
(b) internal wall -/ -
(c) fire wall
0] from the direction used as a carpark 60/60/60
(i) from the direction not used as a carpark 90/90/90
Column
€) steel column less than 1.5 m from a fire-source
feature 60/ - / - or 26 m°/tonne
(b) any other column less than 1.5 m from a fire- 60/ -/ -
source feature
(c) any other column not covered by (a) or (b) -/ -
Beam
(@) less than 1.5 m from a fire-source feature
0] steel floor beam in continuous contact with
a concrete floor slab 60/ - / - or 30 m*/tonne
(ii) any other beam 60/ -/ -
(b) 1.5 m or more from a fire-source feature -/-1-
Roof, floor slab and vehicle ramp -/-1-

Note: ESA/M means the ratio of exposed surface area to mass per unit length.

Spec C1.1-5.2
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1. Scope

This Specification describes tests to be applied to and criteria to

be satisfied by a wall system of lightweight construction.

2. Application
Clause 2 A wall system need not be tested in accordance with this
2m3”(?\|3d gy Specification for static pressure or impact if it is designed and

mdt No. constructed in accordance with the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

of Section B to resist the appropriate pressures and impacts

defined in this Specification.

3. Tests

3.1 Walls of certain Class 9b buildings

Lightweight construction forming-

(@) awall of a lift shaft and stair shaft; and
Clause 3.1(b) (b) an external and internal wall bounding a public corridor,
amended by public lobby or the like, including a fire-isolated and non fire-
Amdt No. 3 isolated passageway or ramp,

in a spectator stand, sports stadium, cinema or theatre,

railway or bus station or airport terminal, must be subjected

to the following tests and must fulfil the following criteria:

() The materials tests of Clause 5(a) and the criteria of
Clause 6(a).

(i) A static test by the imposition of a uniformly distributed
load of 1.0 kPa (or its equivalent) in accordance with
Clause 5(b) and the damage and deflection criteria of
Clauses 6(b) and (c) respectively.

(i) A dynamic test by the fall of the impact bag through a
height of 350 mm in accordance with Clause 5(c) and
the damage and deflection criteria of Clauses 6(b) and
(d) respectively.

(iv) The surface indentation test of Clause 5(d) and the
surface indentation criterion of Clause 6(e).
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3.2 Walls of shafts and fire-isolated exits generally

A wall of lightweight construction that is required to be fire-
resisting and which bounds a lift shaft, stair shaft, or service
shatft, fire-isolated passageway or fire-isolated ramp must be
subjected to the following tests and must fulfil the following

criteria:
(@) The materials tests of Clause 5(a) and the criteria of Clause
6(a).

(b) A static test by the imposition of a uniformly distributed load
of 0.35 kPa (or its equivalent) in accordance with Clause
5(b) and the damage and deflection criteria of Clauses 6(b)
and (c) respectively.

(c) A dynamic test by the fall of the impact bag through a height
of 150 mm in accordance with Clause 5(c) and the damage
and deflection criteria of Clauses 6(b) and (d) respectively.

(d) The surface indentation test of Clause 5(d) and the surface
indentation criterion of Clause 6(e).

3.3 Additional requirements for lift shafts

(@) In addition to the requirements of Clauses 3.1 and 3.2, a
wall system for use in a lift shaft that is required to be fire-
resisting must be subjected to dynamic test by the
imposition of-

(i)  where the lift car speed is 7 m/s or less - 10° cycles of
a uniformly distributed load between 0 and 0.2 kPa (or
its equivalent); or

(i)  where the lift car speed is greater than 7 m/s - 10°
cycles of a uniformly distributed load between 0 and
0.35 kPa (or its equivalent) in accordance with Clause
5(e) and must fulfil the damage criteria of Clause 6(b).

(b) The wall system must be subjected to the static test in
accordance with Clause 3.2(b) after the successful
conclusion of the dynamic test specified in (a).

3.4 Walls generally

An external and internal wall of lightweight construction that is
required to be fire-resisting, other than one covered by Clauses
3.1, 3.2 or 3.3, must be subjected to the following tests and must
fulfil the following criteria:

(@) The materials tests of Clause 5(a) and the criteria of
Clause 6(a).
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(b) A static test by the imposition of a uniformly distributed load
of 0.25 kPa (or its equivalent) in accordance with Clause
5(b) and the damage and deflection criteria of Clauses 6(b)
and (c) respectively.

(c) A dynamic test by fall of the impact bag through a height of
100 mm in accordance with Clause 5(c) and the damage
and deflection criteria of Clauses 6(b) and (d) respectively.

(d) The surface indentation test of Clause 5(d) and the surface
indentation criterion of Clause 6(e).

4. Test specimens

4.1 General

Testing must be carried out on either-

(@) construction in situ; or

(b) alaboratory specimen of the construction.

4.2 Testing in situ

If testing is carried out in situ, it must be done on that part of the

construction least likely, because of the particular combination of

the height of the walls, the support conditions and other aspects
of the construction, to resist the loads.

4.3 Testing of specimens

If a laboratory specimen is tested, the specimen must span only

in the direction corresponding to the height of the wall and testing

must be done in accordance with either (a) or (b) below:

(@ (i) The height of the test specimen (or length, if the
specimen is tested horizontally) must be identical with
the height between supports in the actual construction;
and

(i)  the specimen must be supported at the top and bottom
(or at each end if tested horizontally) by components
identical with, and in a manner identical with, the
actual construction.

(b) If the distance between supports of the actual construction
is more than 3 m, then a smaller specimen may be tested
but-

() the distance between supports must be not less than
3 m; and

Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One Spec C18-4 3
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(i) forces, reactions and support conditions must be
modelled so as to reproduce the behaviour of the
actual construction if it were tested in-situ.

5. Test methods

Tests must be carried out in accordance with the following:

(@) Material tests - The methods specified for the constituent
materials of the construction of the standards adopted by
reference in the BCA.

(b) For resistance to static pressure - The provisions for
testing walls under transverse load in ASTM E72-80, except
that-

(i) support conditions must be as specified in Clause 4.3;
and

(i) equivalent load shall mean the quarter-point load that
produces the same deflection or central moment as
appropriate.

(c) For resistance to impact - The provisions for testing wall
systems in ASTM E695-79 (1985), except that-

() the point of impact must be set 1.5 m above finished
floor level or 1.5 m above the part of the specimen that
corresponds to finished floor level; and

(i) the impact bag must be not less than 225 mm in
diameter and not more than 260 mm in diameter and
have a mass of 27.2 kg (+ 0.1 kg, -0); and

(i) the mass must be achieved by putting loose, dry sand
into the bag and must be adjusted before each series
of impact tests; and

(iv) where the impact bag and suspension cannot be
vertical at the instant of impact on a curved surface or
an inclined surface, the height of drop is the net height
at the point of impact.

(d) For resistance to surface indentation - For all materials
irrespective of composition the test for surface hardness of
Clause A2 of Appendix A of AS 2185.
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(e) For resistance of lift shaft construction to repetitive
load - As for 5(b) except that-

(i) itis sufficient to test one specimen with the pressure
applied from the side of the construction on which the
lift will operate; and

(i) the load must be applied dynamically at a frequency
not less than 1 Hz and not more than 3 Hz; and

(i) equivalent load shall mean the quarter-point load that
produces the same central moment as the distributed
load.

6. Criteria for compliance

The wall system or the specimen of it must fulfil the following
criteria:

(@) Materials - Materials must comply with the applicable
standard adopted by reference in the BCA.

(b) Damage - There must no crack, penetration or permanent
surface-deformation to a depth of more than 0.5 mm or any
other non-elastic deformation or fastener failure.

(c) Deflection - Static pressure - Under static pressure the
deflection must not be more than-

(i)  1/240th of the height between supports; or
(i)  for construction other than a lift shaft - 30 mm; or

(ii)  for a lift shaft - 20 mm unless the requirements of
Clause 15.2(a) of AS 1735.2 are fulfilled.

(d) Deflection - Impact - Under impact the instantaneous
deflection must not be more than-

(i) 1/120th of the height of the wall between supports; or
(i)  for construction other than a lift shaft - 30 mm; or

(i) for a lift shaft - 20 mm unless the requirements of
Clause 15.2(a) of AS 1735.2 are fulfilled.

(e) Surface indentation - No impression must be more than
5 mm in diameter.

Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One SpeC C18—6
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1. Scope

This Specification sets out requirements in relation to the fire
hazard properties of materials, linings and surface finishes in
buildings.

2. Class 2 to 9 buildings: General requirements

Except where superseded by Clause 3 or 4, any material or
component used in a Class 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8 or 9 building must-

(@) inthe case of a sarking-type material, have a Flammability
Index not more than 5; or

(b) inthe case of other materials, have-
(i) a Spread-of-Flame Index not more than 9; and

(i) a Smoke-Developed Index not more than 8 if the
Spread-of-Flame Index is more than 5; or

(c) be completely covered on all faces by concrete or masonry
not less than 50 mm thick; or

(d) inthe case of a composite member or assembly, be
constructed so that when assembled as proposed in a
building-

() any material which does not comply with (a) or (b) is
protected on all sides and edges from exposure to the
air; and

(i) the member or assembly, when tested in accordance
with Specification A2.4, has a Smoke-Developed Index
and a Spread-of-Flame Index not exceeding those
prescribed in (b); and

(i) the member or assembly retains the protection in
position so that it prevents ignition of the material and
continues to screen it from access to free air for a
period of not less than 10 minutes.
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3. Fire-isolated exits

In a fire-isolated stairway, fire-isolated passageway, or fire-
isolated ramp in a Class 2 to 9 building-

(&) a material, other than a sarking-type material used in a
ceiling or used as a finish, surface, lining or attachment,
must have a-

(i) Spread-of-Flame Index of 0; and
(i)  Smoke-Developed Index of not more than 2; and

(i) if combustible, be attached directly to a non-
combustible substrate and not exceed 1 mm in
finished thickness; and

(b) a sarking-type material used in the form of an exposed wall
or ceiling, or as a finish or attachment thereto, must have a
Flammability Index of O.

4. Class 2, 3 and 9 buildings

A material, other than a sarking-type material must if-

(@) inacClass 2, 3, 9a or 9b building, it is used as a finish,
surface, lining or attachment to any wall or ceiling in a public
corridor which is a means of egress to-

(i) arequired fire-isolated stairway or an external stairway
used instead; or

(i) arequired fire-isolated passageway, or required fire-
isolated ramp,

have a Spread-of-Flame Index of 0 and a Smoke-
Developed Index of not more than 5; or

(b) in a Class 9a building in a patient-care area, it is used as a
finish, surface, lining or attachment to a-

(i) ceiling - have a Spread-of-Flame Index of 0 and a
Smoke-Developed Index of not more than 3; and

(i)  wall - have a Spread-of-Flame Index of not more than
2 and a Smoke-Developed Index of not more than 5,
except that skirtings of up to 150 mm above the floor
may be considered as, and have the Early Fire Hazard
Indices of, the floor covering; and

(iif)  floor - have a-

(A) Spread-of-Flame Index of not more than 3 and a
Smoke-Developed Index of not more than 5; or
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(B) Spread-of-Flame Index of O and a Smoke-
Developed Index of not more than 6; or

(c) ina Class 9b building not protected by a sprinkler system
used as a theatre or public hall, in the auditorium or
audience seating area, it is used as a finish, surface, lining
or attachment to a-

(i) ceiling - have a Spread-of-Flame Index of not more
than 6 and a Smoke-Developed Index of not more
than 3; and

(i) wall - have a Spread-of-Flame Index of not more
than 6 and a Smoke-Developed Index of not more
than 5; and

(i)  floor - have a Spread-of-Flame Index of not more
than 7 and a Smoke-Developed Index of not more
than 5, except where the auditorium is used mainly
for-

(A) indoor swimming or ice skating - have a Spread-
of-Flame Index of not more than 9 and a Smoke-
Developed Index of not more than 8; or

(B) other indoor sports or multi-purpose functions -
have a Spread-of-Flame Index of not more than 8
and a Smoke-Developed Index of not more
than 7; or

NSW (d) ina Class 9b building used as a theatre or public hall, it is
Spec C1.10 4(d) used in any part of fixed seating in the audience area or
auditorium have a Spread-of-Flame Index of 0 and a
Smoke-Developed Index of not more than 5.

5. Materials deemed to comply

A material complies with Clauses 2, 3 or 4 if it is-

(@) plaster, cement render, concrete, terrazzo, ceramic tile or
the like; or

(b) a fire-protective covering.
6. Fire-retardant coatings not acceptable

NSW Paint or fire-retardant coatings must not be used in order to make
Spec C1.10 6 a substrate comply with a required Spread-of-Flame Index,
Smoke-Developed Index or Flammability Index.
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7. Exempted building parts and materials

The requirements in this Specification for a Spread-of-Flame
Index, Smoke-Developed Index or Flammability Index do not

apply to-

(@) timber-framed windows; or

(b) solid timber handrails or skirtings; or

(c) timber-faced solid-core or fire doors; or

(d) electrical switches, outlets, cover plates or the like; or
(e) materials used for-

(i) roof covering or membranes, or roof insulating
material, applied in continuous contact with a
substrate; or

(i) adhesives; or

(i) damp-proof courses, flashing, caulking, sealing,
ground moisture barriers, or the like; or

(f)  paint, varnish, lacquer or similar finish, other than nitro-
cellulose lacquer; or

(g) a clear or translucent rooflight of glass fibre reinforced
polyester if-

() the roof in which it is installed forms part of a single
storey building required to be of Type C construction;
and

(i) the material is used as part of the roof covering; and

(i) itis not closer than 1.5 m from another rooflight of the
same type; and

(iv) each rooflight is not more than 14 m? in area; and

(v) the area of the rooflights per 70 m? of roof surface is
not more than 14 m?; or

(h) the face plates and neck adaptors of supply and return air
outlets of air-handling systems; or

(i) the face plates or diffuser plates of light fittings and
emergency exit signs and associated electrical wiring and
electrical components; or

() joinery units, cupboards, shelving and the like; or Clause 7(j) & (k)
. o , ded b
(k) any other material that does not significantly increase the ZTn%T Neo. 4y

hazards of fire.
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8. Air-handling ductwork
Rigid and flexible ductwork in a Class 2 to 9 building must comply
with the fire hazard properties set out in AS 4254.
9. Lift cars
Clause 9inserted | The materials used in the construction of a lift car must comply
by Amdt No. 3 with the fire hazard properties required by AS 1735.2.
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One Spec C1. 10-9
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1. Scope

This Specification contains measures to minimise, in the event of
fire, the likelihood of external walls covered by Clause 2
collapsing outwards as complete panels and the likelihood of
panels separating from supporting members.

2. Application

This Specification applies to buildings having a rise in storeys of
not more than 2 with concrete external walls that could collapse
as complete panels (eg. tilt-up and precast concrete) which-

(@) consist of either single or multiple panels attached by steel
connections to lateral supporting members; and

(b) depend on those connections to resist outward movement
of the panels relative to the supporting members; and

(c) have height to thickness ratio not greater than 50.

3. General requirements for external wall
panels

(@) Cast-in inserts and fixings must be anchored into the panel
with welded bars or be fixed to the panel reinforcement.

(b) Cast-in inserts for top connections and fixings acting
together must be able to resist an ultimate load of two times
the larger of the forces required to develop-

() the ultimate bending moment capacity of the panel at
its base; or

(i)  the overturning moment at the base of the panel
arising from an outwards lateral displacement at the
top of the panel equal to one tenth of the panel height.
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(c) Top connections of the panel exposed to fire, such as clips
and drilled-in inserts, acting together must be able to resist
an ultimate load of six times the larger of the forces required
to develop the moment specified in (b)(i) or (ii).

Note.

The increased forces specified by use of the multiplier of two or six
in (b) and (c) above are to take account of the lower strength of the
connections and members at the higher than ambient temperatures
expected in a fire.

(d) Lateral supporting members and their connections must be
designed to resist the connection forces specified in (b) and
(c) and in the case of an eaves tie member the force in the
member must be determined assuming that it deforms in a
manner compatible with the lateral displacement of the wall
panels, and that it acts in tension only.

(e) External wall panels that span vertically must have at least
two upper connections per panel to the supporting member,
except that where a number of panels are designed to act
as one unit, (eg. tongue and groove hollow-core panels),
only two upper connections are required for each unit.

(f) External wall panels that span horizontally between columns
must have at least two connections at each column.

4. Additional requirements for vertically
spanning external wall panels adjacent to
columns

(@) Where vertically spanning external wall panels are located
adjacent to columns, connections to the panels must be
located and/or detailed to minimise forces that may develop
between the panels and columns arising from the restraint
of differential displacement.

(b) The requirements of (a) are satisfied by-

(i) detailing the connections and/or the supporting
member to sustain a relative outward displacement of
(d) between the panels and columns at the connection
height where d(m) is calculated as-

(A) the square of the connection height (m) divided
by one hundred and twenty-five, when the
connection height is less than 5 m; or
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(B) the connection height (m) divided by twenty-five,
when the connection height (m) is greater than or
equal to 5 m; or

(i) in situations where an eaves tie member is used to
provide lateral support to external wall panels, the tie
member is connected to the panels no closer than a
distance (s) from the column where s(m) is taken as
one quarter of the panel height (m).
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FIRE WINDOWS AND SHUTTERS

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions
1. SCOPE
This Specification sets out requirements for the construction of
fire doors, smoke doors, fire windows and fire shutters.
2. FIRE DOORS
A required fire door must-
Clause 2(a) (a) comply with AS/NZS 1905.1; and
amended by . - .
Amdt No. 8 (b) not fail by radiation through any glazed part during the
period specified for integrity in the required FRL.
3. SMOKE DOORS
3.1 General requirements
Smoke doors must be constructed so that smoke will not pass
from one side of the doorway to the other and, if they are glazed,
there is minimal danger of a person being injured by accidentally
walking into them.
3.2 Construction deemed-to-satisfy
A smoke door of one or two leaves satisfies Clause 3.1 if it is
constructed as follows:
(&) The leaves are side-hung to swing-
() in the direction of egress; or
(i)  in both directions.
(b) (i) The leaves are capable of resisting smoke at 200°C
for 30 minutes.
(i)  Solid-core leaves at least 35 mm thick satisfy (i).
(c) The leaves are fitted with smoke seals.
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One Spec C34-3 ] 2
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(d) () The leaves are normally in the closed position; or
(i) (A) The leaves are closed automatically with the Clause
automatic closing operation initiated by smoke 3-2(d)g')éAg
detectors, installed in accordance with the Z’:‘n%rt‘ Neo 8y
relevant provisions of AS 1670.1, located on '
each side of the doorway not more than 1.5 m
horizontal distance from the opening; and
(B) in the event of power failure to the door, the
leaves fail-safe in the closed position.
(e) The leaves return to the fully closed position after each
manual opening.
(f)  Any glazing incorporated in the door complies with AS 1288.
@ O If a glazed panel is capable of being mistaken for an
unobstructed exit, the presence of the glass must be
identified by opaque construction.
(i)  An opaque mid-height band, mid-rail or crash bar
satisfies (i).
4, FIRE SHUTTERS
A required fire shutter must-
(@) be a shutter that-
() isidentical with a tested prototype that has achieved
the required FRL; and
(i) isinstalled in the same manner and in an opening that
is not larger than the tested prototype; and
(i) did not have a rise in average temperature on the side
remote from the furnace of more than 140 K during the
first 30 minutes of the test; or
(b) be a steel shutter complying with AS 1905.2 if a metallic fire
shutter is not prohibited by C3.5.
5. FIRE WINDOWS
A required fire window must be-
(a) identical in construction with a prototype that has achieved
the required FRL; and
(b) installed in the same manner and in an opening that is not
larger than the tested prototype.
Spec C34-4 Australian Building Codes Board
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SPECIFICATION C3 . 15

PENETRATION OF WALLS,

FLOORS AND CEILINGS BY

SERVICES

Clause 2(a)
amended by
Amdt No. 2

Clause 3
amended by
Amdt No. 5

1.

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

Scope

This Specification prescribes materials and methods of
installation for services that penetrate walls, floors and ceilings
required to have an FRL.

2.
(a)

(b)

(@)

(b)

(©)

Application

This Specification applies to installations permitted under
the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of the BCA as alternatives
to systems that have been demonstrated by test to fulfil the

requirements of C3.15(a).

This Specification does not apply to installations in ceilings
required to have a resistance to the incipient spread of fire
nor to the installation of piping that contains or is intended to

contain a flammable liquid or gas.

Metal pipe systems

A pipe system comprised entirely of metal (excluding pipe
seals or the like) that is not normally filled with liquid must

not penetrate a wall, floor or ceiling within 200 mm of any

combustible material, and must be constructed of-

(i) copper alloy or stainless steel with a wall thickness of

at least 1 mm; or

(i) castiron or steel (other than stainless steel) with a wall

thickness of at least 2 mm.

An opening for a pipe system comprised entirely of metal

(excluding pipe seals or the like) must-
(i) be neatly formed, cut or drilled; and

(i)  be no closer than 200 mm to any other service

penetration; and
(iif) accommodate only one pipe.

A pipe system comprised entirely of metal (excluding pipe
seals or the like) must be wrapped but must not be lagged
or enclosed in thermal insulation over the length of its
penetration of a wall, floor or ceiling unless the lagging or
thermal insulation fulfils the requirements of Clause 7.
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8,902 SecTioN C — FIRE RESISTANCE

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

(d) The gap between a metal pipe and the wall, floor or ceiling it
penetrates must be fire-stopped in accordance with
Clause 7.

4. Pipes penetrating sanitary compartments
If a pipe of metal or UPVC penetrates the floor of a sanitary

compartment in accordance with C3.15(e)-

(@) the opening must be neatly formed and no larger than is
necessary to accommodate the pipe or fitting; and

(b) the gap between pipe and floor must be fire-stopped in
accordance with Clause 7.

5. Wires and cables

If a wire or cable or cluster of wires or cables penetrates a floor,
wall or ceiling-

(a) the opening must be neatly formed, cut or drilled and no
closer than 50 mm to any other service opening; and

(b) the opening must be no larger in cross-sectional area than-

() 2000 mm? if only a single cable is accommodated and
the gap between cable and wall, floor or ceiling is no
wider than 15 mm; or

(i) 500 mm?in any other case; and

(c) the gap between the service and the wall, floor or ceiling
must be fire-stopped in accordance with Clause 7.

6. Electrical switches and outlets

If an electrical switch, outlet, socket or the like is accommodated
in an opening or recess in a wall, floor or ceiling-

(a) the opening or recess must not-

(i) be located opposite any point within 300 mm
horizontally or 600 mm vertically of any opening or
recess on the opposite side of the wall; or

(i) extend beyond half the thickness of the wall; and

(b) the gap between the service and the wall, floor or ceiling
must be fire-stopped in accordance with Clause 7.

SpeC C315—4 Australian Building Codes Board

SUPERSEDED



SUPERSEDED
Amdt No. 3

speciFicaTioN C3.15 — PENETRATION OF WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS BY SERVICES 8,903

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

7. Fire-stopping

(@) Material: The material used for the fire-stopping of service
penetrations must be concrete, high-temperature mineral
fibre, high-temperature ceramic fibre or other material that
does not flow at a temperature below 1120°C when tested
in accordance with AS 1038.15, and must have-

() demonstrated in a system tested in accordance with
C3.15(a) that it does not impair the fire-resisting
performance of the building element in which it is
installed; or

(i) demonstrated in a test in accordance with (e) that it
does not impair the fire-resisting performance of the
test slab.

(b) Installation: Fire-stopping material must be packed into the
gap between the service and wall, floor or ceiling in a
manner, and compressed to the same degree, as adopted
for testing under Clause 7(a)(i) or (ii).

(c) Hollow construction: If a pipe penetrates a hollow wall
(such as a stud wall, a cavity wall or a wall of hollow
blockwork) or a hollow floor/ceiling system, the cavity must
be so framed and packed with fire-stopping material that the
material is-

() installed in accordance with Clause 7(b) to a thickness
of 25 mm all round the service for the full length of the
penetration; and

(i) restrained, independently of the service, from moving
or parting from the surfaces of the service and of the
wall, floor or ceiling.

(d) Recesses: If an electrical switch, socket, outlet or the like is
accommodated in a recess in a hollow wall or hollow floor/
ceiling system-

(i) the cavity immediately behind the service must be
framed and packed with fire-stopping material in
accordance with Clause 7(c); or

(i) the back and sides of the service must be protected
with refractory lining board identical with and to the
same thickness as that in which the service is
installed.
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8,904 SecTioN C — FIRE RESISTANCE
[End of tab division]

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

(e) Test: The test to demonstrate compliance of a fire-stopping
material with this Specification must be conducted as
follows:

() The test specimen must comprise a concrete slab not
less than 1 m square and not more than 100 mm thick,
and appropriately reinforced if necessary for structural
adequacy during manufacture, transport and testing.

(i)  The slab must have a hole 50 mm in diameter through
the centre and the hole must be packed with the fire-
stopping material.

(i) The slab must be conditioned in accordance with
AS 1530.4.

(iv) Two thermocouples complying with AS 1530.4 must
be attached to the upper surface of the packing each
about 5 mm from its centre.

(v) The slab must be tested on flat generally in
accordance with Section 10 of AS 1530.4 and must
achieve an FRL of 60/60/60 or as otherwise required.
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10,001
[Next page is 10,011]

SECTION

ACCESS ano EGRESS

D1 Provision for Escape
D2 Construction of Exits
D3 Access for People with Disabilities
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10,021

section D  ACCESS AND EGRESS

OBJECTIVE |

DO1 The Objective of this Section is to-

(@) provide, as far as is reasonable, people with safe,
equitable and dignified access to-

() abuilding; and

(i) the services and facilities within a building;
and

(b) safeguard occupants from illness or injury while
evacuating in an emergency.

FUNCTIONAL STATEMENTS I

DF1 DF1 A building is to provide, as far as is reasonable-
amended by .
Amdt No. 4 (@) safe; and

(b) equitable and dignified,

access for people to the services and facilities within.

Application:

DF1(b), with respect to people with disabilities, only
requires special provisions in-

(@) acClass 3,5, 6, 8 or 9 building; or

(b) a Class 7 building other than a Class 7 carpark
associated with a Class 2 building; or

(c) a Class 10a building other than a Class 10a
building associated with a Class 1 or 2 building
or Class 4 part of a building.
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DF2 A building is to be provided with means of evacuation
which allow occupants time to evacuate safely without
being overcome by the effects of an emergency.

Limitation:

DF2 does not apply to the internal parts of a sole-
occupancy unit in a Class 2 or 3 building or Class 4
part.

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS I

DP1 Access must be provided, to the degree necessary, to | DP1
enable- amended by

Amdt No. 4
(a) safe;and

(b) equitable and dignified,
movement of people to and within a building.

Application:

DP1(b), with respect to people with disabilities, only
requires special provisions in-

(@) acClass 3,5, 6, 8 or 9 building; or

(b) a Class 7 building other than a Class 7 carpark
associated with a Class 2 building; or

(c) aClass 10a building other than a Class 10a
building associated with a Class 1 or 2 building
or Class 4 part of a building.

DP2 So that people can move safely to and within a
building, it must have-
(@) walking surfaces with safe gradients; and
(b) any doors installed to avoid the risk of occupants-
() having their egress impeded; or
(i)  being trapped in the building; and
(c) any stairways and ramps with-
(i) slip-resistant walking surfaces on-
(A) ramps; and

(B) stairway treads or near the edge of the
nosing; and

DF2 Australian Building Codes Board
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PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS 10,023

(i) suitable handrails where necessary to assist
and provide stability to people using the
stairway or ramp; and

(i) suitable landings to avoid undue fatigue;
and

(iv) landings where a door opens from or onto
the stairway or ramp so that the door does
not create an obstruction; and

DP2(c)(v) (v) inthe case of a stairway, suitable safe
Zmzrt“f\led gy passage in relation to the nature, volume
mdt No-. and frequency of likely usage.

DP3 Where people could fall-
(& 1 m or more-

DP3 amended by (i)  from a floor or roof or through an opening
Amdt No. 3 (other than through an openable window) in
the external wall of a building; or

(i) due to a sudden change of level within or
associated with a building; or

(b) 4 m or more from a floor through an openable
window,

a barrier must be provided which must be-

(c) continuous and extend for the full extent of the
hazard; and

(d) of a height to protect people from accidentally
falling from the floor or roof or through the
opening; and

(e) constructed to prevent people from falling
through the barrier; and

() capable of restricting the passage of children;
and

(g) of strength and rigidity to withstand-
(i) the foreseeable impact of people; and

(i)  where appropriate, the static pressure of
people pressing against it.
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10,024 SecTioNn D — ACCESS AND EGRESS
[Next page is 10,051]

Limitations:

DP3 does not apply where such a barrier would be
incompatible with the intended use of an area such
as a stage, loading dock or the like.

DP3(f) does not apply to-

(a) fire-isolated stairways, fire-isolated ramps, and
other areas used primarily for emergency
purposes, excluding external stairways and
external ramps; and

(b) Class 7 (other than carparks) and Class 8
buildings and parts of buildings containing
those classes.

DP4 Exits must be provided from a building to allow
occupants to evacuate safely, with their number,
location and dimensions being appropriate to-

(@) the travel distance; and

(b) the number, mobility and other characteristics of
occupants; and

(c) the function or use of the building; and
(d) the height of the building; and
(e) whether the exit is from above or below ground

level.
DP5 To protect evacuating occupants from a fire in the DP5 amended by
building exits must be fire isolated, to the degree Amdt No. 4

necessary, appropriate to-

(@) the number of storeys connected by the exits;
and

(b) the fire safety system installed in the building;
and

(c) the function or use of the building; and

(d) the number of storeys passed through by the
exits; and

(e) fire brigade intervention.
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DP6 So that occupants can safely evacuate the building,
paths of travel to exits must have dimensions
appropriate to-

(@) the number, mobility and other characteristics of
occupants; and

Limitation to DP6 (b) the function or use of the building.
amended by
Amdt No. 4 T

Limitation:

DP6 does not apply to the internal parts of a sole-
occupancy unit in a Class 2 or 3 building or Class 4
part of a building.

With respect to people with disabilities, DP6 does not
apply to-

(@) aClass 2 building; or

(b) a Class 7 carpark associated with a Class 2
building.

DP7 Accessways must be provided, as far as is
reasonable, to and within a building which-

(@) have features to enable people with disabilities to
safely, equitably and with dignity-

() approach the building from the road
boundary and from any carparking spaces
associated with the building; and

(i) access work and public spaces,
accommodation and facilities for personal
hygiene; and

(b) are identified at appropriate locations and are
easy to find; and

Application to (c) enable a person in a wheelchair to manoeuvre.
DP7 inserted by
Amdt No. 4
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10,052 SecTioN D — ACCESS AND EGRESS
[Next page is 10,101]

Application:
DP7 only applies to-
(@) acClass 3,5, 6, 8 or 9 building; or

(b) a Class 7 building other than a Class 7 carpark
associated with a Class 2 building; or

(c) a Class 10 building other than a Class 10
building associated with a Class 2 building or
Class 4 part of a building.

DP8 Carparking spaces for use by people with disabilities
must be-

(&) provided, to the degree necessary, to give
equitable access for carparking; and

(b) designated and easy to find.

Limitation:
DP8 does not apply to a building where-
(@) a parking service is provided; and

(b) direct access to any carparking spaces by the
general public or occupants is not available.

DP9 An inbuilt communication system for entry, information, | DP9 amended by
entertainment, or for the provision of a service, must Amdt No. 4
be suitable for occupants who are hearing impaired.

Limitation:

DP9 does not apply to-

(@) a Class 2 building; or

(b) a Class 4 part of a building; or

(c) acClass 7 carpark associated with a Class 2
building; or

(d) an inbuilt communication system used only for
emergency warning purposes.
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10,101

ParT D1

PROVISION FOR ESCAPE

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions
D1.0 Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions
Performance Requirements DP1 to DP9 are satisfied by
complying with-
D1.0(a) amended | (a) D1.1to D1.16, D2.1to D2.23 and D3.1 to D3.8; and
by Amdt No. 4 (b) in a building containing an atrium, Part G3; and
(c) fortheatres, stages and public halls, Part H1.
D1.1  Application of Part
D1.1amended by | The Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of this Part do not apply to the
Amdt No. 3 internal parts of a sole-occupancy unit in a Class 2 or 3 building
or a Class 4 part of a building.
D1.2 Number of exits required
(@) All buildings - Every building must have at least one exit
from each storey.
(b) Class 2to 8 buildings - In addition to any horizontal exit,
not less than 2 exits must be provided from the following:
() Each storey if the building has an effective height of
more than 25 m.
(i) A Class 2 or 3 building subject to C1.5.
(c) Basements - In addition to any horizontal exit, not less than
2 exits must be provided from any storey if egress from that
storey involves a vertical rise within the building of more
than 1.5 m, unless-
(i) the floor area of the storey is not more than 50 m?% and
(i)  the distance of travel from any point on the floor to a
single exit is not more than 20 m.
(d) Class 9 buildings - In addition to any horizontal exit, not
less than 2 exits must be provided from the following:
() Each storey if the building has a rise in storeys of more
than 6 or an effective height of more than 25 m.
(i)  Any storey which includes a patient care area in a
Class 9a building.
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One D12
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10,102 SecTioN D — ACCESS AND EGRESS

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

(i) Each storey in a Class 9b building used as an early
childhood centre.

(iv) Each storey in a primary or secondary school with a
rise in storeys of 2 or more.

(v) Any storey or mezzanine that accommodates more NSW D1.2(d)(vi)
than 50 persons, calculated under D1.13.

(e) Exits from patient care areas - In a Class 9a building, at
least one exit must be provided from every part of a storey
which has been divided into fire compartments in
accordance with C2.5.

() Exits in open spectator stands - In an open spectator
stand containing more than one tier of seating, every tier
must have not less than 2 stairways or ramps, each forming
part of the path of travel to not less than 2 exits.

(g) Access to exits - Without passing through another sole-
occupancy unit every occupant of a storey or part of a
storey must have access to-

(i) an exit; or
(i) atleast 2 exits, if 2 or more exits are required.

D1.3  When fire-isolated exits are required
(@) Class 2 and 3 buildings - Every required exit must be fire- | D1.3 amended by
isolated unless it connects not more than- Amdt No. 3
(i) 3 consecutive storeys in a Class 2 building; or

(i) 2 consecutive storeys in a Class 3 building,
and one extra storey may be included if-

(i) it is only for the accommodation of motor vehicles or
for other ancillary purposes; or

(iv) the building has a sprinkler system complying with
Specification E1.5 installed throughout.

(b) Class 5to 9 buildings - Every required exit must be fire-
isolated unless-

(i) in a Class 9a building - it does not connect or pass
through more than 2 consecutive storeys in areas
other than patient care areas; or

(i) itis part of an open spectator stand; or
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Amdt No. 5
PART D1 — PROVISION FOR ESCAPE 10,103
Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

(i) in any other case, it does not connect or pass through
more than 2 consecutive storeys or 3 consecutive
storeys if the building has a sprinkler system
complying with Specification E1.5 installed throughout.

D1.4  Exit travel distances

(@) Class 2 and 3 buildings -

() The entrance doorway of any sole-occupancy unit
must be not more than-

(A) 6 m from an exit or from a point from which travel
in different directions to 2 exits is available; or

(B) 20 m from a single exit serving the storey at the
level of egress to a road or open space; and

(i) no point on the floor of a room which is not in a sole-
occupancy unit must be more than 20 m from an exit
or from a point at which travel in different directions to
2 exits is available.

(b) Class 4 parts - The entrance doorway to any Class 4 part
must be not more than 6 m from an exit or a point from
which travel in different directions to 2 exits is available.

(c) Class 5to 9 buildings - Subject to (d), (e) and (f)-

()  no point on a floor must be more than 20 m from an
exit, or a point from which travel in different directions
to 2 exits is available, in which case the maximum
distance to one of those exits must not exceed 40 m;
and

(i) ina Class 5 or 6 building, the distance to a single exit
serving a storey at the level of access to a road or
open space may be increased to 30 m.

Vic D1.4(d) (d) Class 9a buildings - In a patient care area in a Class 9a
building-

()  no point on the floor must be more than 12 m from a
point from which travel in different directions to 2 of the
required exits is available; and

(i)  the maximum distance to one of those exits must not
be more than 30 m from the starting point.

(e) Open spectator stands - The distance of travel to an exit in
a Class 9b building used as an open spectator stand must
be not more than 60 m.
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Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

() Assembly buildings - In a Class 9b building other than a
school or early childhood centre, the distance to one of the
exits may be 60 m if-

(i) the path of travel from the room concerned to that exit
is through another area which is a corridor, hallway,
lobby, ramp or other circulation space; and

(i)  the room is smoke-separated from the circulation
space by construction having an FRL of not less than
60/60/60 with every doorway in that construction
protected by a tight fitting, self-closing, solid-core door
not less than 35 mm thick; and

(i) the maximum distance of travel does not exceed 40 m
within the room and 20 m from the doorway to the
room through the circulation space to the exit.

D1.5 Distance between alternative exits

Exits that are required as alternative means of egress must be-

(a) distributed as uniformly as practicable within or around the
storey served and in positions where unobstructed access
to at least 2 exits is readily available from all points on the
floor including lift lobby areas; and

(b) not less than 9 m apart; and
(c) not more than-
() inacClass 2 or 3 building - 45 m apart; or

(i) in a Class 9a building, if such required exit serves a
patient care area - 45 m apart; or

(i) in all other cases - 60 m apart; and
(d) located so that alternative paths of travel do not converge
such that they become less than 6 m apart.

D1.6 Dimensions of exits and paths of travel to

exits
In a required exit or path of travel to an exit- D1.6 amended by
. Amdt No. 5

(a) the unobstructed height throughout must be not less than mat o

2 m; except the unobstructed height of any doorway may be

reduced to not less than 1980 mm; and
(b) the unobstructed width of each exit or path of travel to an

exit, except for doorways, must be not less than-

i) 1m;or
Dl 5 Australian Building Codes Board
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Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

(i) 1.8 min a passageway, corridor or ramp normally
used for the transportation of patients in beds within a
treatment area or ward area; and

(c) if the storey or mezzanine accommodates more than
100 persons but not more than 200 persons, the aggregate
unobstructed width, except for doorways, must be not less
than-

() 1 m plus 250 mm for each 25 persons (or part) in
excess of 100; or

(i) 1.8 min a passageway, corridor or ramp normally
used for the transportation of patients in beds within a
treatment area or ward area; and

(d) if the storey or mezzanine accommodates more than
200 persons, the aggregate unobstructed width, except for
doorways, must be increased to-

() 2 m plus 500 mm for every 60 persons (or part) in
excess of 200 persons if egress involves a change in
floor level by a stairway or ramp with a gradient
steeper than 1 in 12; or

(i) in any other case, 2 m plus 500 mm for every
75 persons (or part) in excess of 200; and

(e) inan open spectator stand which accommodates more than
2000 persons, the aggregate unobstructed width, except for
doorways, must be increased to 17 m plus a width (in
metres) equal to the number in excess of 2000 divided by
600; and

D1.6(f) amended (f)  the unobstructed width of a doorway must be not less than-

by Amdt No. 7 () in patient care areas through which patients would
normally be transported in beds, if the doorway
provides access to, or from, a corridor of width-
(A) lessthan 2.2 m - 1200 mm; or

(B) 2.2 m or greater - 1070 mm; and

where the doorway is fitted with two leaves and one
leaf is secured in the closed position in accordance
with D2.21(f), the other leaf must permit an
unobstructed opening not less than 800 mm wide; or

(i) in patient care areas in a horizontal exit - 1250 mm; or

(i) the unobstructed width of each exit provided to comply
with (b), (c), (d) or (e), minus 250 mm; or

NSW D1.6(f)(v) (iv) in any other case except where it opens to a sanitary
compartment or bathroom - 750 mm wide; and

Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One D16

SUPERSEDED



SUPERSEDED

10,152 SecTioN D — ACCESS AND EGRESS

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

(g) the unobstructed width of a required exit must not diminish in | NSw D1.6(h)
the direction of travel to a road or open space, except where
the width is increased in accordance with (b)(ii) or (f)(i).

D1.7 Travel via fire-isolated exits

(@) A doorway from a room must not open directly into a
stairway, passageway or ramp that is required to be fire-
isolated unless it is from-

(i) a public corridor, public lobby or the like; or D1.7(a)(i)
(i) a sole-occupancy unit occupying all of a storey; or ZTn%T?\,e:_ gy
(i) a sanitary compartment, airlock or the like.

(b) Each fire-isolated stairway or fire-isolated ramp must D1.7(b)(ii)(A)
provide independent egress from each storey served and am‘;”ded by
discharge directly, or by way of its own fire-isolated Amdt No. 3
passageway-

() toaroad or open space; or
(i) to a point-
(A) in a storey or space, within the confines of the
building, that is used only for pedestrian

movement, car parking or the like and is open for
at least 2/3 of its perimeter; and

(B) from which an unimpeded path of travel, not
further than 20 m, is available to a road or open
space; or

(i) into a covered area that-

(A) adjoins a road or open space; and

(B) is open for at least 1/3 of its perimeter; and

(C) has an unobstructed clear height throughout,
including the perimeter openings, of not less than
3 m; and

(D) provides an unimpeded path of travel from the
point of discharge to the road or open space of
not more than 6 m.

(c) Where travel from the point of discharge necessitates
passing within 6 m of any part of an external wall of the
same building, measured at right angles to the path of
travel, that part of the wall must have-

(i) an FRL of at least 60/60/60; and

(i) any openings protected internally in accordance with
C3.4.
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(d) If more than 2 access doorways, not from a sanitary
compartment or the like, open to a required fire-isolated exit
in the same storey-
() asmoke lobby in accordance with D2.6 must be
provided; or
D1.7(d)(ii) (i) the exit must be pressurised in accordance with
amended by AS/NZS 1668.1.
Amdt No. 4

(e) A ramp must be provided at any change in level less than
600 mm in a fire-isolated passageway in a Class 9 building.

D1.8  External stairways or ramps in lieu of fire-
isolated exits

D1.8amended by | (a) An external stairway or ramp may serve as a required exit in
Amdt No. 4 lieu of a fire-isolated exit serving a storey below an effective
height of 25 m, if the stairway or ramp is-

()  non-combustible throughout; and

(i)  protected in accordance with (c) if it is within 6 m of,
and exposed to any part of the external wall of the
building it serves.

(b) For the purposes of this clause-

(i) exposure under (a)(ii), is measured in accordance with
Clause 2.1 of Specification C1.1, as if the exit was a
building element and the external wall of the building
was a fire-source feature to the exit, except that the
FRL required in Clause 2.1(a)(i) must not be less than
60/60/60; and

(i)  the plane formed at the construction edge or perimeter
of an unenclosed building or part such as an open-
deck carpark, open spectator stand or the like, is
deemed to be an external wall; and

(i) openings in an external wall and openings under (c)
and (d), are determined in accordance with C3.1.

(c) The protection referred to in (a)(ii), must adequately protect
occupants using the exit from exposure to a fire within the
building, in accordance with one of the following methods:
(i) The part of the external wall of the building to which

the exit is exposed must have-

(A) an FRL of not less than 60/60/60; and
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(B) no openings less than 3 m from the exit (except a
doorway serving the exit protected by a -/60/30
fire door in accordance with C3.8(a)); and

(C) any opening 3 m or more but less than 6 m from
the exit, protected in accordance with C3.4 and if
wall wetting sprinklers are used, they are located
internally.

(i)  The exit must be protected from-

(A) any part of the external wall of the building having
an FRL of less than 60/60/60; and

(B) any openings in the external wall,

by the construction of a wall, roof, floor or other
shielding element as appropriate in accordance with
(d).
(d) The wall, roof, floor or other shielding element required by
(c)(ii) must-
(i) bhave an FRL of not less than 60/60/60; and

(i)  have no openings less than 3 m from the external wall
of the building (except a doorway serving the exit
protected by a -/60/30 fire door in accordance with
C3.8(a)); and

(i) have any opening 3 m or more but less than 6 m from
any part of the external wall of the building protected in
accordance with C3.4 and if wall wetting sprinklers are
used, they are located on the side exposed to the
external wall.
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D1.9(a) amended
by Amdt No. 8

D1.9

(@)

(b)

(€)

(d)

()

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

Travel by non-fire-isolated stairways or

ramps

A non-fire-isolated stairway or non-fire-isolated ramp
serving as a required exit must provide a continuous means
of travel by its own flights and landings from every storey

served to the level at which egress to a road or open space
is provided.

In a Class 2, 3 or 4 building, the distance between the
doorway of a room or sole-occupancy unit and the point of
egress to a road or open space by way of a stairway or
ramp that is not fire-isolated and is required to serve that
room or sole-occupancy unit must not exceed-

(i)
(ii)

30 m in a building of Type C construction; or
60 m in all other cases.

In a Class 5 to 9 building, the distance from any point on a
floor to a point of egress to a road or open space by way of
a required non-fire-isolated stairway or non-fire-isolated

ramp must not exceed 80 m.

In a Class 2, 3 or 9a building, a required non-fire-isolated
stairway or non-fire-isolated ramp must discharge at a point
not more than-

15 m from a doorway providing egress to a road or
open space or from a fire-isolated passageway leading

()

(ii)

to aroad or open space; or

30 m from one of 2 such doorways or passageways if

travel to each of them from the non-fire-isolated
stairway or non-fire-isolated ramp is in opposite
approximately opposite directions.

or

In a Class 5 to 8 or 9b building, a required non fire-isolated
stairway or non fire-isolated ramp must discharge at a point
not more than-

20 m from a doorway providing egress to a road or
open space or from a fire-isolated passageway leading

(i)

(ii)

to a road or open space; or

40 m from one of 2 such doorways or passageways if

travel to each of them from the non-fire-isolated
stairway or non-fire-isolated ramp is in opposite
approximately opposite directions.

or
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(H InacClass 2 or 3 building, if 2 or more exits are required and
are provided by means of internal non-fire-isolated
stairways or non-fire-isolated ramps, each exit must-

() provide separate egress to a road or open space; and

(i)  be suitably smoke-separated from each other at the
level of discharge.

D1.10 Discharge from exits

(@) An exit must not be blocked at the point of discharge and
where necessary, suitable barriers must be provided to
prevent vehicles from blocking the exit, or access to it.

(b) If arequired exit leads to an open space, the path of travel
to the road must have an unobstructed width throughout of
not less than-

() the minimum width of the required exit; or
@iy 1m,
whichever is the greater.

(c) If an exit discharges to open space that is at a different level
than the public road to which it is connected, the path of
travel to the road must be by-

D1.10(c)(i) and (ii) (i) aramp or other incline having a gradient not steeper
amznded by than 1:8 at any part, or not steeper than 1:14 if

Amdt No. 2 required by the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of Part
D3; or

(i) exceptif the exit is from a Class 9a building, a stairway
complying with the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of
the BCA.

(d) The discharge point of alternative exits must be located as
far apart as practical.

(e) Ina Class 9b building which is an open spectator stand that
accommodates more than 500 persons, a required stairway
or required ramp must not discharge to the ground in front
of the stand.

NSW D1.10(f) (f) In a Class 9b building containing an auditorium which
accommodates more than 500 persons, not more than 2/3
of the required width of exits must be located in the main
entrance foyer.

D1.11 Horizontal exits

D1.11 amended (&) Horizontal exits must not be counted as required exits-
by Amdt No. 5 . .
() between sole-occupancy units; or
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(i) in a Class 9b building used as an early childhood
centre, primary or secondary school.

(b) Ina Class 9a building, horizontal exits may be counted as
required exits if the path of travel from a fire compartment
leads by one or more horizontal exits directly into another
fire compartment which has at least one required exit which
is not a horizontal exit.

(c) Incases other than in (b), horizontal exits must not
comprise more than half of the required exits from any part
of a storey divided by a fire wall.

(d) Horizontal exits must have a clear area on the side of the
fire wall to which occupants are evacuating, to
accommodate the total number of persons (calculated under
D1.13) served by the horizontal exit of not less than-

() 2.5 m? per patient in a Class 9a building; and
(i) 0.5 m? per person in any other case.

(e) Where a fire compartment is provided with only two exits,
and one of those exits is a horizontal exit, the clear area
required by (d) is to be of a size that accommodates all the
occupants from the fire compartment being evacuated.

(f)  The clear area required by (d) must be connected to the
horizontal exit by an unobstructed path that has at least the
dimensions required for the horizontal exit and may include
the area of the unobstructed path.

D1.12 Non-required stairways, ramps or
escalators

An escalator, moving walkway or non-required non fire-isolated
stairway or pedestrian ramp-

(@) must not be used in a patient care area in a Class 9a
building; and

(b) may connect any number of storeys if it is-
() in an open spectator stand or indoor sports stadium; or
(i) in a carpark or an atrium; or
(i) outside a building; or

(iv) ina Class 5 or 6 building that is sprinklered
throughout, where the escalator, walkway, stairway or
ramp complies with Specification D1.12; and
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(c) except where permitted in (b) must not connect more than-

(i) 3 storeys if each of those storeys is provided with a
sprinkler system complying with Specification E1.5
throughout; or

(i) 2 storeys,

provided that in each case, those storeys must be

consecutive, and one of those storeys is situated at a level

at which there is direct egress to a road or open space; and

(d) except where permitted in (b) or (c), must not connect,
directly or indirectly, more than 2 storeys at any level in a
Class 5, 6, 7, 8 or 9 building and those storeys must be
consecutive.

D1.13 Number of persons accommodated

The number of persons accommodated in a storey, room or

mezzanine must be determined with consideration to the purpose

for which it is used and the layout of the floor area by-

(@) calculating the sum of the numbers obtained by dividing the
floor area of each part of the storey by the number of square
metres per person listed in Table D1.13 according to the
use of that part, excluding spaces set aside for-

() lifts, stairways, ramps and escalators, corridors,
hallways, lobbies and the like; and

(i)  service ducts and the like, sanitary compartments or
other ancillary uses; or

(b) reference to the seating capacity in an assembly building or
room; or

(c) any other suitable means of assessing its capacity.
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Table D1.13
amended by
Amdt No. 3
Table D1.13
AREA PER PERSON ACCORDING TO USE
Type of use m? per person
Art gallery, exhibition area, museum 4
Bar -bar standing 0.5
-other 1
Board room 2
Boarding house 15
Cafe, church, dining room 1
Computer room 25
Court room -judicial area 10
-public seating 1
Dance floor 0.5
Dormitory 5
Early childhood centre 4
Factory - (@ machine shop, fitting shop or like place 5
for cutting, for cutting, grading, finishing
or fitting of metals or glass, except in the
fabrication of structural steelwork or
manufacture of vehicles or bulky
products

(b) areas used for fabrication and 50
processing other than those in (a)

(c) aspace in which the layout and natural  Area per person
use of fixed plant or equipment determined by
determines the number of persons who the use of the
will occupy the space during working plant or
hours equipment

Garage - public 30
Gymnasium 3
Hostel, hotel, motel, guest house 15
Indoor sports stadium - arena 10
Kiosk 1
Kitchen, laboratory, laundry 10
Library - reading space 2

- storage space 30
Office, including one for typewriting or document copying 10
Patient care areas 10
Plant room -ventilation, electrical or other service units 30

-boilers or power plant 50
Reading room 2
Restaurant 1

D1.13
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(a) at a level entered direct from the open
air or any lower level

(b) all other levels
Showroom - display area, covered mall or arcade
Skating rink, based on rink area
Spectator stand, audience viewing area:
- standing viewing area
- removable seating
- fixed seating (number of seats)
- bench seating (450 mm/person)
Storage space
Swimming pool, based on pool area
Switch room, transformer room

Telephone exchange
- private

NSW Table D1.13| Theatre and public hall
Theatre dressing room
Transport terminal
Workshop - for maintenance staff
- for manufacturing processes

Table D1.13
AREA PER PERSON ACCORDING TO USE (Continued)
Type of use m? per person
School - general classroom 2

- multi-purpose hall 1

- staff room 10

- trade and practical area  -primary 4

-secondary As for workshop

Shop - space for sale of goods-

15

0.3

30
15
30
30

1
4
2
30
As for Factory

Notes to table:

of the bar.

Bar standing is the area used by standing patrons and extends not less than
1.5m wide from the outside edge of the bar top for the length of the serving area

D1.14 Measurement of distances

The nearest part of an exit means in the case of-

access to them; and

riser; and

(@) afire-isolated stairway, fire-isolated passageway, or fire-
isolated ramp, the nearest part of the doorway providing

(b) a non-fire-isolated stairway, the nearest part of the nearest

(c) anon-fire-isolated ramp, the nearest part of the junction of
the floor of the ramp and the floor of the storey; and
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(d) adoorway opening to a road or open space, the nearest
part of the doorway; and

(e) a horizontal exit, the nearest part of the doorway.

D1.15 Method of measurement

The following rules apply:

(@) Inthe case of a room that is not a sole-occupancy unit in a
Class 2 or 3 building or Class 4 part, the distance includes
the straight-line measurement from any point on the floor of
the room to the nearest part of a doorway leading from it,
together with the distance from that part of the doorway to
the single required exit or point from which travel in different
directions to 2 required exits is available.

(b) Subject to (d), the distance from the doorway of a sole-
occupancy unit in a Class 2 or 3 building or a Class 4 part is
measured in a straight line to the nearest part of the
required single exit or point from which travel in different
directions to 2 required exits is available.

(c) Subject to (d), the distance between exits is measured in a
straight line between the nearest parts of those exits.

(d) Only the shortest distance is taken along a corridor, hallway,
external balcony or other path of travel that curves or
changes direction.

(e) If more than one corridor, hallway, or other internal path of
travel connects required exits, the measurement is along
the path of travel through the point at which travel in
different directions to those exits is available.

() Ifawall (including a demountable internal wall) that does
not bound-

(i) aroom; or
(i) acorridor, hallway or the like,

causes a change of direction in proceeding to a required
exit, the distance is measured along the path of travel past
that wall.

(g) If permanent fixed seating is provided, the distance is
measured along the path of travel between the rows of
seats.

(h) Inthe case of a non fire-isolated stairway or non fire-
isolated ramp, the distance is measured along a line
connecting the nosings of the treads, or along the slope of
the ramp, together with the distance connecting those lines
across any intermediate landings.
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D1.16 Plant rooms and lift motor rooms:
Concession
(@) Where a plant room or lift motor room has a floor area-
(i)  not more than 100 m?, a ladder may be used in lieu of
a stairway from each point of egress from the room; or
(i) more than 100 m? and not more than 200 m?, and
where two or more points of egress are provided from
the room, a ladder may be used in lieu of a stairway
from all but one of those points.
(b) A ladder permitted under (a)-
() may form part of an exit provided that in the case of a
fire-isolated stairway it is contained within the shaft; or
(i) may discharge within a storey in which case it must be
considered as forming part of the path of travel; and
(ii)  must comply with-
(A) AS 1657 for a plant room; and
ACT D1.101 (B) AS 1735.2 for a lift motor room.
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One D116

SUPERSEDED



Amdt No. 8

SUPERSEDED

10,401

ParT D2

CONSTRUCTION OF EXITS

D2.0(a) amended
by Amdt No. 4

NSW D2.1

D2.1 amended by
Amdt No. 8

D2.3 amended by

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

D2.0 Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

Performance Requirements DP1 to DP9 are satisfied by
complying with-

(@ D1.1toD1.16, D2.1to D2.23 and D3.1 to D3.8; and
(b) in a building containing an atrium, Part G3; and

(c) fortheatres, stages and public halls, Part H1.

D2.1  Application of Part

Except for-

(@) D2.13, D2.14(a) and D2.16, the Deemed-to-Satisfy
Provisions of this Part do not apply to the internal parts of a
sole-occupancy unit in a Class 3 building; and

(b) D2.13, D2.14(a), D2.16 and D2.18, the Deemed-to-Satisfy
Provisions of this Part do not apply to the internal parts of a
sole-occupancy unit in a Class 2 building or Class 4 part.

D2.2  Fire-isolated stairways and ramps

A stairway or ramp (including any landings) that is required to be

within a fire-resisting shaft must be constructed-

(@) of non-combustible materials; and

(b) so that if there is local failure, it will not cause structural
damage to, or impair the fire-resistance of, the shaft.

D2.3  Non-fire-isolated stairways and ramps

In a building having a rise in storeys of more than 2, required

Amdt No. 3 stairs and ramps (including landings and any supporting building
elements) which are not required to be within a fire-resisting
shaft, must be constructed according to D2.2, or only of-

(@) reinforced or prestressed concrete; or
(b) steelin no part less than 6 mm thick; or
(c) timber that-
() bhas a finished thickness of not less than 44 mm; and
(i) has an average density of not less than 800 kg/m® at a
moisture content of 12%; and
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(i) has not been joined by means of glue unless it has
been laminated and glued with resorcinol
formaldehyde or resorcinol phenol formaldehyde glue.

D2.4  Separation of rising and descending stair
flights

If a stairway serving as an exit is required to be fire-isolated- D2.4 amended by
. . Amdt No. 8
(a) there must be no direct connection between-

(i) aflight rising from a storey below the lowest level of
access to a road or open space; and

(i) aflight descending from a storey above that level; and

(b) any construction that separates or is common to the rising
and descending flights must be-

(i) non-combustible; and
(i)  smoke proof in accordance with C2.5(d).

D2.5 Open access ramps and balconies

Where an open access ramp or balcony is provided to meet the D2.5 amended by
smoke hazard management requirements of Table E2.2a, it Amdt No. 5
must-

(@) have ventilation openings to the outside air which-

(i) bhave a total unobstructed area not less than the floor
area of the ramp or balcony; and

(i) are evenly distributed along the open sides of the
ramp or balcony; and

(b) not be enclosed on its open sides above a height of 1 m
except by an open grille or the like having a free air space of
not less than 75% of its area.

D2.6 Smoke lobbies

A smoke lobby required by D1.7 must-
(@) have a floor area not less than 6 m?; and

(b) be separated from the occupied areas in the storey by walls
which are impervious to smoke, and-

() bhave an FRL of not less than 60/60/- (which may be
fire-protective grade plasterboard, gypsum block with
set plaster, face brickwork, glass blocks or glazing);
and
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D2.7(d) amended
by Amdt No. 1

(€)

(d)

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

(i)  extend from slab to slab, or to the underside of a
ceiling with a resistance to the incipient spread of fire
of 60 minutes which covers the lobby; and

(i) any construction joints between the top of the walls and
the floor slab, roof or ceiling must be smoke sealed with
intumescent putty or other suitable material; and

at any opening from the occupied areas, have smoke doors
complying with Clause 3 of Specification C3.4 except that
the smoke sensing device need only be located on the
approach side of the opening; and

be pressurised as part of the exit if the exit is required to be
pressurised under E2.2.

D2.7 Installations in exits and paths of travel

(@)

(b)

(©)
(d)

Access to service shafts and services other than to fire-
fighting or detection equipment as permitted in the Deemed-
to-Satisfy Provisions of Section E, must not be provided
from a fire-isolated stairway, fire-isolated passageway or
fire-isolated ramp.

An opening to any chute or duct intended to convey hot
products of combustion from a boiler, incinerator, fireplace
or the like, must not be located in any part of a required exit
or any corridor, hallway, lobby or the like leading to a
required exit.

Gas or other fuel services must not be installed in a required
exit.

Services or equipment comprising-
(i) electricity meters, distribution boards or ducts; or

(i)  central telecommunications distribution boards or
equipment; or

(i) electrical motors or other motors serving equipment in
the building,

may be installed in-

(iv) arequired exit, except for fire-isolated exits specified
in (a); or

(v) in any corridor, hallway, lobby or the like leading to a
required exit,

if the services or equipment are enclosed by non-
combustible construction or a fire-protective covering with
doorways or openings suitably sealed against smoke
spreading from the enclosure.
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(e) Electrical wiring may be installed in a fire-isolated exit if the | D2.7(e) amended

wiring is associated with- by Amdt No. 7
(i) alighting, detection, or pressurisation system serving
the exit; or

(i) a security, surveillance or management system
serving the exit; or

(i) an intercommunication system or an audible or visual
alarm system in accordance with D2.22; or

(iv) the monitoring of hydrant or sprinkler isolating valves.
D2.8 Enclosure of space under stairs and ramps

(@) Fire-isolated stairways and ramps - If the space below a
required fire-isolated stairway or fire-isolated ramp is within
the fire-isolated shatft, it must not be enclosed to form a
cupboard or similar enclosed space.

(b) Non fire-isolated stairways and ramps - The space below
a required non fire-isolated stairway (including an external
stairway) or non fire-isolated ramp must not be enclosed to
form a cupboard or other enclosed space unless-

() the enclosing walls and ceilings have an FRL of not
less than 60/60/60; and

(i) any access doorway to the enclosed space is fitted
with a self-closing - /60/30 fire door.

D2.9  Width of stairways

(@) The required width of a stairway must- D2.9 amended by

. . Amdt No. 5
(i) be measured clear of all obstructions such as met o
handrails, projecting parts of balustrades or other
barriers and the like; and
(i)  extend without interruption, except for ceiling cornices,
to a height not less than 2 m vertically above a line
along the nosings of the treads or the floor of the
landing.
(b) A required stairway that exceeds 2 m in width is counted as
having a width of only 2 m unless it is divided by a handrail,
balustrade or other barrier continuous between landings and
each division is less than 2 m wide.
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D2.10 Pedestrian ramps

(@) A fire-isolated ramp may be substituted for a fire-isolated
stairway if the construction enclosing the ramp and the
width and ceiling height comply with the requirements for a
fire-isolated stairway.

D2.10(b) (b) A ramp serving as a required exit must-

amended by . . . .
Amdt No. 4 ()  where the ramp is also serving as an accessible ramp

under Part D3, be in accordance with AS 1428.1; or

(i) in any other case, have a gradient not steeper than
1:8.

(c) The floor surface of a ramp must have a non-slip finish.

D2.11 Fire-isolated passageways

(@) The enclosing construction of a fire-isolated passageway
must be non-combustible and have an FRL when tested for
a fire outside the passageway in another part of the building
of-

() if the passageway discharges from a fire-isolated
stairway or ramp - not less than that required for the
stairway or ramp shaft; or

(i) in any other case - not less than 60/60/60.

(b) Notwithstanding (a)(ii), the top construction of a fire-isolated
passageway need not have an FRL if the walls of the fire-
isolated passageway extend to the underside of-

() anon-combustible roof covering; or

(i) a ceiling having a resistance to the incipient spread of
fire of not less than 60 minutes separating the roof
space or ceiling space in all areas surrounding the
passageway within the fire compartment.

D2.12 Roof as open space

If an exit discharges to a roof of a building, the roof must-
(@) have an FRL of not less than 120/120/120; and

(b) not have any rooflights or other openings within 3 m of the
path of travel of persons using the exit to reach a road or
open space.
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D2.13 Goings and risers

A stairway must have- D2.13 amended

. . . by Amdt No. 8
(@) not more than 18 nor less than 2 risers in each flight; and y Amat o

(b) except as permitted by (i), going (G), riser (R) and quantity
(2R + G) in accordance with Table D2.13; and

(c) except as permitted by (i), goings and risers that are
constant throughout in one flight; and

(d) risers which do not have any openings that would allow a
125 mm sphere to pass through between the treads; and

(e) treads which have a non-slip finish or an adequate non-skid
strip near the edge of the nosings; and

(f) treads of solid construction (not mesh or other perforated
material) if the stairway is more than 10 m high or connects
more than 3 storeys; and

(9) ina Class 9b building - not more than 36 risers in
consecutive flights without a change in direction of at least

30°; and
(h) in the case of a required stairway, no winders in lieu of a
landing; and
(i) inthe case of a non-required stairway- NSW
. ) . o D2.13()),(K), (1)
(i) not more than 3 winders in lieu of a quarter landing;
and

(i)  not more than 6 winders in lieu of a half landing; and

(i) the going of all straight treads must be constant
throughout the same flight; and

(iv) the going of all winders in lieu of a quarter or half
landing may vary from the going of the straight treads
within the same flight provided that the going of all
such winders is constant.
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Table D2.13
amended by
Amdt No. 8
Table D2.13
RISER AND GOING DIMENSIONS (mm)
Riser (R) Going (G)(b) Quantity (2R+G)
Max Min Max Min Max Min
Public stairways 190 115 355 250 700 550
Private stairways® 190 115 355 240 700 550
R R
mx gap 125 mm
G ) G

Note:
(@) Private stairs are-

(i)  stairways in a sole-occupancy unit in a Class 2 building or Class 4 part; and

(i) in any building, stairways which are not part of a required exit and to which the
public do not normally have access.

(b) The going in tapered treads (except winders in lieu of a quarter or half landing) in a
curved or spiral stairway is measured-
(i) 270 mm in from the outer side of the unobstructed width of the stairway if the
stairway is less than 1 m wide (applicable to a non-required stairway only); and

(i) 270 mm from each side of the unobstructed width of the stairway if the stairway
is 1 m wide or more.

D2.14 Landings

D2.14 amended In a stairway-
by Amdt No. 8

(@) landings having a maximum gradient of 1:50 may be used in
any building to limit the number of risers in each flight and
each landing must-

() be not less than 750 mm long, and where this involves
a change in direction, the length is measured 500 mm
from the inside edge of the landing; and
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(i)  have a non-slip finish throughout or an adequate non-
skid strip near the edge of the landing where it leads to
a flight below; and

(b) in a Class 9a building-

() the area of any landing must be sufficient to move a
stretcher, 2 m long and 600 mm wide, at a gradient not
more than the gradient of the stairs, with at least one
end of the stretcher on the landing while changing
direction between flights; or

(i) the stair must have a change of direction of 180°, and
the landing a clear width of not less than 1.6 m and a
clear length of not less than 2.7 m.

D2.15 Thresholds

The threshold of a doorway must not incorporate a step or ramp
at any point closer to the doorway than the width of the door leaf
unless-

(@) in patient care areas in a Class 9a building, the door sill is
not more than 25 mm above the finished floor level to which
the doorway opens; or

(b) in other cases-

() the doorway opens to a road or open space, external
stair landing or external balcony; and

(i) the door sill is not more than 190 mm above the NSW D2.15(h),(c)
finished surface of the ground, balcony, or the like, to
which the doorway opens.

D2.16 Balustrades or other barriers

(@) A continuous balustrade or other barrier must be provided D2.16 amended
along the side of any roof to which public access is by Amdt No. 7
provided, any stairway or ramp, any floor, corridor, hallway,
balcony, verandah, mezzanine, access bridge or the like
and along the side of any path of access to a building, if-

() itis not bounded by a wall; and
(i) its level above the surface beneath, is more than-

(A) 4 m where it is possible for a person to fall
through an openable window; or

(B) 1 min any other case,

except at the perimeter of a stage, rigging loft, loading dock
or areas referred to in D2.18.
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D2.16(f) amended
by Amdt No. 8

NSW D2.16(f)(iv)
and (v)

(b)

(©)
(d)

(e)

(f)

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

A balustrade or other barrier in-

fire-isolated stairways, fire-isolated ramps and other
areas used primarily for emergency purposes,
excluding external stairways and external ramps; and

Class 7 (other than carparks) and Class 8 buildings
and parts of buildings containing those classes,

must comply with (f) and (g)(i).

A balustrade or other barrier in stairways and ramps, other
than those covered in (b), must comply with (f) and (g)(ii).

A balustrade or other barrier along the side of a horizontal
or near horizontal surface such as a-

roof to which public access is provided and any path of
access to a building; and

floor, corridor, hallway, balcony, verandah, mezzanine,
access bridge or the like,

must comply with (f) and (g)(ii).

A balustrade or other barrier in front of fixed seating on a
mezzanine or balcony within an auditorium in a Class 9b
building must comply with (f)(iv) and (g)(ii).

The height of a balustrade or other barrier must be
constructed in accordance with the following:

The height is not less than 865 mm above the nosings
of the stair treads or the floor of a ramp or other path
of travel with a gradient not less than 1:20.

The height is not less than-

()

(ii)

()
(ii)

()

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(A)

(B)

(©

1 m above the floor of any access path, balcony,
landing or the like where the path of travel has a
gradient less than 1:20; or

865 mm above the floor of a landing to a stair or
ramp where the balustrade or other barrier is
provided along the inside edge of the landing and
does not exceed a length of 500 mm; or

865 mm above the floor beneath an openable
window.

A transition zone may be incorporated where the
balustrade or other barrier height changes from
865 mm on the stair flight or ramp to 1 m at the landing.

For a balustrade or other barrier provided under (e),
the height above the floor must be not less than-

(A)

1m:;or
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(B) 700 mm and a horizontal projection extends not
less than 1 m outwards from the top of the
balustrade.

(g) Openings in a balustrade or other barrier must be
constructed in accordance with the following:

() For a balustrade or other barrier provided under (b)-

(A) the space between balusters or the width of any
opening (including any openable window or
panel) must not be more than 300 mm; or

(B) where rails are used, a rail must be provided at a
height of not more than 150 mm above the
nosings of the stair treads or the floor of the
landing, balcony or the like and the space
between rails must not be more than 460 mm.

(i)  For a balustrade or other barrier other than those
provided under (b)-

(A) any opening does not permit a 125 mm sphere to
pass through it and for stairs, the space is
measured above the nosings; and

(B) for floors more than 4 m above the surface
beneath, any horizontal or near horizontal
elements between 150 mm and 760 mm above
the floor must not facilitate climbing.

D2.17 Handrails

(a) Except for handrails referred to in D2.18, handrails must be- | D2.17(a)

. . , ded b
() located along at least one side of the ramp or flight; ZTn%T Neo. 8y

and

(i) located along each side if the total width of the
stairway or ramp is 2 m or more; and

(i) not more than 2 m apart in the case of intermediate
handrails; and

(iv) in a Class 9b building used as a primary school-

(A) have one handrail fixed at a height of not less
than 865 mm; and

(B) have a second handrail fixed at a height between
665 mm and 750 mm,

measured above the nosings of stair treads and the
floor surface of the ramp, landing or the like; and
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(v) in any other case, fixed at a height of not less than
865 mm above the nosings of stair treads and the floor
surface of the ramp, landing, or the like; and
(vi) continuous between stair flight landings and have no
obstruction on or above them that will tend to break a
hand-hold.

(b) Handrails in a Class 9a building must be provided along at
least one side of every passageway or corridor used by
patients, and must be-

(i) fixed not less than 50 mm clear of the wall; and

(i) where practicable, continuous for their full length.
D2.17(c) (c) Handrails required to assist people with disabilities must be
2%3?‘?\'63 Zy provided in accordance with D3.3(a)(ii).

D2.18 amended
by Amdt No. 8

D2.19 amended

D2.18 Fixed platforms, walkways, stairways and
ladders

A fixed platform, walkway, stairway, ladder and any going and
riser, landing, handrail, balustrade or other barrier attached
thereto may comply with AS 1657 in lieu of D2.13, D2.14, D2.16
and D2.17 if it only serves:

(@) machinery rooms, boiler houses, lift-motor rooms, plant-
rooms, and the like; or

(b) non-habitable rooms, such as attics, storerooms and the like
that are not used on a frequent or daily basis in the internal
parts of a sole-occupancy unit in a Class 2 building or Class
4 part.

D2.19 Doorways and doors

A doorway serving as a required exit or forming part of a required

by Amdt No. 5 exit, or a doorway in a patient care area of a Class 9a building-
(@) must not be fitted with a revolving door; and
(b) must not be fitted with a roller shutter or tilt-up door unless-
(i) itserves a Class 6, 7 or 8 building or part with a floor
area not more than 200 m?; and
(i) the doorway is the only required exit from the building
or part; and
(i) itis held in the open position while the building or part
is lawfully occupied; and
(c) must not be fitted with a sliding door unless-
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One D219
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(i) itleads directly to a road or open space; and

(i)  the door is able to be opened manually under a force
of not more than 110 N; and

(d) if fitted with a door which is power-operated-

(i) it must be able to be opened manually under a force of
not more than 110 N if there is a malfunction or failure
of the power source; and

(i) if it leads directly to a road or open space it must open
automatically if there is a power failure to the door or
on the activation of a fire or smoke alarm anywhere in
the fire compartment served by the door.

NSW D2.19(e)

D2.20 Swinging doors

A swinging door in a required exit or forming part of a required

exit-
(@) must not encroach- D2.20(a)
. . . ded b
() atany part of its swing by more than 500 mm on the ZTn?jT Neo. 5y
required width (including any landings) of a required-
(A) stairway; or
(B) ramp; or
(C) passageway,
if it is likely to impede the path of travel of the people
already using the exit; and
(i)  when fully open, by more than 100 mm on the required
width of the required exit, and
the measurement of encroachment in each case is to
include door handles or other furniture or attachments to the
door; and
(b) must swing in the direction of egress unless-
(i) it serves a building or part with a floor area not more
than 200 m?, it is the only required exit from the
building or part and it is fitted with a device for holding
it in the open position; or
(i) it serves a sanitary compartment or airlock (in which
case it may swing in either direction); and
(c) must not otherwise impede the path or direction of egress.
Australian Building Codes Board
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D2.21 Operation of latch

A door in a required exit, forming part of a required exit or in the
path of travel to a required exit must be readily openable without
a key from the side that faces a person seeking egress, by a single
hand downward action or pushing action on a single device which
is located between 900 mm and 1.2 m from the floor, except if it-

(a) serves a vault, strong-room, sanitary compartment, or the
like; or
(b) serves only, or is within-

(i) asole-occupancy unitin a Class 2 or 3 building or a
Class 4 part; or

(i) a sole-occupancy unit with a floor area not more than
200 m?in a Class 5, 6, 7 or 8 building; or

(i) a space which is otherwise inaccessible to persons at
all times when the door is locked; or

(c) serves an occupancy where special arrangements for
security are necessary and it can be immediately
unlocked-

() by operating a fail-safe control switch, not contained
within a protective enclosure, to actuate a device to
unlock the door; or

D2.21(c)(ii) (i) by hand by a person or persons, specifically

2mzn?\led by nominated by the owner, properly instructed as to the
mdt No. 4 duties and responsibilities involved and available at all

times when the building is lawfully occupied so that

persons in the building or part may immediately

escape if there is a fire; or

(d) s fitted with a fail-safe device which automatically unlocks
the door upon the activation of any sprinkler system
complying with Specification E1.5 or smoke or heat detector
system installed throughout the building; or

(e) serves a storey or room accommodating more than 100
persons, determined in accordance with D1.13, in a
Class 9b building, other than a school, an early childhood
centre or a building used for religious purposes, in which
case it must be readily openable-

()  without a key from the side that faces a person
seeking egress; and

(i) by a single hand pushing action on a single device
such as a panic bar located between 900 mm and
1.2 m from the floor; and
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(i) where a two-leaf door is fitted, the provisions of (i) and | D2.21(e)(iii)
(if) need only apply to one door leaf if the appropriate amended by
requirements of D1.6 are satisfied by the opening of Amdt No. 7
that one leaf; or

(f  isin a Class 9a building and- D2.21(f) inserted

by Amdt No. 7

(i) is one leaf of a two-leaf door complying with D1.6(f)(i)
provided that it is not held closed by a locking
mechanism and is readily openable; and

(i)  the door is not required to be a fire door or smoke

door. NSW D2.21(g)
D2.22 Re-entry from fire-isolated exits Vic D2.21(g)
Doors of a fire-isolated exit in a Class 9a building or a building D2.22 amended
more than 25 m in effective height must not be locked from the by Amdt No. 7

inside unless all the doors are automatically unlocked by a fail-
safe device upon the activation of a fire alarm and-

(@) on at least every fourth storey, the doors are not able to be
locked and a sign is fixed on such doors stating that re-entry
is available; or

(b) an intercommunication system, or an audible or visual alarm
system, operated from within the enclosure is provided near
the doors and a sign is fixed adjacent to such doors
explaining its purpose and method of operation.

D2.23 Signs on doors

(@) A sign, to alert persons that the operation of certain doors
must not be impaired, must be installed where it can readily
be seen on, or adjacent to, a-

(i) (A) required fire door providing direct access to a fire
isolated exit, except a door providing direct
egress from a sole-occupancy unit in a Class 2 or
3 building or Class 4 part; and

(B) required smoke door,

on the side of the door that faces a person seeking
egress; and

@i) (A) fire door forming part of a horizontal exit; and
(B) smoke door that swings in both directions; and

(C) door leading from a fire isolated exit to a road or
open space,

on each side of the door.
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(b) A sign referred to in (a) must be in capital letters not less
than 20 mm high in a colour contrasting with the
background and state-

(i) for an automatic door held open by an automatic hold-
open device-

“FIRE (SMOKE) DOOR - DO NOT OBSTRUCT”; or
(i)  for a self-closing door-
“FIRE (SMOKE) DOOR
DO NOT OBSTRUCT
DO NOT KEEP OPEN?”; or
NSW D2.101 (i) for a door discharging from a fire-isolated exit-
“FIRE SAFETY DOOR - DO NOT OBSTRUCT".
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D3.0 Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

Performance Requirements DP1 to DP9 are satisfied by
complying with-

D3.0(a) amended | (a) D1.1to D1.16, D2.1to D2.23 and D3.1 to D3.8; and
by Amdt No. 4 (b) in a building containing an atrium, Part G3; and

(c) fortheatres, stage and public halls, Part H1.

D3.1  Application of Part

D3.1 amended by
Amdt No. 4

SAD3.1 The Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of this Part apply to Class 3, 5,
6, 7, 8, 9 or 10a buildings other than-

(@) a Class 10a building associated with a Class 2 building or
Class 4 part of a building; or

(b) a Class 7 carpark associated with a Class 2 building.

D3.2  General building access requirements

D3.2 amended by | (a) Buildings must be accessible as required Table D3.2 .

Amdt No. 4 - . .
mat No (b) Parts of buildings required to be accessible must comply
with this Part and AS 1428.1.

(c) External access to a building required to be accessible must
be in accordance with this Part and AS 1428.1, and must be
provided-

() from the allotment boundary at the main points of
entry; and

(i)  from any accessible carparking space on the allotment
in accordance with D3.5; and

(i) from any adjacent and associated accessible building
on the allotment; and

(iv) through the principal public entrance.
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Table D3.2
amended by
Amdt No. 4
SA Table D3.2
Class 2

Table D3.2

REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESS FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Class of building Access requirements

Class 3 building or group of

buildings

(@ Common areas and unique To and within-
features and services

(i) the common areas on the storey
incorporating the principal public
entrance; and

(i)  any facility required to be accessible;
and

(i)  not less than 1 of each room or area
in which a unique service is provided
or which has a unique feature.

(b) If the building or group of
buildings contains sole-
occupancy units-

for 1 to 20 units To and within 1 sole-occupancy unit.

for more than 20 but not To and within 2 sole-occupancy units.
more than 45 units

for each additional 30 units  To and within 1 additional sole-occupancy
or part thereof unit.

Where 2 or more accessible sole-
occupancy units are required, they must be
distributed as equitably as practical so as to
be representative of the range of amenity

available.

(c) If accommodation is provided

for more than 10 persons,

other than in sole-occupancy

units-

up to 49 beds To 2 beds.

more than 49 but not more  To 4 beds.

than 99 beds

more than 99 beds To 6 beds.

D3.2
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Table D3.2

REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESS FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Class of building Access requirements

Class 5,6, 7 and 8 To and within-

(i)  the entrance floor; and

(i)  any other floor to which vertical
access by way of a ramp, step ramp
or kerb ramp complying with AS
1428.1 or a passenger lift is provided.

Class 9a To and within all areas normally used by the
public, patients or staff.

Class 9b To and within-

An assembly building not being a (i)  every auditorium but not to every tier

school or an early childhood or platform; and

centre
(i)  the main entrance to the auditorium;

and

(iiiy  if fixed seating is provided, not less
than 1 wheelchair space for each 100
persons or part thereof, with a
minimum of 2 spaces, up to 200
persons, and an additional space for
each additional 200 persons or part
thereof by which the number of
persons exceeds 200; and

(iv) added (iv) all other areas normally used by the
by Amdt occupants
No. 1

A school To and within-

(i)  all areas normally used by the
occupants, including staff, students
and visitors, if no alternative similar
facilities to those provided in that area
are accessible elsewhere in the
school; and

(i)  any other floor to which vertical
access hy way of a ramp, step ramp
or kerb ramp complying with AS
1428.1, or a passenger lift is
provided.

An early childhood centre To and within all areas normally used by the
occupants including staff, children and
visitors.
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Table D3.2

REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESS FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Class of building Access requirements

Class 10a To and within building containing any of the
following:

(i)  Sanitary facilities, showers,
handbasins, changeroom facilities or
the like.

(i) A unique service or feature, such as a
public shelter or the like, which is
located in an accessible area.

Notes:

For the purpose of this Table:

1. A unique service or feature, unless otherwise indicated, includes a TV
room, dining room, lounge room, common laundry, recreation area,
individual shop, eating area, public viewing area, ticket purchasing,
lunchroom, and the like.

2. A double bed counts as 1 bed.

3. A common area does not include an internal space such as a corridor or
lobby that is not an accessway.

D3.3  Parts of buildings to be accessible

(@) Ina building or part of a building required by Table D3.2 to
be accessible-

(i) access must be provided-

(A) to any sanitary compartment required for the use
of people with disabilities; and

(B) to areas normally used by the occupants,
excluding any plantroom, commercial kitchen,
cleaners' store room, maintenance accessway,
rigging loft, or the like; and

(i) where access is required to the entrance floor but not D3.3(a)(ii)
to other levels and a passenger lift is not installed, at | amended by
least one required ramp or stair must have handrails Amdt No. 4
complying with Clause 5 or 9 of AS 1428.1
respectively and the stair must have-

(A) astrip not less than 50 mm and not greater than
75 mm on the tread at the nosing in a colour
contrasting with the background; and

(B) risers of opaque construction; and
(i) every passenger lift must comply with E3.6.
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(b) A path of travel required to be accessible must not include a
stairway, turnstile, revolving door, escalator or other
impediment which would prevent a person in a wheelchair
using it.

(c) Access, finishes and fittings, including passageways,
ramps, step ramps or kerb ramps, signs, doorways and
other parts of the building required by this Part must comply
with the provisions of AS 1428.1.

D3.4  Concessions
It is not necessary to provide access for people with disabilities
to-

(@) more than 30% of the public space in a restaurant, cafe,
bar, function room, or the like, in a Class 6 or Class 9b
building; or

(b) a mezzanine; or
(c) aspace not regarded as a storey by definition; or

SA D3.4(e) (d) any area if access would be inappropriate because of the
particular purpose for which the area is used.

D3.5  Carparking

D3.5 amended by | Carparking spaces for people with disabilities-

Amdt No. 6 (@) subject to (b), must be provided in accordance with
Table D3.5 in-

() acarpark required to be accessible; and

(i) a carparking area on the same allotment as a building
required to be accessible; and

(b) need not be provided in a carpark or carparking area where
a parking service is provided and direct access to any of the
carparking spaces is not available to the general public or
occupants; and

(c) subject to (d), must comply with AS 2890.1; and

(d) are not required to be signed where there is a total of not
more than 5 carparking spaces, so as to restrict the use of
the carparking space only for people with disabilities.
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Table D3.5
inserted by
Amdt No. 6
Table D3.5
CARPARKING SPACES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES
Class of building to which the carpark or Number of carparking spaces
carparking area is associated required for people with
disabilities
Class 3
€)) Boarding house, guest house, hostel,  To be calculated by multiplying
lodging house, backpackers the total number of carparking

accommodation, or the residential part spaces by the-
of a hotel or motel.

(i) percentage of accessible
sole-occupancy units to the
total number of sole-
occupancy units; or

(i) percentage of beds to which
access for people with
disabilities is provided to the
total number of beds
provided.

The calculated number to be
taken to the next whole figure.

(b) Residential part of a school, 1 space for every 100 carparking
accommodation for the aged, disabled spaces or part thereof.
or children, residential part of a health-
care building which accommodates
members of staff or the residential part
of a detention centre.

Class 5,7 and 8 1 space for every 100 carparking
spaces or part thereof.

Class 6
(@) Up to 1000 carparking spaces; and 1 space for every 50 carparking
spaces or part thereof.
(b) for each additional 100 carparking 1 space.
spaces or part thereof in excess of 1000
carparking spaces.
D35 Australian Building Codes Board
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10,753

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

D3.6 amended by
Amdt No. 4

AS
(@)

services and features

1428.1 must-
identify each accessible-
(i) sanitary facility; and

(ii)

Table D3.5
CARPARKING SPACES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES (Continued)
Class of building to which the carpark or Number of carparking spaces
carparking area is associated required for people with
disabilities
Class 9a
€)) Hospital (non-outpatient area) 1 space for every 100 carparking
spaces or part thereof.
(b) Hospital (outpatient area)-
(i) upto 1000 carparking spaces; and 1 space for every 50 carparking
spaces or part thereof.
(i) for each additional 100 carparking 1 space.
spaces or part thereof in excess of
1000 carparking spaces.
(c) Nursing home 1 space for every 100 carparking
spaces or part thereof.
(d) Clinic or day surgery not forming part of 1 space for every 100 carparking
a hospital. spaces or part thereof.
Class 9b
(@) School 1 space for every 100 carparking
spaces or part thereof.
(b) Other assembly buildings-
(i) up to 1000 carparking spaces; and 1 space for every 50 carparking
spaces or part thereof.
(if) for each additional 100 carparking 1 space.
spaces or part thereof in excess of
1000 carparking spaces.
D3.6 Identification of accessible facilities,

In every building required to be accessible, clear and legible
signs incorporating the international symbol of access or
deafness or other symbol as appropriate, in accordance with

space with a hearing augmentation system; and
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(b) where an entrance or lift is not accessible, identify each
accessible-

(i) entrance; and
(i)  lift or bank of lifts; and

(i) path of travel to an accessible entrance and lift or bank
of lifts.

D3.7 Hearing augmentation

(@) Where an inbuilt amplification system, other than one used | D3.7 amended by
for emergency warning purposes only, is installed, a hearing | Amdt No. 4
augmentation system complying with AS 1428.1 must be
provided in the following locations:

(i) Inany conference room, meeting room or the like with
a floor area of more than 100 m?.

(i)  In any room used for judicatory purposes.

(i) In any auditorium in a Class 9b building, equitably
distributed and to not less than 15% of the floor area.

(iv) At any ticket office, tellers booth, reception area or the
like where the public is screened from the service
provider.

(b) In a Class 9b building, any screen or scoreboard capable of
displaying public announcements, must be capable of
supplementing any public address system, other than a
public address system used for emergency warning
purposes only.

D3.8 Tactile indicators

(@) For a building required to be accessible, tactile ground D3.8 inserted by
surface indicators must be provided to warn people with a Amdt No. 4
vision impairment that they are approaching-

(i) if used by the public-
(A) a stairway; and
(B) an escalator; and
(C) atravelator; and

(D) aramp other than a step ramp and kerb ramp;
and
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Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

(i) in the absence of a suitable barrier-

(A) an overhead obstruction less than 2 m above
floor level, other than a doorway; and

(B) a path of travel meeting a vehicular way adjacent
to a principal public entrance to a building, if
there is no kerb or kerb ramp at that point.

(b) Tactile ground surface indicators required by (a) must be
Type B indicators in accordance with AS 1428.4.

(c) A hostel for the aged, nursing home for the aged or a
residential aged care building, need not comply with (a)(i) if
handrails incorporating a raised dome button in accordance
with AS 1428.1 are provided to warn people with impaired
vision that they are approaching a stairway or ramp.
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speciFicaTion D1.12 NON-REQUIRED STAIRWAYS,
RAMPS AND ESCALATORS

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

1. Scope

This Specification contains the requirements to allow non-
required stairways, ramps or escalators to connect any number of
storeys in a Class 5 or 6 building. The requirements do not apply
in an atrium or outside a building.

2. Requirements

An escalator, moving walkway or non-required non-fire-isolated
stairway or pedestrian ramp must comply with the following:

(@) The escalator, walkway, stairway or ramp must be bounded
by a shaft of:

(i)  construction with an FRL of not less than 120/120/120
if loadbearing or -/120/120 if non-loadbearing and if
of lightweight construction must comply with
Specification C1.8; or

(i) glazed construction with an FRL of not less than
- /160/30 protected by a wall wetting system in
accordance with Clause 2.4 of Specification G3.8.

(b) The void of each non-required stairway, ramp or escalator
must not connect more than 2 storeys.

(c) Rising and descending escalators, walkways, stairways and
ramps within one shaft must be separated by construction
with an FRL of not less than - /60/30.

(d) Openings into the shaft must be protected by fire doors with
an FRL not less than - /60/30.

(e) When the fire door is in the closed position, the floor or any
covering over the floor beneath the fire door must not be
combustible.

(f)  Fire doors must be fitted with smoke seals and the
assembly must be tested in accordance with AS 1530.4.

(g) Fire doors must be-
(i) closed and locked for security reasons; or
(i)  held open and be automatic closing.
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(h) Smoke detectors must be installed on both sides of the
opening, not more than 1.5 m horizontal distance from the
opening.

() Inthe closed position, fire doors must be openable on a
single hand downward action or horizontal pushing action
on a single device within the shaft and by key only from
outside the shaft.

() A warning sign must be displayed where it can readily be
seen outside the shaft near all fire doors opening to the
shaft. The sign must comply with the details and dimensions
of Figure 2.

Figure 2
WARNING SIGN FOR NON-REQUIRED STAIRWAY, RAMP OR ESCALATOR

DO NOT USE THIS STAIRWAY | _
IF THERE IS A FIRE =20 mm

OR

Do not use this stairway

if there is a fire =16 mm

(k) All doors opening into the shaft must be within 20 m of a
required exit.

()  Signs showing the direction of the nearest required exit
must be installed where they can be readily seen.

(m) Materials attached to any wall, ceiling or floor within the
shaft must have a Spread-of-Flame Index of 0 and a
Smoke-Developed Index of not more than 5.

(n) Emergency lighting must be installed in the shaft in
accordance with E4.4.

(o) No step or ramp may be closer to the threshold of the
doorway than the width of the door leaf.
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SECTION

SERVICES anD
EQUIPMENT

El Fire Fighting Equipment
E2 Smoke Hazard Management
E3 Lift Installations

E4 Emergency Lighting, Exit Signs and Warning
Systems
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PART E1l  FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

OBJECTIVE |

EO1 The Objective of this Part is to-

(a) safeguard occupants from illness or injury while
evacuating during a fire; and

(b) provide facilities for occupants and the fire
brigade to undertake fire-fighting operations; and

Tas EO1(d) (c) prevent the spread of fire between buildings.

FUNCTIONAL STATEMENT I

EF1.1 A building is to be provided with fire-fighting equipment
to safeguard against fire spread-

(@) to allow occupants time to evacuate safely
without being overcome by the effects of fire; and

(b) so that occupants may undertake initial attack on
a fire; and

(c) so that the fire brigade have the necessary
equipment to undertake search, rescue, and fire-
fighting operations; and

(d) to other parts of the building; and
Tas EF1.2 (e) between buildings.

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS I

EP1.1 A fire hose reel system must be installed to the degree
necessary to allow occupants to safely undertake
initial attack on a fire appropriate to-

(@) the size of the fire compartment; and
(b) the function or use of the building; and

(c) any other fire safety systems installed in the
building; and

(d) the fire hazard.
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EP1.2 Fire extinguishers must be installed to the degree
necessary to allow occupants to undertake initial
attack on a fire appropriate to-

(@) the function or use of the building; and

(b) any other fire safety systems installed in the
building; and

(c) the fire hazard.

EP1.3 A fire hydrant system must be provided to the degree EP1.3 amended
necessary to facilitate the needs of the fire brigade by Amdt No. 3
appropriate to-

(@) fire-fighting operations; and
(b) the floor area of the building; and
(c) the fire hazard.

Application:

EP1.3 only applies to a building where a fire brigade
is available to attend.

EP1.4 An automatic fire suppression system must be
installed to the degree necessary to control the
development and spread of fire appropriate to-

(@) the size of the fire compartment; and
(b) the function or use of the building; and
(c) the fire hazard; and

(d) the height of the building.

EP1.5 Suitable means of fire-fighting must be installed to the
degree necessary in a building under construction to
allow initial fire attack by construction workers and for
the fire brigade to undertake attack on the fire
appropriate to-

(@) the fire hazard; and

(b) the height the building has reached during its
construction.

EP1.6 Suitable facilities must be provided to the degree
necessary in a building to co-ordinate fire brigade
intervention during an emergency appropriate to-

(@) the function or use of the building; and
(b) the floor area of the building; and
(c) the height of the building. Tas EP1.7
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ParT E1

FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT

Tas E1.0

E1.3 amended by
Amdt No. 7

E1.0

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

Performance Requirements EP1.1 to EP1.6 are satisfied by
complying with E1.1 to E1.10.

E1l.1

* * * * * *

This clause has deliberately been left blank.

E1l.2

* * * * * *

This clause has deliberately been left blank.

E1.3

Fire hydrants

(@) A fire hydrant system must be provided to serve a building-
() having a total floor area greater than 500 m?; and
(i)  where a fire brigade is available to attend a building

(b)

fire.
The fire hydrant system-
() must be installed in accordance with AS 2419.1;

and

(i)  where internal fire hydrants are provided, they must
serve only the storey on which they are located except

that a sole-occupancy unit -

(A) ina Class 2 or 3 building or Class 4 part may be
served by a single fire hydrant located at the level

of egress from that sole-occupancy unit; or

(B) of not more than 2 storeys in a Class 5, 6, 7, 8 or
9 building may be served by a single fire hydrant
located at the level of egress from that sole-
occupancy unit provided the fire hydrant can

provide coverage to the whole of the sole-
occupancy unit; and

(i) where an on-site pumpset is provided to achieve the
performance requirements of AS 2419.1, the pumpset

must comprise-
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(iv) any fixed on-site pumpset which is located within the

v)

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

(A) two pumps with at least one driven by a
compression ignition engine or an electric motor
supplied from an emergency power generator; or

(B) two pumps driven by electric motors connected to
completely independent power sources; or

(C) if connected to a reticulated water supply and SA E1.3(b)(iii)(C)
installed in a building not greater than 25 m in
effective height, one pump driven by-

(aa) a compression ignition engine; or

(bb) an electric motor supplied from an
emergency power generator; or

(cc) an electric motor connected to two
completely independent power sources
through an automatic change-over facility;
and

building must be in a clearly indicated room-

(A) having direct egress to a road or open space;
and

(B) if the building is not protected throughout with a
sprinkler system complying with Specification
E1.5, separated from the remainder of the
building by construction having an FRL of not
less than that required for a fire wall for the
particular building classification; and

any fixed on-site pumpset which is located external to
the building must be within a clearly indicated
weatherproof enclosure having direct egress to a road
or open space, and if within 6 m of the building-

(A) each wall of the enclosure exposed to the
building; or
(B) that part of the external wall of the building which

extends 2 m each side of the enclosure and 3 m
above the enclosure; or

(C) a wall between the building and the enclosure
which extends 2 m each side of the enclosure
and 3 m above the enclosure,

has an FRL of not less than that required for a fire wall
for the particular building classification; and

E1.3
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(vi) where the water supply system is taken from a static
source, suitable connections and vehicular access
must be provided to permit fire brigade personnel to
draw water from that source and a fire-service booster
connection must be provided adjacent to allow
boosting of the system; and

(vii) must be designed to meet the operational
requirements of the fire brigade for operating flows and
pressures.

El14 Fire hose reels

El.4amended by | (a) A fire hose reel system must be provided-
Amdt No. 3

(i) to serve the whole building where one or more internal
fire hydrants are installed; or

(i)  where internal fire hydrants are not installed, to serve
any fire compartment with a floor area greater than
500 m?, and for the purposes of this clause, a sole-
occupancy unit in a Class 2 or 3 building or Class 4
part is considered to be a fire compartment.

(b) The fire hose reel system must-

(i) have fire hose reels installed in accordance with
AS 2441; and

(i) provide fire hose reels to serve only the storey at
which they are located, except a sole-occupancy unit-

(A) inaClass 2 or 3 building or Class 4 part may be
served by a single fire hose reel located at the
level of egress from that sole-occupancy unit;
and

(B) of not more than 2 storeys in a Class 5, 6, 7, 8 or
9 building may be served by a single fire hose
reel located at the level of egress from that sole-
occupancy unit provided the fire hose reel can
provide coverage to the whole of the sole-
occupancy unit; and

(i) have fire hose reels provided so that the nozzle end of
a fully extended fire hose fitted to the reel and laid to
avoid any partitions or other physical barriers will
reach every part of the floor of the storey; and

(iv) have fire hose reels provided in accordance with (iii)
located-

(A) externally; or
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(B) internally within 4 m of an exit; or

(C) internally adjacent to a fire hydrant (other than
one within a fire-isolated exit); or

(D) in any combination of (A), (B) and (C),

so that the fire hose will not need to pass through
doorways fitted with fire or smoke doors, except
doorways referred to in C2.13, C3.11 or C3.13 and
doorways in walls referred to in C2.12; and

(v) where connected to a metered water supply-

(A) maintain the required flow rate and at the most
hydraulically disadvantaged fire hose reel; and

(B) have a water meter and street supply to the
allotment with a nominal diameter of not less than
25 mm; and

(C) have a water supply pipework reticulation
arrangement in accordance with Figure E1.4; and

(D) have any system valve which can isolate flow in
the fire hose reel water supply main-

(aa) secured in the open position by a padlocked
metal strap; and

(bb) labelled with an engraved non-ferrous metal
tag with 8 mm upper case wording:

FIRE SERVICE VALVE-
CLOSE ONLY TO SERVICE FIRE HOSE REELS;
And

(vi) where supplied by a fire hose reel main greater than SA E1.4(c)
25 mm nominal bore and connected to a fire hydrant
main, have a valve in accordance with (v)(D) fitted at
the connection to that main and wherever practicable
be located in a fire-isolated stairway, passageway or
ramp, or outside the building.
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Figure E1.4
WATER SUPPLY RETICULATION: COMBINED SERVICES
Wa.ter Supply Authority fire hose reels
main stopcock
padlocked open
street
main >
fire hose reel water
supply main
water meter
stopcocks
domestic branches
(as required)
E1.5  Sprinklers
A sprinkler system must-
NT Table E1.5 (@) beinstalled in a building when required by Table E1.5; and
Vic Table E1.5 (b) comply with Specification E1.5.
Table E1.5
REQUIREMENTS FOR SPRINKLERS
Occupancy When sprinklers are required
All classes- In buildings more than 25m in
(a) including an open-deck carpark effective height.
within a multiclassified building;
but
(b) excluding an open-deck carpark
being a separate building
Class 6 In fire compartments where either of
the following apply:
@ A floor area of more than
3500 m?,
(b) A volume more than
21000 m°.
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Table E1.5
REQUIREMENTS FOR SPRINKLERS (Continued)
Occupancy When sprinklers are required
Theatres, Stages & Public Halls see Part H1
Atrium construction see Part G3
Large isolated buildings see Clause C2.3
Carparks, other than open-deck carparks Where more than 40 vehicles are
accommodated.
Occupancies of excessive hazard In fire compartments where either of
(see Note 3) the following apply:
@ A floor area of more than
2000 m.
(b) A volume of more than
12 000 m°.
Notes:
1. See Specification C1.1 for use of sprinklers in Class 2 buildings and carparks
generally.
2. See Part E2 for use of sprinklers to satisfy Smoke Hazard Management
provisions.
3. For the purposes of this Table, occupancies of excessive fire hazard
comprise buildings which contain-
(a) hazardous processes or storage including the following:
0] Aircraft hangars.
(i) Cane furnishing manufacture, processing and storage.
(iii) Fire-lighter and fireworks manufacture and warehousing.
(iv) Foam plastic and foam plastic goods manufacture,
processing and warehousing, eg, furniture factory.
(V) Hydrocarbon based sheet product, manufacture,
processing and warehousing, eg, vinyl floor coverings.
(vi) Woodwool and other flammable loose fibrous material
manufacture.
(b) Combustible Goods with an aggregate volume exceeding 1000 m?
and stored to a height greater than 4 m including the following:
0] Aerosol packs with flammable contents.
(ii) Carpets and clothing.
(iii) Electrical appliances.
(iv) Combustible compressed fibreboards (low and high
density) and plywoods.
(v) Combustible cartons, irrespective of content
(vi) Esparto and other fibrous combustible material.
(vii) Furniture including timber, cane and composite, where
foamed rubber or plastics are incorporated.
(viii) Paper storage (all forms of new or waste) eg, bales, sheet,
horizontal or vertical rolls, waxed coated or processed.
(ix) Textiles raw and finished, eg, rolled cloth, clothing and
manchester.
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Table E1.5

REQUIREMENTS FOR SPRINKLERS (Continued)
(x) Timber storage including sheets, planks, boards, joists and
cut sizes.
(xi) Vinyl, plastic, foamed plastic, rubber and other

combustible sheets, offcuts and random pieces and rolled
material storage, eg., carpet, tar paper, linoleum, wood
veneer and foam mattresses.

(xii) All materials having wrappings or preformed containers of
foamed plastics.

E1.8 amended by
Amdt No. 3

E1.9(b) amended

E1.6 Portable fire extinguishers

Portable fire extinguishers must be provided as listed in Table
E1.6 and must be selected, located and distributed in accordance
with AS 2444,

E17 * * * * * *

This clause has deliberately been left blank.

E1.8 Fire control centres

A fire control centre facility in accordance with Specification E1.8
must be provided for-

(@) a building with an effective height of more than 25 m; and

(b) aClass 6, 7, 8 or 9 building with a total floor area of more
than 18 000 m?.

E1.9 Fire precautions during construction

In a building under construction-

(@) not less than one fire extinguisher to suit Class A, B and C
fires and electrical fires must be provided at all times on
each storey adjacent to each required exit or temporary
stairway or exit; and

(b) after the building has reached an effective height of 12 m-

by Amdt No. 3 . . , .
y Amat o (i) the required fire hydrants and fire hose reels must be
operational in at least every storey that is covered by
the roof or the floor structure above, except the 2
uppermost storeys; and
(i) any required booster connections must be installed.
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One E19
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Table E1.6
REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTINGUISHERS (Note 3)
Occupancy class Risk class (as defined in AS 2444)
General provisions - Class 2 to 9 (except (&) To cover Class A (E) or (E)
within sole occupancy units of a Class 2 or 3 Classification fire risks associated with
building or Class 4 part) emergency services switchboards. (Note 1)
(b) To cover Class F fire risks involving
cooking oils and fats in kitchens.
(c) To cover Class B fire risks in locations
where flammable liquids in excess of 50 litres
are stored or used (not including that held in
fuel tanks of vehicles).
(d) To cover Class A fire risks in normally
occupied fire compartments less than 500 m?
not provided with fire hose reels (excluding
open deck carparks).
Specific provisions (in addition to general To cover Class A and (E) Classification fire
provisions)- risks. (Note 2)
(@) Class 9a health care building
(b) Class 3 parts of detention and
correctional occupancies
(c) Class 3 accommodation for children,
aged persons and people with
disabilities
Notes 1. For the purposes of this Table, an emergency services switchboard is one
which sustains emergency equipment operating in the emergency mode.
2. An (E) Classification fire extinguisher need only be located at each nurses,

supervisors station or the like.

3. Additional extinguishers may be required to cover fire risks in relation to
special hazards provided for in E1.10.

E1.10 Provision for special hazards

Suitable additional provision must be made if special problems of
fighting fire could arise because of-

(a) the nature or quantity of materials stored, displayed or used
in a building or on the allotment; or

(b) the location of the building in relation to a water supply for Tas E1.101
fire-fighting purposes.
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specirication E1.5 FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

1. Scope

This Specification sets out requirements for the design and
installation of fire sprinkler systems.

2. Adoption of AS 2118

Subject to this Specification, a sprinkler system must comply
with-

(@) AS 2118.1; or

Vic Spec E1.52(b) | (b) for a Class 2 or 3 building: AS 2118.4 as applicable; or

Clause 2(c) (c) for a combined sprinkler and fire hydrant system:
amended by AS 2118.6.
Amdt No. 3

3. Separation of sprinklered and non-

sprinklered areas

Where a part of a building is not protected with sprinklers, the
sprinklered and non-sprinklered parts must be fire-separated with
a wall or floor which must-

Clause 3(a) (@) comply with any specific requirement of the Deemed-to-
2mzrt‘(?\led gy Satisfy Provisions of the BCA,; or
m 0.

(b) where there is no specific requirement, comply with the
relevant part of AS 2118.

4. Protection of openings

Clause 4 Any openings, including those for service penetrations, in
2%3?‘?\'9‘1 gy construction separating sprinklered and non-sprinklered parts of

o a building, including the construction separating the areas
nominated as permitted exceptions in AS 2118.1, must be
protected in accordance with of the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions
of Part C3.

5. Fast response sprinklers

Fast response sprinklers may be installed only if they are suitable
for the type of application proposed and it is demonstrated that
the sprinkler system is designed to accommodate their use.
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13,302 SEcTION E — SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT
Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

6. Sprinkler valve enclosures

(@) Sprinkler alarm valves must be located in a secure room or
enclosure which has direct egress to a road or open space.

(b) All sprinkler valve rooms and enclosures must be secured
with a system suitable for use by the fire brigade.

7. Water supply

The Grade of water supply to a required sprinkler system must
not be less than-

(a) for a building greater than 25 m in effective height, Grade 1, | Clause 7(a)
execpt that a secondary water supply storage capacity of imznf:\led gy
25,000 litres may be used if- mdt No.

() the storage tank is located at the topmost storey of the
building; and

(i)  the building occupancy is classified as no more
hazardous than Ordinary Hazard 2 (OH2) under
AS 2118.1; and

(i) an operational fire brigade service is available to
attend a building fire; and

(b) for a building not greater than 25 m in effective height, at
least Grade 3.

8. Building occupant warning system

A required sprinkler system must be connected to and activate a | Clause 8
building occupant warning system complying with Clause 6 of amended by

Specification E2.2a. Amdt No. 3

9. Connection to other systems

Where a smoke hazard management system is installed and is

actuated by smoke detectors, the sprinkler system must,

wherever practicable, be arranged to also activate the smoke

hazard management system.
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SpeciFicaTioN E1.5 — FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS 13,303
[Next page is 13,501]

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

10. Anti-tamper devices

Where a sprinkler system is installed in a theatre, public hall or
the like, any valves provided to control sprinklers over any stage
area must be fitted with anti-tamper devices connected to a
monitoring panel at the location normally used by the stage
manager.

11. Sprinkler systems in carparks

The sprinkler system protecting a carpark complying with Table
3.9 of Specification C1.1 in a multiclassified building must-

(&) be independent of the sprinkler system protecting any part
of the building not used as a carpark; or

(b) if forming part of a sprinkler system protecting a part of the
building not used as a carpark, be designed such that the
section protecting the non-carpark part can be isolated
without interrupting the water supply or otherwise affecting
the effective operation of the section protecting the carpark.
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13,501

speciFicaTion E1.8  FIRE CONTROL CENTRES

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

1. Scope

This Specification describes the construction and content of
required fire control centres or rooms.

2. Purpose and content

A fire control centre or room must-

(&) provide an area from which fire-fighting operations or other
emergency procedures can be directed or controlled; and

(b) contain controls, panels, telephones, furniture, equipment
and the like associated with the required fire services in the
building; and

(c) not be used for any purpose other than the control of-
(i) fire-fighting activities; and

(i) other measures concerning the occupant safety or
security.

3. Location of fire control centre or room

A fire control centre or room must be so located in a building that
egress from any part of its floor, to a public road or open space,
does not involve changes in level which in aggregate exceed
300 mm.

4. Construction

A fire control centre in a building more than 50 m in effective
height must be in a separate room where-

(a) the enclosing construction is of concrete, masonry or the
like, sufficiently impact resistant to withstand the impact of
any likely falling debris, and with an FRL of not less than
120/120/120; and

(b) any material used as a finish, surface, lining or the like
within the room complies with the requirements of
Specification C1.10 for fire-isolated stairways; and

(c) services, pipes, ducts and the like that are not directly
required for the proper functioning of the fire control room
do not pass through it; and
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13,502 SEcTION E — SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT
Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions
(d) openings in the walls, floors or ceiling which separate the

5.

room from the interior of the building are confined to
doorways, ventilation and other openings for services
necessary for the proper functioning of the facility.

Protection of openings

Openings permitted by Clause 4 must be protected as follows:

(@)

(b)

(€)

(d)

(@)

(b)

Openings for windows, doorways, ventilation, service pipes,
conduits and the like, in an external wall of the building that
faces a public road or open space, must be protected in
accordance with the Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of Part
C3.

Openings in the floors, ceilings and internal walls enclosing
a fire control room must, except for doorways, be protected
in accordance with the Deemed to Satisfy Provisions of Part
C3.

A door opening in the internal walls enclosing a fire-control
room, must be fitted with a self closing - /120/30 smoke
sealed fire door.

Openings associated with natural or mechanical ventilation
must-

() not be made in any ceiling or floor immediately above
or below the fire control room; and

(i)  be protected by a - /120/ - fire damper if the opening
is for a duct through a wall required to have an FRL,
other than an external wall.

Exit doors

Required doors to a fire control room must open into the
room, be lockable and located so that persons using escape
routes from the building will not obstruct or hinder access to
the room.

The fire control room must be accessible via two paths of
travel-

(i) one from the front entrance of the building; and

(i) one direct from a public place or fire-isolated
passageway which leads to a public place and has a
door with an FRL of not less than - /120/30.

Clause 5(a) and
(b) amended by
Amdt No. 2
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SpeciFicaTioN E1.8 — FIRE CONTROL CENTRES 13,503
Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions
7. Size and contents
(@) A fire control room must contain not less than-

(i) a Fire Indicator Panel and necessary control switches
and visual status indication for all required fire pumps,
smoke control fans and other required fire safety
equipment installed in the building; and

(i) atelephone directly connected to an external
telephone exchange; and

(i) a blackboard or whiteboard not less than 1200 mm
wide x 1000 mm high; and

(iv) a pin-up board not less than 1200 mm wide x
1000 mm high; and

(v) araked plan layout table of a size suitable for laying
out the plans provided under (vi); and

(vi) colour-coded, durable, tactical fire plans.

(b) In addition, a fire control room may contain-

() master emergency control panels, lift annunciator
panels, remote switching controls for gas or electrical
supplies and emergency generator backup; and

(i)  building security, surveillance and management
systems if they are completely segregated from all
other systems.

(c) A fire control room must-

(i) have a floor area of not less than 10 m? and the length
of any internal side must be not less than 2.5 m; and

(i)  if only the minimum prescribed equipment is installed -
have a net floor area of not less than 8 m? with a clear
space of not less than 1.5 m? in front of the Fire
Indicator Panel; and

(i) if additional equipment is installed - have an additional
area of not less than 2 m? net floor area for each
additional facility and a clear space of not less than
1.5 m? in front of each additional control or indicator
panel,

and the area required for any path of travel through the

room to other areas must be provided in addition to the

requirements (ii) and (iii).
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13,504 SEcTION E — SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT
[Next page is 13,601]

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

8. Ventilation and power supply

A fire control room must be ventilated by-

(@) natural ventilation from a window or doorway in an external
wall of the building which opens directly into the fire control
room from a roadway or open space; or

(b) a pressurisation system that only serves the fire control
room, and-

(i) isinstalled in accordance with AS/NZS 1668.1 as Clause 8(b)(i)
though the room is a fire-isolated stairway; and amended by

Amdt No. 4
(i) is activated automatically by operation of the fire
alarm, or sprinkler system complying with Specification
E1.5, installed in the building and manually by an over-
riding control in the room; and

(i) provides a flow of fresh air through the room of not
less than 30 air changes per hour when the system is
operating and any door to the room is open; and

(iv) has fans, motors and ductwork that form part of the
system but not contained within the fire control room
protected by enclosing construction with an FRL of not
less than 120/120/120; and

(v) has any electrical supply to the fire control room or
equipment necessary for its operation connected to
the supply side of the main disconnection switch for
the building,

and no openable devices other than necessary doorways,
pressure controlled relief louvres and windows that are
openable by a key, must be constructed in the fire control
room.

9. Sign
The external face of the door to the fire control room must have a
sign with the words-

FIRE CONTROL ROOM

in letters of not less than 50 mm high and of a colour which
contrasts with that of the background.
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SpeciFicaTioN E1.8 — FIRE CONTROL CENTRES 13,601
[Next page is 13,701]
Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions
10. Lighting
Clause 10 Emergency lighting in accordance with the Deemed-to-Satisfy
Zmzn?\led gy Provisions of Part E4 must be provided in a fire control room,
mdt No. except that an illumination level of not less than 400 lux must be
maintained at the surface of the plan table.

11. Equipment not permitted within a fire

control centre or room

An internal combustion engine, pumps, sprinkler control valves,

pipes and pipe fittings must not be located in a fire control centre

or room, but may be located in rooms accessed through the fire
control centre or room.

12. Ambient sound level

Clause 12 (&) The ambient sound level within the fire control centre or
2mzrt‘?\led gy room measured when all fire safety equipment is operating
mat jo. in the manner in which it operates in an emergency must

not exceed 65 dB(A).

(b) The measurement must be taken for a sufficient time to
characterize the effects of all sound sources. Where there is
not a great variation in noise level, a measurement time of
60 seconds may be used.
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13,701

ParT E2 SMOKE HAZARD MANAGEMENT

OBJECTIVE |

EO2 The Objective of this Part is to-

(a) safeguard occupants from illness or injury by
warning them of a fire so that they may safely
evacuate; and

(b) safeguard occupants from illness or injury while
evacuating during a fire.

FUNCTIONAL STATEMENT I

EF2.1 A building is to be provided with safeguards so that-

(@) occupants are warned of a fire in the building so
that they may safely evacuate; and

(b) occupants have time to safely evacuate before
the environment in any evacuation route
becomes untenable from the effects of fire.

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS I

EP2.1 In a building providing sleeping accommodation,
occupants must be provided with automatic warning
on the detection of smoke so they may evacuate in the
event of a fire to a safe place.

Application:

EP2.1 only applies to a Class 2, 3 or 9a building or
Class 4 part.

EP2.2 (@) Inthe event of a fire in a building the conditions in
any evacuation route must be maintained for the
period of time occupants take to evacuate the
part of the building so that-

() the temperature will not endanger human
life; and
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13,702 SecTION E — SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT
[Next page is 13,721]

(i)  the level of visibility will enable the
evacuation route to be determined; and

(i) the level of toxicity will not endanger human
life.

(b) The period of time occupants take to evacuate
referred to in (a) must be appropriate to-

(i) the number, mobility and other
characteristics of the occupants; and

(i)  the function or use of the building; and

(i) the travel distance and other characteristics
of the building; and

(iv) the fire load; and
(v) the potential fire intensity; and
(vi) the fire hazard; and

(vii) any active fire safety systems installed in
the building; and

(viii) fire brigade intervention.

Limitation:

EP2.2 does not apply to an open-deck carpark or
open spectator stand.
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13,721

ParT E2 SMOKE HAZARD MANAGEMENT

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

E2.0 Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

Performance Requirements EP2.1 and EP2.2 are satisfied by
complying with-

() E2.1toE2.3; and
(b) in a building containing an atrium, Part G3.

E2.1  Application of Part

(@) The Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions of this Part do not apply
to any open deck carpark or open spectator stand.

(b) The smoke exhaust and smoke-and-heat vent provisions of
this Part do not apply to any area not used by occupants for
an extended period of time such as a storeroom with a floor
area less than 30 m?, sanitary compartment, plant room or
the like.

E2.2 General requirements

E2.2 amended by | (a) A building must comply with (b), (c), (d) and-

Amdt No. 4 . . -
mdtNo () Table E2.2a as applicable to Class 2 to 9 buildings

such that each separate part complies with the

relevant provisions for the classification; and

(i) Table E2.2b as applicable to Class 6 and 9b buildings
such that each separate part complies with the
relevant provisions for the classification.

(b) An air-handling system which does not form part of a smoke
hazard management system in accordance with Table
E2.2a or Table E2.2b and which recycles air from one fire
compartment to another fire compartment or operates in a
manner that may unduly contribute to the spread of smoke
from one fire compartment to another fire compartment
must-

() be designed and installed to operate as a smoke
control system in accordance with AS/NZS 1668.1; or

(i)  (A) incorporate smoke dampers where the air-
handling ducts penetrate any elements
separating the fire compartments served; and
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13,722 SECTION E — SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

(B) be arranged such that the air-handling system is
shut down and the smoke dampers are activated
to close automatically by smoke detectors
complying with Clause 4.10 of AS/NZS 1668.1;
and

for the purposes of this provision, each sole-

occupancy unit in a Class 2 or 3 building is treated as

a separate fire compartment.

(c) Miscellaneous air-handling systems covered by Sections 5
and 11 of AS/NZS 1668.1 serving more than one fire
compartment (other than a carpark ventilation system) and
not forming part of a smoke hazard management system
must comply with that Section of the Standard.

(d) A smoke detection system must be installed in accordance
with Clause 5 of Specification E2.2a to operate AS/NZS
1668.1 systems that are provided for zone smoke control
and automatic air pressurisation for fire-isolated exits.

E2.3 Provision for special hazards
Additional smoke hazard management measures may be
necessary due to the-

(a) special characteristics of the building; or

(b) special function or use of the building; or

(c) special type or quantity of materials stored, displayed or
used in a building; or

(d) special mix of classifications within a building or fire
compartment,

which are not addressed in Tables E2.2a and E2.2b.
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PART E2 — SMOKE HAZARD MANAGEMENT 13,723
Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions
Table E2.2a
amended by
Amdt No. 4
Table E2.2a
GENERAL PROVISIONS
A required-
(a) fire-isolated stairway, including any associated fire-isolated passageway or fire-
isolated ramp serving-
0] any storey above an effective height of 25m; or
(i) more than 2 below ground storeys, not counted in the rise in storeys in
accordance with C1.2, or
(iii) an atrium; or
(iv) a Class 9a building with a rise in storeys of more than 2; and
(b) fire-isolated passageway or fire-isolated ramp with a length of travel more than

60 m to a road or open space,
must be provided with-

(c) an automatic air pressurisation system for fire-isolated exits in accordance with
AS/NZS 1668.1; or

(d) open access ramps or balconies in accordance with D2.5.

Notes:

1. An automatic air pressurisation system for fire-isolated exits applies to the
entire exit.

2. Refer D1.7(d) for pressurisation of a fire-isolated exit having more than 2

access doorways from within the same storey.

BUILDINGS MORE THAN 25 M IN EFFECTIVE HEIGHT

CLASS 2 AND 3 BUILDINGS AND CLASS 4 PART OF A BUILDING

A Class 2 and 3 building or part of a building and Class 4 part of a building must be
provided with an automatic smoke detection and alarm system complying with
Specification E2.2a.

Note: Refer C2.14 for division of public corridors greater than 40 m in length.
CLASS 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9b BUILDINGS (other than a carpark)

A Class 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9b building or part of a building must be provided with a zone
smoke control system in accordance with AS/NZS 1668.1.

Note: Refer Table E2.2b for Specific Provisions applicable to a Class 6 (in a fire
compartment having a floor area of more than 2000 m?) and 9b building or part
of a building.

CLASS 9a BUILDINGS
A Class 9a building must be provided with-

(@) an automatic smoke detection and alarm system complying with Specification
E2.2a; and
(b) a zone smoke control system in accordance with AS/NZS 1668.1.
Building Code of Australia 1996 — Volume One Table E2.2a
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[Next page is 13,751]

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions

Table E2.2a
GENERAL PROVISIONS (Continued)

Note: A building more than 25 m in effective height requires a sprinkler system under
E1.5.

BUILDINGS NOT MORE THAN 25 M in EFFECTIVE HEIGHT

CLASS 2 AND 3 BUILDINGS AND CLASS 4 PART
A Class 2 and 3 building or part of a building and Class 4 part of a building-

€)) must be provided with an automatic smoke detection and alarm system
complying with Specification E2.2a; and
(b) where a required fire-isolated stairway serving the Class 2 or 3 parts also

serves one or more storeys of Class 5, 6, 7 (other than an open deck carpark),
8 or 9b parts-

0) the fire-isolated stairway, including any associated fire-isolated
passageway or fire-isolated ramp, must be provided with an automatic
air pressurisation system for fire-isolated exits in acc